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1 - GENERAL WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS

e The installation must be done by a qualified technician, in compliance with the
law, electrical regulations and established safety standards; so that, for reasons of
personal safety, read and keep these instructions for future reference. e This manual
contains important safety information; improper installations can be dangerous.
Reading only part of these instructions will not enable the user to make best use
of the product. ® Replace damaged bulbs as soon as possible. ® Do not install the
dimmer close to other sources of heat; if two or more dimmers are to be installed in
a single electrical enclosure, space them by at least the width of a module. The heat
dissipation of the dimmer is proportional to the power load it is controlling. ® Never
install a switch/breaker between the dimmer and its load: the lamp must be con-
nected directly to the dimmer.

2 - PRODUCT DESCRIPTION AND INTENDED USE

The TTDMS is a dimmer used to switch on and off and adjust the brightness of
lamps of various types (incandescent, fluorescent, led, etc.), powered by the mains.
Any other use is improper and prohibited.

The dimmer has an integral radio receiver operating at 433.92 MHz, with “rolling
code” encoding. A single dimmer may store up to 30 transmitters (for compatible
models, refer to Chapter 5); each transmitter may be memorized in “Mode I” or
“Mode II”, which give different behaviours (see Chapter 6). The dimmer can be con-
nected to an external button for switching on and off and adjusting the brightness of
the lamp. The dimmer is programmed with a radio transmitter memorized in Mode
| and with the button on the dimmer itself (or an external button). The programming
procedures are guided by the flashing of the dimmer’s led.

3 - ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS
3.1 - Warnings!

® The dimmer and the lamps, including all connections, may be installed only by a
qualified technician, in accordance with these instructions and local standards and
legislation.

¢ The dimmer is subject to hazardous voltage. Therefore, only open the dim-
mer’s housing or any connections with the power switched off.

¢ Never cut the antenna cable: it is subject to hazardous voltage.

e The dimmer should preferably be installed in a DIN rail enclosure for electrical modules.
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¢ Make the connections exactly as specified. Incorrect connections can cause mal-
function and danger.

¢ [n conformity with electrical regulations, install an electrical disconnection unit on
the power line to completely cut off mains power under overvoltage category Il
conditions. The disconnection unit is not supplied with the product.

3.2 - Description of basic connections

Connect the dimmer as shown in fig. 1. It must be connected to 220-240 V AC
mains power, using terminals 2 (phase “L”) and 3 (neutral “N”). An NO external button
can be connected between terminals 1 (button “P”) and 3 (neutral “N”). These carry
the mains voltage.

N.B. — Pay special attention to disturbances on the downline neutral.
If the dimmer is connected to incandescents lamp or halogen, you must also con-

nect the capacitor supplied (see fig. 2). Do not use the capacitor with other types
of lamps.

3.3 - Connecting the lamps and limits of use

The dimmer may be connected to a variety of types of lamp, all with input power
230V AC £10%, 50Hz. The lamps may be incandescent, halogen, led or fluorescent
(led and fluorescent lamps must be expressly declared to be compatible with dim-
mers by the manufacturer). If any electronic or toroidal transformers are present, they
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must be expressly declared compatible with dimmers by the manufacturer.

The lighting load controlled by the dimmer must be connected to terminals 4 (neutral

“N") and 5 (downline phase “»&”). IMPORTANT - Connecting multiple lamps to

terminals 4 and 5 is possible, but is not recommended. In general, observe the fol-

lowing warnings.

* Do not connect more than 3 lamps to a single dimmer.

e All lamps connected to terminals 4 and 5 must be of the same type. Mixing led and
fluorescent lamps — or even lamps of different makes or models — may cause the
dimmer to malfunction or even fail.

e Using the dimmer to adjust the brightness of fluorescent and led lamps may signifi-
cantly reduce the controlled power. This depends largely on the electronics used in
the lamps themselves. When using such lamps, you must test the operation of the
dimmer in each case; if in doubt, contact the dimmer’s manufacturer.

4 - LEARNING THE TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS
OF CONNECTED LAMPS

After installing and connecting the dimmer, it must be told to which type of lamp it
is connected. The following two procedures memorize the technical characteristics
of the lamps in the dimmer; this is necessary for the system to operate correctly
(minimum/maximum brightness, illumination curves, etc.). Each type of lamp behave
differently at a given power setting: for example, if the brightness is set to 10%, an
incandescent lamp will turn on, but a led will most likely not do so.

4.1 - Learning the type of lamp connected

The dimmer is factory set to control incandescent lamps from 1 to 150 Watt. To
select a different type of lamp, proceed as follows.

01. Press and hold down the dimmer button: wait 5 seconds for the led to turn on
and then turn off. Now release the button.

02. Press and hold down the dimmer button: wait 5 seconds for the led to turn on
and then another 5 for it to turn off; wait for the led to flash 3 times and release
the button.

03. Press and hold down the dimmer button: wait 5 seconds for the led to turn on
and then another 5 for it to turn off; wait for the led to flash 2 times and release
the button.

04. Select the type of lamp you wish to program from the list and slowly press the
dimmer’s button the number of times indicated for that type:

* Incandescent lamp, 150W - 250W = 1 press.
¢ Incandescent lamp, 1W - 150W = 2 presses.
e Led lamp = 3 presses.

¢ Fluorescent lamp = 4 presses.
Wait for 10 seconds for the led to flash the same number of times.

05. Press and hold down the dimmer button: wait 5 seconds for the led to turn on
and then turn off. Now release the button. To confirm the procedure, the led will
flash twice.

5 - COMPATIBLE TRANSMITTERS AND THEIR OP-
ERATION

5.1 - Compatible transmitters

The dimmer is equipped with NRC 433.92 MHz technology, using a rolling code
encoding; this makes it compatible with the Nice transmitters listed in Table B. Refer
to the Nice catalogue or www.niceforyou.com for further information.

5.2 - Operation of transmitters with sliders

These transmitters, along with conventional control buttons, are fitted with a touch
sensitive capacitive strip. The strip works like a slider, to enable switching lamps on
and off and adjusting their brightness.

¢ Briefly touching the slider with a finger: sends an absolute positioning command
to the dimmer. For example: touch the slider 30% along its surface; the brightness
is set to 30%; on the other hand, touch the slider at 0% along its surface to set the
brightness to 0%, etc.

¢ Sliding your finger along the slider (in either direction): sends a series of com-
mands to the dimmer which dynamically adjusts the brightness. Sliding your fin-
ger on the slider surface sends relative positioning commands; i.e., regardless of
where you start, the brightness is increased/decreased from its initial value until
you stop touching the surface. This means that you can adjust the brightness from
its minimum value (as given in Table A) to its maximum value, and not from 0% to
100%. You may need to slide your finger along the slider surface more than once
to completely adjust the brightness from minimum to maximum.

o |f the lamp is already set to maximum brightness, attempting to increase its setting
will have no effect.

o [f the lamp is already set to minimum brightness, attempting to decrease its setting
will have no effect.

e On some Era P slider models (e.g.: P6V, P6SV, etc.), before sending a command
you must select the target dimmer by pressing the button for the channel on which
the dimmer in question has been memorized.

o After sending a command, before you can send another you must wait for the led
to go out: if you do not do so, the lamp may respond unpredictably.

® Touching the slider for a long time sets the transmitter to standby mode. To reacti-
vate it just press the slider surface again, or press another button.
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6 - IMPORTANT: READ THE FOLLOWING BEFORE
MEMORIZING TRANSMITTERS

6.1 - Standard and custom memorization procedures

All transmitter memorization procedures fall into two alternative groups: procedures
which memorize the units in standard mode, called “Mode | procedures”, and
those which memorize them in custom mode, called “Mode Il procedures”.

6.1.1 - MODE | procedures

Procedures of this type automatically assign the three dimmer commands to the
first three buttons on the transmitter (any other buttons are not programmed), in line
with the unit’s factory setting (not modifiable by the installer). At the end of a Mode |
procedure, the transmitter will be configured as follows:

— button A (or button 1): “Dimmer Up”.

— button M (or button 2): “Toggle”.

— button ¥ (or button 3): “Dimmer Down”, if present.

— button 4 (and others): if present, no function.

N.B.: — if you transmitter’s buttons are not marked with symbols or numbers, refer
to fig. 3 to identify them.

When using the transmitter, the buttons have the following functions:

e Dimmer Up:

— briefly press the button (less than 1 second) to increase the brightness slightly, if it
is not already at the maximum setting;

— hold down the button (more than 1 second) to continuously increase the bright-
ness up to the desired setting (release the button) or the maximum.

e Toggle:

— every time you press the button, the dimmer turns the lamp on or off. The bright-
ness when the lamp is turned on is that last set on the dimmer. This value is stored
by the dimmer whenever the lamp is switched off (i.e. the brightness of the lamp
when switched off) and in any case whenever 60 seconds have passed since the
brightness was last adjusted (the last brightness value).

e Dimmer Down:

— briefly press the button (less than 1 second) to decrease the brightness slightly, if it
is not already at the minimum setting;

— hold down the button (more than 1 second) to continuously decrease the bright-
ness down to the desired setting (release the button) or the minimum.

6.1.2 - MODE Il procedures

Procedures of this type enable the installer to freely assign any dimmer command to
any transmitter button. Following a Mode Il procedure, to assign another command
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TABLE A Minimum
brightness
Type of lamp (%)
High power incandescent and halo- 150 250 15 %
gen lamps, > 150 Watt Watt Watt °
Low power incandescent and halogen 1 150 20 %
lamps, < 150 Watt (factory setting) Watt Watt °
Led lamps 0 Watt 100 Watt 15 %
Fluorescent lamps 0 Watt 100 Watt 30 %

to another button, repeat the procedure from the start. The following commands can
be memorized with Mode Il procedures:
e Dimmer Up > Dimmer Down > Dimmer Up > etc..... / Toggle:
— hold down the button (more than 1 second) to increase the brightness (Dimmer
Up). If you release the button and then hold it down again, the dimmer decreases
the brightness (Dimmer Down);
— briefly press the button (less than 1 second) to turn the lamp on or off (Toggle).
e Dimmer Up:
functions as described under Mode I.
e Dimmer Down:
functions as described under Mode I.
e Toggle:
functions as described under Mode I.
e Brightness level (...) (1/2/3/4):
these commands each call up a different brightness setting. The factory settings
for the levels are given in the following table:

Brightness level 1 = 25 %

Brightness level 2 = 50 %

Brightness level 3 = 75 %

Brightness level 4 = 100 %

The brightness setting for each level can be changed using the procedures given
in Chapter 11. Caution! - If the setting if less than the minimum brightness setting
(see Chapter 4) the lamp will not work properly; for instance, an On command will
not turn the lamp on.

For example: if the dimmer is connected to a led lamp (the minimum bright-



ness setting for this type of lamp is = 30%, see Table A) and you send the
Brightness level 1 command with a 25% setting (factory setting), the lamp will
remain switched off because 25% is less than 30% (minimum brightness value
for led lamps).

* Off:

switches the lamp off.

* On:

switches the lamp on at 100% brightness.

6.2 - Further programming instructions

In general, the dimmer can be programmed in a variety of ways. Some of these
enable it to be programmed remotely, without physical access to the program-
ming button mounted on it.

A) Programming with another transmitter, previously memorized in the
dimmer. These procedures are given in paragraphs 8.1 - 8.2 - 8.3 - 11.1 -
12.1.

B) Programming with the dimmer’s button. These procedures are given in
paragraphs 9.1 - 9.2 - 11.2 - 12,2,

C) Programming with an external button connected to the dimmer. These
procedures are given in paragraphs 10.1 - 10.2 - 11.3 - 12.3.

The dimmer’s Led N gives four types of signal: on, off, long flash, short flash. The
flashes have the following durations:

—long flash: on for 1.5's, off for 1.5 s.

— short flash: on for 0.5 s, off for 0.5 s.

During programming procedures, the dimmer’s led responds to the installer’s ac-
tions. The lamp connected to the dimmer gives out the same signals; this is handy
if the dimmer’s led is not visible during the installation process. Note however that
the lamp’s signals may be limited by certain factors: a) the led does not only flash,
but also changes colour to communicate, while the lamp cannot do so; b) when the
lamp goes out, the dimmer stores the last brightness value. If this value is too high or
too low, it may make it impossible for the lamp to reproduce the dimmer led’s signals.
Thus, before running a procedure, always set the lamp’s brightness to around 50%;
c) a fluorescent lamp will not guarantee the correct sequence of flashes.

Along with the led signals during procedures, the led also gives out general signals:
- 6 green flashes. At the end of a transmitter memorization procedure, signals
that memory is full and the transmitter has not been memorized.

— 2 green flashes. \When the dimmer is powered up, indicates that its memory is
empty (= no transmitters memorized). At the end of a transmitter memorization pro-
cedure, signals that memory is locked and the transmitter has not been memorized.

— 2 red flashes. Indicates an error at any time during a programming procedure.
— orange flashes. Display when running step 01 of a transmitter memorization
procedure. They indicate that the transmitter has not yet been memorized and the
system is ready to accept it.

All programming procedures have a time out: after releasing a button, you have
30 seconds to press the next one in the sequence. Once this period times out,
the dimmer quits programming mode and indicates that the procedure has been
aborted by flashing red twice and turning off the lamp to which it is connected.
Some transmitters have multiple channels (such as WM004G, WMO0O06G, P6V,
PBSV, etc.), which are selected by specific buttons. When memorizing these trans-
mitters, before pressing the buttons required by the procedure itself, you must first
select the channel to assign the dimmer to it (several dimmers may be assigned to
a single channel). Then,m when using the transmitter, you must select the channel
for the dimmer you wish to control before sending commands to it, by pressing the
channel button in question.

Radio programming can be done for all dimmers within the range of the transmit-
ter. Thus, before running a programming procedure, shut off power to any dim-
mers you do not wish to program.

e You can memorize up to 30 transmitter codes, in both Mode | and Mode II.

To quit a programming procedure without completing it, hold down buttons B and
V¥ of the transmitter programmed in Mode | together for 5 seconds.

7 - PROGRAMMING THE “FIRST TRANSMITTER”

IN MODE |

This procedure is to be used solely for programming the first transmitter, and may
only be used if the dimmer’s memory contains no memorized transmitters. This
status is indicated by the dimmer’s led emitting 2 long green flashes. If the dimmer
does not flash, one or more transmitters have already been memorized. In this case,
you must delete any existing transmitters before running this procedure. Memoriza-
tion is in Mode .

01.

Shut of power to the dimmer; wait for 2 seconds, then power it up again. The led
will emit 2 long green flashes. Caution! - If the dimmer does not flash, then
a first transmitter has already been memorized and this procedure may
not be used.

02.

(within 5 seconds) Hold down button B on the transmitter for at least 8 sec-
onds; release when the lamp turns on to confirm that the transmitter has been
memorized.

03. The dimmer’s led emits 2 brief green flashes, as does the lamp, to confirm.

If the procedure did not terminate successfully, the lamp does not turn on. In this
case, repeat the procedure from the beginning.
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8 - PROGRAMMING FURTHER TRANSMITTERS
USING A PREVIOUSLY MEMORIZED FIRST
TRANSMITTER

8.1 - Programming additional transmitters in Mode I (using a
previously memorized transmitter)

This procedure enables you to program further transmitters using a transmitter pre-
viously memorized in Mode |, as explained in Chapter 7. The following procedure
exactly copies the functions of the first transmitter to the new transmitter.

01. (on the new unit) Hold down the button B for at least 8 seconds; release it (the
dimmer’s led will flash red).

02. (on the old unit) Slowly press the button B 3 times, if it has been memorized.

03. (on the new unit) To terminate the procedure, hold down the button B for at least
5 seconds and then release it. If the procedure was a success the dimmer’s led
will briefly flash green 2 times, and the lamp will turn on at around 50% bright-
ness. If the procedure has failed the dimmer’s led will flash orange 2 times. In this
case, turn off the device, turn it back on, wait for 150 seconds and repeat the
procedure from the beginning.

8.2 - Programming additional transmitters in Mode Il (using a
previously memorized transmitter)

This procedure enables you to program further transmitters using a transmitter previ-
ously memorized in Mode |, as explained in Chapter 7. The procedure memorizes
the new unit in Mode I

Before starting, turn on the lamp, set it to minimum brightness, and turn it off.

01. (on the old unit) Hold down the button B; wait (5 seconds) until the lamp turns
on at maximum brightness. Now release the button. The dimmer’s led will emit a
single brief green flash.

02. (on the old unit) Hold down the button B; wait (5 seconds) for the brightness of
the lamp to reduce to about 10%. Now release the button. The dimmer’s led will
emit 2 brief green flashes.

03. (on the old unit) From the following list, select the command you wish to program
and slowly press the button B the corresponding number of times:

e “Dimmer Up > Dimmer Down > Dimmer Up > etc.....” / “Toggle” (= 1
press of button M)

¢ “Dimmer Up” (= 2 presses of button W)

¢ “Dimmer Down” (= 3 presses of button W)
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* “Toggle” (= 4 presses of button M)
e “Level 1” (= 5 presses of button W)
* “Level 2" (= 6 presses of button W)
e “Level 3" (= 7 presses of button W)
e “Level 4” (= 8 presses of button W)
* “Off” (= 9 presses of button M)

® “On” (= 10 presses of button M)

Wait 10 seconds for the lamp to turn off completely, after which the led will briefly
flash green for the same number of times as the number of presses of the button
M, for the selected command. Caution! - it is essential that you wait for the lamp
to turn off completely before sending any commands with the new unit; if you
attempt to transmit commands prematurely, the transmitter is not memorized.

04. (on the new unit) Hold down the button you wish to program and wait (5 sec-
onds) for the lamp to turn on. If the procedure was successful, the led will emit 3
brief green flashes and the lamp will turn on. If the lamp does not turn on, repeat
the procedure from the beginning.

If you wish to memorise another button on the same, or another, transmitter, repeat
the procedure from the beginning.

8.3 - Deleting the memory (using a previously memorized
transmitter)

You can use a transmitter memorized in Mode | to totally or partially delete the dim-
mer’s memory.

Before starting, turn on the lamp, set it to minimum brightness, and turn it off.
01. Hold down the button B; wait (5 seconds) until the lamp turns on at 100%
brightness. Now release the button. The dimmer’s led will emit a single brief
green flash.
02. Hold down the button ¥; wait (5 seconds) for the lamp to turn on at 10% bright-
ness. Now release the button. The dimmer’s led will emit 2 brief green flashes.
03. Hold down the button A; wait (5 seconds) until the lamp turns on at 50% bright-
ness. Now release the button. The dimmer’s led will emit 3 brief green flashes.
04. Hold down the button B; wait (5 seconds) until the lamp turns on at 10% bright-
ness. Now release the button. The dimmer’s led will emit 4 brief green flashes.
05. Select what you wish to delete from the list, then press and hold down the but-
ton on the transmitter corresponding to the choice:
¢ delete transmitters only (= hold down A);
¢ delete parameters only (= hold down H);
¢ delete all transmitters and parameters (= hold down V).
Wait (5 seconds) for the lamp to turn off completely. Now release the button. The
dimmer’s led will emit 2 brief green flashes and the lamp will turn off. If the lamp




remains on and the led emits 2 brief red flashes, repeat the procedure from the
beginning.

9 - PROGRAMMING TRANSMITTERS USING THE
BUTTON ON THE DIMMER

9.1 - Programming a transmitter in Mode Il (using the dim-
mer’s button)

This procedure memorizes a transmitter in mode |l. In this case you do not require a
transmitter to have already been memorized in Mode I.

Before starting, turn on the lamp, set it to minimum brightness, and turn it off.

01. (on the dimmer) Hold down the button until the green led turns on and off; re-
lease the button.

02. (on the dimmer) Hold down the button until the green led turns on and off; re-
lease the button.

03. (on the dimmer) Hold down the button until the green led turns on and off and
then flashes green 5 times; release the button.

04. Select the type of function you wish to program from the list and slowly press the
dimmer’s button the number of times indicated for that function:

e “Dimmer Up > Dimmer Down > Dimmer Up > etc.....” / “Toggle” (= 1
press)
¢ “Dimmer Up” (= 2 presses)
¢ “Dimmer Down” (= 3 presses)
* “Toggle” (= 4 presses)
e “Level 1” (= 5 presses)
® “Level 2" (= 6 presses)
e “Level 3" (= 7 presses)
® “Level 4” (= 8 presses)
* “Off” (= 9 presses)
® “On” (= 10 presses)
Wait for the led to emit the same number of brief green flashes as the number of
presses for the function in question.
05. (on the transmitter) Hold down the button you want to program; wait (5 seconds)
until the led emit 3 brief green flashes and the lamp turns on to 50% brightness.
Now release the button.

If you wish to memorise another button on the same, or another, transmitter, repeat
the procedure from the beginning.

9.2 - Deleting the memory (using the dimmer’s button)
You can use the dimmer’s button to totally or partially delete the dimmer’s memory.

01. Hold down the button until the green led turns on and off; release the button.

02. Hold down the button until the green led turns on and off and flashes green 2
times; release the button.

03. Hold down the button until the green led turns on and off and flashes green 5
times; release the button.

04. Select what you want to delete from the following list, then press the dimmer’s
button the same number of times as indicated for the option in question:
¢ delete transmitters only (= 1 press);
¢ delete parameters only (= 2 presses);
¢ delete all transmitters and parameters (= 3 presses).
Wait 10 seconds for the green led to flash the same number of times as the but-
ton presses (and hence your selected option).

05. Hold down the dimmer’s button; wait for the green led to turn on and off, then
release the button: the led will flash green briefly 2 times to confirm the deletion.

10 - PROGRAMMING TRANSMITTERS USING AN
EXTERNAL BUTTON

You can connect an external button to the dimmer to switch the lamp on and off and
adjust its brightness. The button can also be used for programming. During the pro-
cedure, the led’s flashes are repeated by the lamp itself. This means that you are not
forced to monitor the led on the dimmer. Important — if you use a fluorescent or led
lamp, it may not flash in the same way as the led on the dimmer itself. This depends
largely on the technology of the lamp, which varies considerably by make and model.

10.1 - Programming a transmitter in Mode Il (using an external
button)

This procedure memorizes a transmitter in mode II.

Before starting, turn on the lamp, set it to minimum brightness, and turn it off.

01. Shut off power to the dimmer; hold down the external button, then power the
dimmer up again. Wait for the green led to turn on and the lamp to turn on at
minimum brightness; then release the external button.

02. Hold down the external button; wait for the green led to turn on and stay on
and for the lamp’s brightness to increase; then wait for the led to go out and the
lamp’s brightness to decrease; release the button.

03. Hold down the external button; wait for the green led to turn on and stay on
and for the lamp’s brightness to increase; then wait for the led to go out and the
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lamp’s brightness to decrease; release the button.

flash green 5 times. Release the button.

04. Hold down the external button; wait for the green led to turn on and off; wait for
the lamp’s brightness to increase and then decrease; wait for the led and lamp
to both emit 2 brief flashes; release the external button.

05. Select the type of function you wish to program from the list and slowly press the
external button the number of times indicated for that function:

¢ “Dimmer Up > Dimmer Down > Dimmer Up > etc.....” / “Toggle” (= 1
press)
¢ “Dimmer Up” (= 2 presses)
¢ “Dimmer Down” (= 3 presses)
* “Toggle” (= 4 presses)
¢ “Level 1” (= 5 presses)
e “Level 2" (= 6 presses)
¢ “Level 3" (= 7 presses)
¢ “Level 4” (= 8 presses)
® “Off” (= 9 presses)
® “On” (= 10 presses)
Wait for the green led and the lamp to flash the same number of times as the
number of presses, corresponding to the selected function. Then wait for the
lamp to turn off.

06. Hold down the transmitter button you want to program; release after the first
time the led flashes green (followed by 2 more flashes); the lamp turns on at 50%
brightness.

If you wish to memorise another button on the same, or another, transmitter, repeat
the procedure from the beginning.

10.2 - Deleting the memory (using an external button)
You can use the external button to totally or partially delete the dimmer’s memory.

Before starting, turn on the lamp, set it to minimum brightness, and turn it off.
01. Shut off power to the dimmer.

06. Select what you want to delete from the following list, then press the external
button the same number of times as indicated for the option in question:

¢ delete transmitters only (= 1 press);
¢ delete parameters only (= 2 presses);
¢ delete all transmitters and parameters (= 3 presses).

Wait 10 seconds for the green led to flash the same number of times as the but-
ton presses (and hence your selected option).

07. Hold down the external button; wait for the led to turn on steady green and then
turn off; release the button and wait for the led to flash green 2 times.
The led flashes briefly green 2 times and the lamp flashes twice briefly to confirm.
The lamp then stays off.

11 - PROGRAMMING THE BRIGHTNESS LEVELS

4 brightness levels may be programmed into the dimmer. The factory settings are
as follows:

Level 1 = (25% brightness)

Level 2 = (60% brightness)

Level 3 = (75% brightness)

Level 4 = (100% brightness)

These levels may only be called up if the corresponding buttons of a transmitter are
programmed in Mode Il. Caution! — A transmitter programmed in Mode | cannot call
up brightness settings. The 4 levels can be redefined using any of the three following
procedures.

11.1 - Setting a new level and memorizing it in Mode Il (using

another previously memorized transmitter)

This procedure can only be done with a Mode | transmitter. The procedure resets a
single brightness level; to set another level, repeat the procedure from the beginning.

02. Hold down the external button; power up the dimmer and wait for the green led
to turn on and the lamp to turn on at minimum brightness. Release the button.

03. Hold down the external button; wait for the led to turn on steady green and the
lamp to increase its brightness; wait for the led to go out and the lamp’s bright-
ness to decrease. Release the button.

Before starting, turn on the lamp, set it to minimum brightness, and turn it off.
01. Hold down the button B; wait (5 seconds) for the lamp to turn on at maximum
brightness / the led to flash briefly green 1 time. Now release the button.
02. Hold down the button A; wait (5 seconds) for the lamp to reduce to 10% bright-
ness / the led to flash briefly green 2 times. Now release the button.

04. Hold down the external button; wait for the led to turn on steady green and the
lamp to increase and decrease its brightness; wait for the led and lamp to flash
2 times. Release the button.

05. Hold down the external button; wait for the led to turn on steady green and then
turn off, and the lamp to increase and decrease its brightness; wait for the led to
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03. Use the buttons A and ¥ to adjust the brightness of the lamp to the desired
value. Wait (10 seconds) for the lamp to turn off completely.

04. Select the level you wish to assign the setting to from the list and proceed as
indicated:
e Level 1 (= hold down A; wait for the led to flash green 3 times, then release




the button).

e Level 2 (= hold down B; wait for the led to flash green 3 times, then release
the button).

e Level 3 (= hold down ¥; wait for the led to flash green 3 times, then release
the button).

¢ Level 4: (= hold down A and Vtogether; wait for the led to flash green 3 times,
then release the buttons).

11.2 - Setting a new level and memorizing it in Mode Il (using
the dimmer button)

Before starting, turn on the lamp, set it to minimum brightness, and turn it off.

01. Hold down the dimmer button until the green led turns on and off; release the
button.

02. Hold down the dimmer button until the green led turns on and off; release the
button.

03. Hold down the dimmer button until the led turns on green, turns off and then
flashes green 2 times; release the button.

04. Set the lamp’s brightness to the desired setting using the dimmer button as follows:
¢ first long press: increases the brightness until the button is released.
* second long press: decreases the brightness until the button is released.
Caution! — Briefly pressing the button activates the Toggle function (On/Off).
Once you have reached the desired setting wait (10 seconds) until the led flashes
green 2 times.

05. Select the level you wish to assign the new setting to from the list and slowly
press the dimmer button the number of times indicated:
e Level 1 (= 1 press of dimmer button);
e Level 2 (= 2 presses of dimmer button);
e Level 3 (= 3 presses of dimmer button);
¢ Level 4 (= 4 presses of dimmer button).
Wait 10 seconds for the green led to flash the same number of times as the but-
ton presses (and hence your selected option).

06. Hold down the dimmer button until the green led turns on and off; release the
button. If the procedure was a success the dimmer’s led will briefly flash green 2
times, and the lamp will turn on at minimum brightness.

11.3 - Setting a new level and memorizing it in Mode Il (using
an external button)

Before starting, turn on the lamp, set it to minimum brightness, and turn it off.
01. Shut off power to the dimmer; hold down the external button, then power the

dimmer up again. Wait for the green led to turn on and the lamp to turn on at
minimum brightness. Release the external button.

02. Hold down the external button; wait for the green led to turn on and stay on
and for the lamp’s brightness to increase; then wait for the led to go out and the
lamp’s brightness to decrease. Release the external button.

03. Hold down the external button; wait for the green led to turn on and stay on
and for the lamp’s brightness to increase; then wait for the led to go out and the
lamp’s brightness to decrease. Release the external button.

04. Hold down the external button; wait for the green led to turn on and off; wait for
the lamp’s brightness to increase and then decrease; wait for the led and lamp
to both emit 2 brief flashes. Release the external button.

05. Set the lamp’s brightness to the desired setting using the external button as fol-
lows:
¢ first long press: increases the brightness until the button is released.
¢ second long press: decreases the brightness until the button is released.
Caution! - Briefly pressing the button activates the Toggle function (On/Off).
Once you have reached the desired setting wait (10 seconds) until the green led
and the lamp flash 2 times.

06. Select the level you wish to assign the new setting to from the list and slowly
press the external button the number of times indicated:
¢ Level 1 (= 1 press of external button);

e Level 2 (= 2 presses of external button);

¢ Level 3 (= 3 presses of external button);

e Level 4 (= 4 presses of external button).

Wait around 10 seconds for the green led and the lamp to flash the same num-
ber of times as the number of presses, corresponding to the selected level.

07. Hold down the external button; wait for the green led and lamp to turn on steady
and turn off again; now release the external button.

If the procedure was a success the dimmer’s led will briefly flash green 2 times,
and the lamp will turn on at minimum brightness.

12 - LOCKING AND UNLOCKING THE MEMORY

As said in Chapter 8, you can memorize new transmitters using a previously memo-
rized transmitter. When doing so, if another Nice transmitter with rolling code encod-
ing is transmitting in the vicinity of the dimmer, there is a risk that it be unintentionally
memorized in the dimmer. To avoid this, you can lock the dimmer’s memory as follows.

12.1 - Locking/unlocking the memory (using a previously
memorized transmitter)
This procedure can only be done with a Mode | transmitter.
English — 8




Before starting, turn on the lamp, set it to minimum brightness, and turn it off.

01. Hold down the button B on the transmitter; wait for the dimmer’s led to flash
once green and the lamp to increase its brightness to the maximum. Now re-
lease the button.

02. Hold down the button ¥ on the transmitter; wait for the dimmer’s led to briefly
flash green 2 times and the lamp to decrease its brightness to 10%. Now release
the button.

03. Hold down the button A on the transmitter; wait for the dimmer’s led to briefly
flash green 3 times and the lamp to increase its brightness to 50%. Now release
the button.

04. Hold down the button A on the transmitter; wait for the dimmer’s led to briefly
flash green 4 times and the lamp to decrease its brightness to 10%. Now release
the button.

05. Select the desired option from the list:
¢ to lock the memory (= use button A);
¢ to unlock the memory (= use button H).

Now hold down the transmitter button indicated in the option in question; wait
for the led to flash green 2 times and turn off. Now release the button.

12.2 - Locking/unlocking the memory (using the dimmer’s button)

01. Hold down the dimmer button until the green led turns on and off; release the
button.

02. Hold down the dimmer button until the led turns on green, turns off and then
flashes green 2 times; release the button.

03. Hold down the dimmer button until the led turns on green, turns off and then
flashes green 2 times; release the button.

04. Select the desired option from the list, then slowly press the dimmer’s button the
corresponding number of times:
¢ to lock the memory (= 1 press);
¢ unlock the memory (= 2 presses).
Wait 10 seconds for the led to flash green the number of times indicated for the
selected option.

05. Hold down the dimmer’s button; wait for the green led to turn on and off, then
release the button: the led will flash green briefly 2 times to confirm the deletion.

12.3 - Locking/unlocking the memory (using an external button)

Before starting, turn on the lamp, set it to minimum brightness, and turn it off.
01. Shut off power to the dimmer; hold down the external button, then power the
dimmer up again. Wait for the green led to turn on and the lamp to turn on at
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minimum brightness. Release the external button.

02. Hold down the external button; the green led turns on and then off again; the
lamp’s brightness increases and then decreases; the green led and the lamp
flash 2 times. Release the external button.

03. Hold down the external button; the green led turns on and then off again; the
lamp’s brightness increases and then decreases; the green led and the lamp
flash 2 times. Release the external button.

04. Press the external button the number of times corresponding to the option you
wish to program:
¢ to lock the memory (= 1 press);
¢ unlock the memory (= 2 presses).

10 seconds after the last press, the green led and the lamp flash the same num-
ber of times.

05. Press the external button and hold it down. The green led turns on and the
lamp’s brightness increases; as soon as the led turns off and the lamp’s bright-
ness has decreased again, release the button. As a confirmation, the green led
and lamp will flash 2 times.

13 - TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

e Power input: 230 V AC, +10% 50Hz ¢ Maximum absorption: < 500mW in
standby, excluding load ¢ Maximum load: 250\ / 200VA e Dissipation: 2.5 W/A
(estimated) ® Type of lamp (all with power supply 230 V AC +10%, 50Hz): incan-
descent and halogen lamp; led lamp; neon lamp e IP rating: 20 ® Dimensions: 47
x 18 x 32 mm ¢ Weight: 30 g

14 - SCRAPPING

* As when installing the product, when the product reaches the end of its service life,
it must be scrapped by a qualified technician. e This product is made up of different
types of material, some of which can be recycled while others must be disposed of.
Seek information on the recycling and disposal systems available in your area for this
product category. Caution! — some parts of the product may contain pollutant or
hazardous substances which, if disposed of into the environment, may cause serious
damage to the environment or physical health. As indicated by the ad-

jacent symbol, it is strictly forbidden to dispose of this product together

with domestic waste. Therefore, implement separate waste collection

criteria for disposal according to the regulations in force in your area, or

return the product to the dealer when purchasing a new equivalent version. Caution!
— Local legislation may envisage serious fines in the event of abusive disposal of this
product. ® The packing materials of the product must be disposed of in compliance
with local regulations.



CE DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

Declaration in compliance with Directive 1999/5/EC

Note — The content of this declaration corresponds to that specified in the official
document deposited at the Nice S.p.A. headquarters and, in particular, to the lat-
est revised edition available prior to the publishing of this manual. The text herein
has been re-edited for editorial purposes. A copy of the original declaration can be
requested from Nice S.p.A. (prov. of Treviso — ltaly).

Declaration number: 480/TTDMS  Revision: 0

The undersigned, Luigi Paro, in his role of Managing Director, hereby declares, under
his sole responsibility, that the product: ¢ Manufacturer’s name: NICE S.p.A. ¢ Ad-
dress: Via Pezza Alta 13, 31046 Rustigne di Oderzo (TV) ltaly ® Type of product:
Light control dimmer, power up to 250W / 200VA e Model / Type: TTDMS e Ac-
cessories: none

Complies with the essential requirements pursuant to Article 3 of the following Euro-

pean directive, relevant to the use for which the products are intended:

e DIRECTIVE 1999/5/EC OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE COUN-
CIL of 9 March 1999 on radio equipment and telecommunications terminal equip-
ment and the mutual recognition of their conformity, in accordance with the follow-
ing harmonised standards:

— Health and safety (Art. 3(1)(a)): EN 62479:2010

— Electrical safety (Art. 3(1)(a)): EN 60950-1:2006 + A1:2010 + A12:2011

— Electromagnetic compatibility (Art. 3(1)(b)): EN 301 489-1 V1.9.1:2011; EN 301
489-3 V1.4.1:2002

— Radio spectrum (Art. 3(2)): EN 300 220-2 V2.4.1:2012

Moreover, the product complies with that specified in the following European direc-

tives:

e Directive 2006/95/EC of the European Parliament and Council dated 12 Decem-
ber 2006 on the harmonisation of the laws of Member states relating to electrical
equipment designed for use within certain voltage limits, according to the following
harmonised regulations:

EN 60669-2-1:2004 + A1:2009 + A12:2010

DIRECTIVE 2004/108/EC OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE
COUNCIL of 15 December 2004 on the approximation of the laws of the Member
States relating to electromagnetic compatibility and repealing Directive 89/336/
EEC, in accordance with following harmonised standards:

EN 55015:2006 + A1:2007 + A2:2009; EN 61547:2009, EN 61000-3-2:2006 +
A1:2009 + A2:2009; EN 61000-3-3:2008

Oderzo, 3 June 2013 B .
= _>> Mr. Luigi Paro (Managing Director)
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Istruzioni originali e complete

1 - AWERTENZE E PRECAUZIONI GENERALI

¢ installazione deve essere eseguita da personale tecnico qualificato, nel pieno
rispetto delle leggi, delle normative elettriche e delle norme di sicurezza vigenti;
pertanto, per la sicurezza delle persone € importante rispettare queste istruzioni e
conservarle per poterle consultare in futuro. e Il presente manuale contiene impor-
tanti disposizioni per la sicurezza dell’installazione; installazioni non corrette possono
creare gravi situazioni di pericolo. ® Una lettura solo parziale di queste istruzioni non
permettera all’'utente di sfruttare al meglio le caratteristiche di questo prodotto. e So-
stituire tempestivamente le lampadine danneggiate. ® Non installare mai il dimmer in
vicinanza di altri oggetti in grado di produrre calore: se devono essere installati due o
pit dimmer nello stesso quadro elettrico lasciare fra di loro almeno uno spazio libero
pari all'ingombro di un modulo. La dissipazione del calore da parte del dimmer &
proporzionale alla potenza del carico controllato. ® Non installare mai un interruttore/
sezionatore tra il dimmer e il carico dimmerato: la lampada deve essere collegata
direttamente al dimmer.

2 - DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO E DESTINAZIO-
NE D’USO

TTDMS ¢ un dimmer che permette di accendere, spegnere e regolare I'intensita lu-
minosa di lampade appartenenti a varie tipologie (a incandescenza, a fluorescenza,
a Led, etc.), alimentate da tensione di rete. Ogni altro uso & improprio e vietato.

Il dimmer incorpora un ricevitore radio che opera alla frequenza di 433.92 MHz, con
codifica di tipo “rolling code”. In un dimmer possono essere memorizzati fino a 30
trasmettitori (per conoscere i modelli utilizzabili leggere il capitolo 5); ogni trasmettitore
puo essere memorizzato in “Modo I” 0 in “Modo II”, per ottenere comportamenti diffe-
renti (leggere il capitolo 6). E possibile collegare al dimmer un pulsante esterno con il
quale accendere, spegnere e regolare I'intensita luminosa della lampada. La program-
mazione del dimmer viene fatta con un trasmettitore radio memorizzato in “Modo I” e
con il pulsante presente sul dimmer (oppure con un pulsante esterno). Le procedure
di programmazione vengono guidate dai lampeggi emessi dal Led del dimmer.

3 - COLLEGAMENTI ELETTRICI

3.1 - Avvertenze!

¢ Linstallazione del dimmer e delle lampade, compreso tutti i collegamenti, sono opera-
zioni che devono essere eseguite esclusivamente da personale tecnico qualificato, nel
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totale rispetto delle presenti istruzioni, delle norme e delle leggi esistenti sul territorio.

¢ Il dimmer é sottoposto a tensione elettrica pericolosa. Pertanto, I'apertura
del contenitore del dimmer e tutti i collegamenti devono essere eseguiti in
assenza di tensione elettrica.

* Non tagliare per nessun motivo il cavo dell’antenna: questo é sottoposto a
tensione elettrica pericolosa.

e installazione del dimmer deve avvenire preferibilmente all’interno di quadri elettrici
muniti di una guida DIN per il supporto dei moduli elettrici.

* Rispettare scrupolosamente i collegamenti previsti. Un collegamento errato puo
provocare guasti o situazioni di pericolo.

¢ In conformita alle regole di installazione elettrica, prevedere nella linea elettrica che
alimenta il dimmer, un dispositivo di disconnessione elettrica che assicuri la discon-
nessione completa dalla rete nelle condizioni della categoria di sovratensione Il
Questo dispositivo non & fornito con il prodotto.

3.2 - Descrizione dei collegamenti di base

Collegare il dimmer come indicato nella fig. 1. Questo deve essere collegato a una
tensione di rete a 220-240 Vac, utilizzando i morsetti 2 (fase “L”) e 3 (neutro “N”). L'e-
ventuale pulsante esterno, normalmente aperto, deve essere collegato tra i morsetti
1 (pulsante “P”) e 3 (neutro “N”). Su questi sara presente la tensione di rete.

Nota — Prestare particolare attenzione ai disturbi che potrebbero essere presenti sul
neutro della linea dimmerata.

() )

-l

condensatore
esterno
_ O\ i J
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Se il dimmer viene collegato a lampade alogene o ad incandescenza, & necessario
collegare anche il condensatore in dotazione (vedere la fig. 2). Non utilizzare il con-
densatore con altre tipologie di lampade.

3.3 - Collegamento delle sorgenti luminose e limiti d’impiego

Il dimmer puo essere collegato a diverse tipologie di lampade, tutte con un’alimenta-

zione di ingresso di 230Vac +10%, 50Hz. La tecnologia delle lampade pud essere a

incandescenza, alogena, a Led e a fluorescenza (le lampade a Led e a fluorescenza

soltanto se esplicitamente dichiarate dimmerabili dal costruttore). In caso di presenza

di trasformatori elettronici o trasformatori toroidali, questi devono essere dichiarati

dimmerabili dal costruttore.

Il carico illuminotecnico da controllare deve essere collegato ai morsetti 4 (neutro

“N”) e 5 (fase dimmerata “»&”). IMPORTANTE - La connessione contemporanea di

pitl sorgenti luminose, ai morsetti 4 e 5, € possibile ma sconsigliata. In generale, fare

attenzione alle seguenti avvertenze.

« E sconsigliabile collegare contemporaneamente pitl di tre lampade a un dimmer.

® Le lampade collegate contemporaneamente ai capi dei morsetti 4 e 5 devono ap-
partenere alla stessa tipologia. Infatti, la mescolanza di lampade a Led con lam-
pade a fluorescenza, — o anche semplicemente di marche e/o modelli differenti,
— puo causare anomalie nel funzionamento del dimmer o addirittura causare il suo
mancato funzionamento.

o ['utilizzo del dimmer per regolare la luminosita di lampade a fluorescenza e lampa-
de a Led puo ridurre, anche sensibilmente, la potenza gestibile. Infatti questa di-
pende fortemente dalla tecnologia elettronica adottata dalle lampade. Con questo
tipo di lampade le funzionalita del dimmer devono essere testate di volta in volta; in
caso di dubbi contattare il produttore del dimmer.

4 - APPRENDIMENTO DELLE CARATTERISTICHE
TECNICHE DELLE LAMPADE COLLEGATE

Dopo aver installato e collegato il dimmer, & necessario fargli apprendere la tipolo-
gia alla quale appartengono le lampade collegate. Le due procedure che seguono
permettono di memorizzare nel dimmer tutti i parametri tecnici relativi alle lampade
collegate, necessari al funzionamento corretto del sistema (valore minimo e massimo
di luminosita, curve di illuminazione, etc.). Infatti, ogni tipologia di lampada mostra un
suo comportamento specifico a fronte di uno stesso livello di soglia che le viene co-
mandato: ad esempio, comandando un livello di luminosita pari al 10%, una lampada
ad incandescenza si accende ma, molto probabilmente, una a Led non si accende.



4.1 - Apprendimento della tipologia delle lampade collegate

Il dimmer & impostato in fabbrica per controllare lampade a incandescenza da 1 a

150 Watt. Per selezionare una diversa tipologia di sorgente luminosa, proce-
dere nel modo seguente.

01. Premere e mantenere premuto il tasto del dimmer: attendere 5 secondi che il
Led si accenda e poi si spenga in modo definitivo. Alla fine, rilasciare il tasto.

02. Premere e mantenere premuto il tasto del dimmer: attendere 5 secondi che il
Led si accenda; attendere altri 5 secondi che il Led si spenga; attendere che il
Led esegua 3 lampeggi e rilasciare il tasto.

03. Premere e mantenere premuto il tasto del dimmer: attendere 5 secondi che il
Led si accenda; attendere altri 5 secondi che il Led si spenga; attendere che il
Led esegua 2 lampeggi e rilasciare il tasto.

04. Scegliere nell’elenco la tipologia della lampada che si desidera programmare e
premere lentamente il pulsante del dimmer lo stesso numero di volte indicato
nella tipologia scelta:

e Lampada a incandescenza da 150W a 250W = 1 pressione sul pulsante.
* Lampada a incandescenza da 1W a 150W = 2 pressioni sul pulsante.

e Lampada a Led = 3 pressioni sul pulsante.

¢ Lampada fluorescente = 4 pressioni sul pulsante.

Attendere 10 secondi che il Led esegua un numero di lampeggi uguali all’opzio-
ne scelta.

05. Premere e mantenere premuto il tasto del dimmer: attendere 5 secondi che il
Led si accenda e poi si spenga in modo definitivo. Alla fine, rilasciare il tasto. Per
confermare la fine della procedura il Led eseguira 2 lampeggi.

5 - TRASMETTITORI COMPATIBILI E LORO FUN-
ZIONAMENTO

5.1 - Trasmettitori compatibili

I dimmer & dotato di tecnologia NRC a 433,92 Mhz, con codifica rolling code; que-
sto lo rende compatibile con i trasmettitori a marchio Nice riportati nella Tabella
B. Consultare il catalogo dei prodotti Nice oppure il sito www.niceforyou.com per
approfondire le caratteristiche di questi trasmettitori.

5.2 - Funzionamento dei trasmettitori con “slider”

Questi trasmettitori, oltre ad avere i tradizionali tasti per I'invio dei comandi, hanno
anche una superficie con tecnologia capacitiva, sensibile al tocco o allo scorrimento
delle dita. La superficie si comporta come un cursore (“slider”) che consente I'accen-
sione/spegnimento delle lampade e/o la regolazione dinamica della loro luminosita.

o Il tocco breve del dito sulla “superficie-cursore”: invia al dimmer un comando di
posizionamento assoluto. Esempio: toccando lo slider al 30% della sua “corsa tota-
le”, la luminosita della lampada viene portata al 30%; oppure, toccando lo slider allo
0% della sua “corsa totale”, la luminosita della lampada viene portata allo 0%, ecc.

¢ Lo scorrimento del dito sulla “superficie-cursore” (nelle due direzioni): invia al dim-

mer una progressione di comandi che cerca di regolare la luminosita della lampada

in modo dinamico, “inseguendo” la volonta dell’utilizzatore. Lo scorrimento del dito
invia comandi di posizionamento relativo; ciog, indipendentemente da dove si parte
col dito, la luminosita viene incrementata (o decrementata) fino al rilascio del dito.

Questo permette di regolare la luminosita della lampada dal valore minimo (quello

riportato nella Tabella A) al valore massimo, e non dallo 0% al 100%. Possono

essere necessari pil scorrimenti del dito sulla “superficie-cursore” per regolare
completamente la luminosita della lampada, dal valore minimo a quello massimo.

Se la luminosita della lampada si trova gia nel valore massimo, I'invio di ulteriori co-

mandi per incrementare la luminosita non avra nessun effetto visivo. Analogamen-

te, se la luminosita della lampada si trova gia nel valore minimo, I'invio di ulteriori
comandi per diminuire la luminosita non avra nessun effetto visivo.

In alcuni modelli della linea “Era P slider” (esempio: P8V, PBSV, ecc.) prima di in-

viare un comando € necessario selezionare il dimmer al quale si desidera inviare il

comando, premendo sul trasmettitore il tasto del canale a cui & stato associato il

dimmer durante la procedura di memorizzazione.

® Dopo aver inviato un comando, prima di poterne inviare un altro € necessario at-
tendere lo spegnimento del Led: se questa regola non viene seguita la luminosita
della lampada potrebbe comportarsi in modo imprevedibile.

e La pressione prolungata del dito sulla “superficie-cursore” mette il trasmettitore in
stand-by. Per riattivarlo premere di nuovo la “superficie-cursore” oppure un altro tasto.

6 - IMPORTANTE: LEGGERE PRIMA DI MEMORIZ-
ZARE | TRASMETTITORI

6.1 - Memorizzazione “standard” e memorizzazione “persona-
lizzata” del trasmettitore

Tutte le procedure disponibili per memorizzare un trasmettitore si dividono in due

grandi categorie, alternative tra loro: quelle che lo memorizzano in modo standard,

chiamate “procedure in Modo I”, e quelle che lo memorizzano in modo personaliz-

zato, chiamate “procedure in Modo II”.

6.1.1 - Le procedure in “MODO I”

’esecuzione di una procedura appartenente a questa modalita associa automatica-
mente i tre comandi del dimmer ai primi tre tasti del trasmettitore (ulteriori tasti even-
tualmente presenti non vengono programmati), rispettando un criterio prestabilito in
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Valore % di
luminosita
minima

Potenza
massima

Potenza
minima

TABELLA A

Tipologia delle lampade

Lampade a incandescenza e aloge-

. . 150 250
ne con potenza elevata, maggiore di Watt Watt 15 %
150 Watt
Lampade a incandescenza e aloge- 1 150
ne con potenza ridotta, minore di 150 Watt Watt 20 %
Watt (impostazione di fabbrica)
Lampade a Led 0 Watt 100 Watt 15 %
Lampade fluorescenti 0 Watt 100 Watt 30 %

fabbrica (non modificabile dall’installatore). Al termine di una procedura in “Modo I” i

tasti del trasmettitore avranno la seguente configurazione:

— tasto A (oppure tasto 1): risultera associato alla funzione “Dimmer Up”.

— tasto M (oppure al tasto 2): risultera associato alla funzione “Toogle”.

— tasto ¥ (oppure al tasto 3): se presente, risultera associato alla funzione “Dimmer
Down’.

— tasto 4 (e seguenti): se presenti, non avranno funzioni associate.

Nota - Se i tasti del vostro trasmettitore sono privi di simboli e numeri, fare riferimen-
to alla fig. 3 per identificarli.

Durante 'uso del trasmettitore, le funzioni associate ai tasti si comporteranno nel

modo seguente:

e Dimmer Up:

— con una pressione breve del tasto (minore di un secondo) la luminosita della lam-
pada aumenta di una piccola percentuale, se non si trova gia al valore massimo
impostato;

— con una pressione prolungata del tasto (maggiore di un secondo) la luminosita del-
la lampada continua ad aumentare fino a raggiungere il valore massimo impostato
e/o al rilascio del tasto.

¢ Toggle:

— a ogni pressione del tasto, il dimmer accende (On) o spegne (Off) la sorgente
luminosa collegata. Il valore di luminosita associato alla funzione “On” sara uguale
all’ultima soglia di luminosita memorizzata nel dimmer. Il valore viene memorizzato
automaticamente dal dimmer ogni volta che la lampada passa da accesa a spenta
(in questo caso il valore memorizzato sara pari alla luminosita della lampada prima
dello spegnimento) o, in qualsiasi caso, dopo circa 60 secondi dall’ultima variazio-
ne di luminosita (in questo caso viene memorizzato I'ultimo valore di luminosita).
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e Dimmer Down:

— con una pressione breve del tasto (minore di un secondo) la luminosita della lam-
pada diminuisce di una piccola percentuale, se non si trova gia al valore minimo
impostato;

— con una pressione prolungata del tasto (maggiore di un secondo) la luminosita
della lampada continua a diminuire fino a raggiungere il valore minimo impostato
e/o al rilascio del tasto.

6.1.2 - Le procedure in “MODO II”

"esecuzione di una procedura appartenente a questa modalita permette all’installa-
tore di associare liberamente un comando desiderato, scelto tra quelli disponibili nel
dimmer, a un tasto desiderato del trasmettitore. Dopo aver eseguito una procedura
“Modo II”, per associare un altro comando a un altro tasto sara necessario ripetere
di nuovo la procedura. | comandi memorizzabili con una procedura in “Modo II” sono
i seguenti:

e > Dimmer Up > Dimmer Down > Dimmer Up > ecc..... / Toggle:
— con una pressione prolungata del tasto (maggiore di un secondo) il dimmer au-
menta la luminosita della lampada (funzione “Dimmer Up”). Se si rilascia il tasto e
poi lo si ripreme con una pressione prolungata, il dimmer diminuisce la luminosita
della lampada (funzione “Dimmer Down”);
— con una pressione breve del tasto (minore di un secondo) il dimmer accende
(On) o spegne (Off) la sorgente luminosa collegata (funzione “Toggle”).

e Dimmer Up:
questo comando funziona come descritto nel paragrafo “Modo I”.

e Dimmer Down:
questo comando funziona come descritto nel paragrafo “Modo I”.
e Toggle:
questo comando funziona come descritto nel paragrafo “Modo I”.
e Livello (...) di luminosita (1/2/3/4):
ognuno di questi comandi richiama una specifica soglia di luminosita. L'impostazio-
ne di fabbrica del valore associato a ogni livello & riportato nella tabella seguente:

Livello 1 di luminosita = soglia al 25 %

Livello 2 di luminosita = soglia al 50 %

Livello 3 di luminosita = soglia al 75 %

Livello 4 di luminosita = soglia al 100 %

Il 'valore della soglia di luminosita associato a ogni livello pud essere modificato
con le procedure presenti nel capitolo 11. Attenzione! — Se il valore impostato €
minore del valore della “luminosita minima” (quello impostato con le procedure del
capitolo 4) la lampada avra un comportamento incoerente; ad esempio, inviando



un comando di accensione la lampada non si accende.

Esempio: se al dimmer € collegata una lampada a Led (valore della “luminosita
minima” di questa tipologia di lampada = 30%, riportato nella Tabella A) e viene
inviato il comando “Livello 1 di luminosita”, con soglia al 25% (valore di fabbrica),
la lampada resta spenta perché il 25% & minore del 30% (valore della luminosita
minima per questa tipologia di lampada).

* Off:

questo comando effettua lo spegnimento della lampada.

e On:

questo comando effettua I'accensione della lampada al 100% della sua luminosita.

6.2 - Ulteriori avvertenze alle programmazioni

In generale, la programmazione del dimmer pud essere fatta con varie tecniche.
Alcune di queste consentono di programmare il dimmer “a distanza”, senza ac-
cedere fisicamente al suo tasto di programmazione.

A) Programmazione eseguita con un altro trasmettitore gia memorizzato
nel dimmer. Le procedure disponibili per questa tecnica sono quelle dei pa-
ragrafi 8.1 - 8.2 - 8.3 - 11.1 - 12.1.

Programmazione eseguita con il tasto di programmazione del dim-
mer. Le procedure disponibili per questa tecnica sono quelle dei paragrafi 9.1
-9.2-11.2-12.2.

-~

C

-~

Programmazione eseguita con un pulsante esterno collegato al dim-
mer. Le procedure disponibili per questa tecnica sono quelle dei paragrafi
10.1 - 10.2- 11.3- 12.3.

Il Led N del dimmer puo effettuare quattro tipi di segnalazioni: acceso, spento,
lampeggio lungo, lampeggio breve. In particolare i lampeggi hanno la seguente
durata:

— lampeggio lungo: Led acceso per 1,5s e spento per 1,5s.

— lampeggio breve: Led acceso per 0,5s e spento per 0,5s.

Durante I'esecuzione di una procedura il Led sul dimmer effettua delle segnalazioni
come risposta alle azioni dell'installatore. Nello stesso istante la lampada collegata
riproduce le stesse segnalazioni del Led per amplificarne la comunicazione visiva;
cio & utile soprattutto quando, per esigenze di installazione, il Led non ¢ visibile.
Tuttavia & necessario considerare che le segnalazioni della lampada possono es-
sere limitate da alcuni fattori: a) oltre ai lampeggi il Led cambia anche colore per
comunicare, mentre la lampada € monocromatica; b) allo spegnimento della lam-
pada il dimmer memorizza I'ultimo valore di luminosita utilizzato. Se questo valore
€ troppo alto o troppo basso, durante la procedura potrebbe non permettere la

riproduzione di alcune senalazioni del Led. Quindi, prima di effettuare una proce-
dura, si raccomanda sempre di portare la luminosita della lampada al 50% circa;
¢) una lampada a fluorescenza non garantisce la sequenza corretta dei lampeggi.
Oltre alle segnalazioni del Led riportate nelle procedure, questo esegue anche altre
segnalazioni generiche:

— 6 lampeggi verdi. Vengono eseguiti al termine di una procedura di memoriz-
zazione di un trasmettitore per segnalare che la memoria & piena e non & stato
possibile memorizzare quel trasmettitore.

— 2 lampeggi verdi. Se vengono eseguiti nel momento in cui si alimenta il dimmer
segnalano che la sua memoria € vuota (= nessun trasmettitore memorizzato). Se
vengono eseguiti al termine di una procedura di memorizzazione di un trasmettito-
re, segnalano che & attivo il blocco della memoria e non & stato possibile memo-
rizzare quel trasmettitore.

— 2 lampeggi rossi. Vengono eseguiti durante una qualsiasi procedura di pro-
grammazione per segnalare che & stato commesso un errore.

— lampeggi arancioni. Vengono eseguiti quando si effettua il punto 01 di una
procedura per la memorizzazione di un trasmettitore. In quel momento segnalano
che quel trasmettitore non € ancora memorizzato e che il sistema e pronto per la
memorizzazione.

Tutte le procedure di programmazioni hanno un time out: dal rilascio di un ta-
sto si hanno 30 secondi per premere il tasto successivo previsto nella procedura.
Scaduto questo tempo il dimmer uscira dalla programmazione segnalando I'an-
nullamento della procedura con due lampeggi rossi e con lo spegnimento della
sorgente luminosa collegata.

Alcuni trasmettitori hanno diversi canali di trasmissione (ad esempio, WM004G,
WMOO0BG, P68V, P6SV, ecc.), ognuno attivabile tramite un tasto specifico. Durante
la memorizzazione di questi trasmettitori, prima di premere i tasti richiesti nella
procedura & necessario premere il tasto di un canale per associare il dimmer a quel
canale (allo stesso canale possono essere associati anche piu dimmer). Successi-
vamente, nell’'uso del trasmettitore, prima di inviare un comando sara necessario
selezionare il dimmer al quale € destinato il comando, premendo il tasto del canale
che rappresenta quel dimmer.

Le programmazioni via radio possono avvenire in tutti i dimmer che si trovano nel
raggio d’azione del trasmettitore. Quindi, prima di eseguire una qualsiasi procedu-
ra di programmazione € necessario togliere I'alimentazione a quei dimmer che non
si desidera programmare.

E possibile memorizzare fino a 30 codici di trasmettitori, siano essi memorizzati in
“Modo I 0 in “Modo II”.

Per uscire volontariamente da una procedura di programmazione senza comple-
tarla, premere contemporaneamente, per 5 secondi, i tasti B e ¥ del trasmettitore
memorizzato in “Modo I”.
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7 - PROGRAMMAZIONE DEL “PRIMO TRASMETTI-
TORE” in “Modo I”

Questa procedura serve a programmare esclusivamente il “Primo Trasmettitore” e pud
essere utilizzata soltanto se la memoria del dimmer non ha nessun trasmettitore me-
morizzato. Questo stato € segnalato all’accensione del dimmer con 2 lampeggi verdi
lunghi. Se il dimmer non emette nessun lampeggio vuol dire che c¢i sono dei trasmetti-
tori memorizzati. In questo caso e necessario cancellare prima i trasmettitori dalla me-
moria per poter eseguire questa procedura. La memorizzazione avviene in “Modo I”.

01. Togliere I'alimentazione elettrica al dimmer; attendere 2 secondi; dare di nuovo
I’alimentazione: il Led del dimmer esegue 2 lunghi lampeggi di colore verde.
Attenzione! - Se i lampeggi non vengono eseguiti significa che il primo
trasmettitore € gia stato memorizzato e che questa procedura non puo
essere utilizzata.

02. (entro 5 secondi) Premere e mantenere premuto il tasto B del trasmettitore per
almeno 8 secondi; quindi rilasciarlo nel momento in cui si accende la lampada
per confermare la memorizzazione.

03. Come conferma il Led del dimmer esegue 2 brevi lampeggi di colore verde, cosi
pure la lampada collegata.

Se la procedura non & andata a buon fine, la lampada non si accendera. Quindi
ripetere la procedura dall’inizio.

8 - PROGRAMMAZIONE DI ULTERIORI TRASMET-
TITORI TRAMITE UN PRIMO TRASMETTITORE
GIA MEMORIZZATO

8.1 - Programmazione di “ulteriori trasmettitori” in “Modo I”
(tramite un altro trasmettitore gia memorizzato)

Questa procedura permette di programmare ulteriori trasmettitori utilizzando un tra-

smettitore gia memorizzato in “Modo I”, con la procedura del capitolo 7. La seguente

procedura fara una copia esatta, sul nuovo trasmettitore, delle funzionalita presenti

nel trasmettitore originale.

01. (sul nuovo trasmettitore) Premere e mantenere premuto il tasto B per almeno
8 secondi; quindi rilasciarlo (il Led del dimmer esegue un lampeggio di colore
rosso).

02. (sul vecchio trasmettitore) Premere lentamente 3 volte sul tasto B, purché que-
sto sia memorizzato.

03. (sul nuovo trasmettitore) Per terminare la procedura premere € mantenere pre-
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muto il tasto B per almeno 5 secondi e poi rilasciarlo. Se la memorizzazione e
avvenuta il Led del dimmer esegue 2 brevi lampeggi di colore verde e la lampada
collegata si illumina al 50% circa della luminosita. Se la memorizzazione non &
avvenuta il Led del dimmer esegue 2 lampeggi di colore arancio. In questo caso
spegnere il dispositivo, riaccenderlo, attendere 150 secondi e ripetere la proce-
dura dall’inizio.

8.2 - Programmazione di “ulteriori trasmettitori” in “Modo II”
(tramite un altro trasmettitore gia memorizzato)
Questa procedura permette di programmare ulteriori trasmettitori utilizzando un tra-

smettitore gia memorizzato in “Modo 1", con la procedura del capitolo 7. La procedu-
ra memorizza il nuovo trasmettitore in “Modo II”.

Prima di iniziare la procedura accendere la lampada, regolarla alla luminosita
minima e spegnerla.

01. (sul vecchio trasmettitore) Premere e mantenere premuto il tasto B; attendere (5
secondi circa) che la lampada collegata si accenda al massimo della luminosita. Alla
fine rilasciare il tasto. Il Led del dimmer esegue 1 breve lampeggio di colore verde.

02. (sul vecchio trasmettitore) Premere e mantenere premuto il tasto B; attendere
(5 secondi circa) che la luminosita della lampada scenda a circa il 10%. Alla fine
rilasciare il tasto. Il Led del dimmer esegue 2 brevi lampeggi di colore verde.

03. (sul vecchio trasmettitore) Scegliere nel’elenco successivo il comando che si
desidera programmare e premere lentamente il tasto Bl lo stesso numero di volte
indicato nel comando scelto:
¢ “Dimmer Up > Dimmer Down > Dimmer Up > ecc.....” / “Toggle” (= 1
pressione sul tasto W)
¢ “Dimmer Up” (= 2 pressioni sul tasto M)
¢ “Dimmer Down” (= 3 pressioni sul tasto M)

* “Toggle” (= 4 pressioni sul tasto M)
e “Livello 1” (= 5 pressioni sul tasto H
e “Livello 2” (= 6 pressioni sul tasto I
e “Livello 3" (= 7 pressioni sul tasto W
e “Livello 4” (= 8 pressioni sul tasto W
* “Off” (= 9 pressioni sul tasto M)

® “On” (= 10 pressioni sul tasto M)
Attendere 10 secondi che la lampada si spenga completamente; infine il Led
esegue un numero di brevi lampeggi di colore verde, uguale al numero di pres-
sioni esercitate sul tasto M, e relative al comando scelto. Attenzione! — ¢ molto
importante attendere che la lampada si spenga completamente prima di tra-
smettere un comando qualsiasi con il nuovo trasmettitore; se la trasmissione
avviene prima, il trasmettitore non verra memorizzato.

)
)
)
)




04. (sul nuovo trasmettitore) Premere e mantenere premuto il tasto che si desidera
programmare; attendere (5 secondi circa) I'accensione della lampada. Se I'ope-
razione va a buon fine, il Led del dimmer esegue 3 brevi lampeggi di colore verde
e la lampada si accende. Se la lampada non si accende, ripetere la procedura
dall’inizio.

Se si desidera memorizzare un altro tasto dello stesso trasmettitore, o di un altro
trasmettitore, ripetere la procedura dall’inizio.

8.3 - Cancellazione della memoria (tramite un altro trasmetti-
tore gia memorizzato)

Tramite un trasmettitore memorizzato in “Modo I” & possibile eseguire una cancella-
zione totale o parziale della memoria del dimmer.

Prima di iniziare la procedura accendere la lampada, regolarla alla luminosita
minima e spegnerla.

01. Premere e mantenere premuto il tasto B del trasmettitore; attendere (5 secondi
circa) che la lampada collegata si accenda al 100% della luminosita. Alla fine
rilasciare il tasto. Il Led del dimmer esegue 1 breve lampeggio di colore verde.

02. Premere e mantenere premuto il tasto ¥ del trasmettitore; attendere (5 secondi
circa) che la lampada collegata si accenda al 10% della luminosita. Alla fine
rilasciare il tasto. Il Led del dimmer esegue 2 brevi lampeggi di colore verde.

03. Premere e mantenere premuto il tasto A del trasmettitore; attendere (5 secondi
circa) che la lampada collegata si accenda al 50% della luminosita. Alla fine
rilasciare il tasto. Il Led del dimmer esegue 3 brevi lampeggi di colore verde.

04. Premere e mantenere premuto il tasto B del trasmettitore; attendere (5 secondi
circa) che la lampada collegata si accenda al 10% della luminosita. Alla fine
rilasciare il tasto. Il Led del dimmer esegue 4 brevi lampeggi di colore verde.

05. Scegliere nell’elenco cio che si desidera cancellare; quindi premere e mantenere
premuto il tasto del trasmettitore indicato nell’opzione scelta:
¢ cancellare solo i trasmettitori (= mantenere premuto il tasto A);
¢ cancellare solo i parametri (= mantenere premuto il tasto W);

e cancellare tutti i trasmettitori ed i parametri (= mantenere premuto il tasto V).
Attendere (5 secondi circa) che la lampada collegata si spenga completamente.
Alla fine rilasciare il tasto. Il Led del dimmer esegue 2 brevi lampeggi di colore
verde e la lampada collegata si spegne. Se la lampada rimane accesa e il Led del
dimmer esegue 2 brevi lampeggi di colore rosso, ripetere la procedura dall’inizio.

9 - PROGRAMMAZIONE DEI TRASMETTITORI
TRAMITE IL PULSANTE SUL DIMMER

9.1 - Programmazione di un trasmettitore in “Modo II” (tramite
il pulsante sul dimmer)
Questa procedura permette di associare un trasmettitore al dimmer, in “Modo II”. Per

questa procedura non & necessario avere a disposizione un secondo trasmettitore
memorizzato in “Modo I”.

Prima di iniziare la procedura accendere la lampada, regolarla alla luminosita
minima e spegnerla.

01. (sul dimmer) Premere e mantenere premuto il pulsante; attendere che il Led
verde si accenda e si spenga completamente; alla fine rilasciare il pulsante.

02. (sul dimmer) Premere e mantenere premuto il pulsante; attendere che il Led
verde si accenda e si spenga completamente; alla fine rilasciare il pulsante.

03. (sul dimmer) Premere e mantenere premuto il pulsante; attendere che il Led
verde si accenda, si spenga e poi esegua 5 lampeggi di colore verde; quindi,
rilasciare il pulsante.

04. Scegliere nell’elenco la funzione che si desidera programmare e premere lentamen-
te il pulsante del dimmer lo stesso numero di volte indicato nella funzione scelta:
¢ “Dimmer Up > Dimmer Down > Dimmer Up > ecc.....” / “Toggle” (= 1
pressione sul pulsante del dimmer)
¢ “Dimmer Up” (= 2 pressioni sul pulsante del dimmer)
¢ “Dimmer Down” (= 3 pressioni sul pulsante del dimmer)
¢ “Toggle” (= 4 pressioni sul pulsante del dimmer)

e “Livello 1” (= 5 pressioni sul pulsante del dimmer)

¢ “Livello 2” (= 6 pressioni sul pulsante del dimmer)

e “Livello 3” (= 7 pressioni sul pulsante del dimmer)

¢ “Livello 4” (= 8 pressioni sul pulsante del dimmer)

* “Off” (= 9 pressioni sul pulsante del dimmer)

® “On” (= 10 pressioni sul pulsante del dimmer)

Attendere che il Led esegua un numero di brevi lampeggi di colore verde, uguale
al numero di pressioni effettuate sul pulsante del dimmer, e relative alla funzione
scelta.

05. (sul trasmettitore) Premere e mantenere premuto il tasto che si desidera pro-
grammare; attendere (5 secondi circa) che il Led esegua 3 brevi lampeggi di
colore verde e che la lampada collegata si accenda al 50% della sua luminosita.
Alla fine rilasciare il tasto.

Se si desidera memorizzare un altro tasto dello stesso trasmettitore, o quello di un
altro trasmettitore, ripetere la procedura dall’inizio.

ltaliano - 7




IT

9.2 - Cancellazione della memoria (tramite il pulsante sul dimmer)

Tramite il pulsante sul dimmer e possibile eseguire una cancellazione totale o parziale
della memoria del dimmer.

01. Premere e mantenere premuto il pulsante del dimmer; attendere che il Led di co-
lore verde si accenda e si spenga completamente; alla fine rilasciare il pulsante.

02. Premere e mantenere premuto il pulsante del dimmer; attendere che il Led di
colore verde si accenda, si spenga e poi esegua 2 lampeggi di colore verde; alla
fine rilasciare il pulsante.

03. Premere e mantenere premuto il pulsante del dimmer; attendere che il Led di
colore verde si accenda, si spenga e poi esegua 5 lampeggi di colore verde; alla
fine rilasciare il pulsante.

04. Scegliere nell’elenco cio che si desidera cancellare; quindi premere lentamente il
pulsante del dimmer lo stesso numero di volte indicato nell’opzione scelta:
¢ cancellare solo i trasmettitori (= 1 pressione sul pulsante);

e cancellare solo i parametri (= 2 pressioni sul pulsante);

¢ cancellare tutti i trasmettitori ed i parametri (= 3 pressioni sul pulsante).
Attendere 10 secondi che il Led di colore verde esegua un numero di lampeggi
uguale al numero di pressioni esercitate sul pulsante, e relative a cid che si &
scelto di cancellare.

05. Premere e mantenere premuto il pulsante del dimmer; attendere che il Led di
colore verde si accenda e si spenga e poi rilasciare il pulsante: il Led esegue 2
brevi lampeggi di colore per confermare la cancellazione.

10 - PROGRAMMAZIONE DEI TRASMETTITORI
TRAMITE UN PULSANTE ESTERNO

E possibile collegare al dispositivo un pulsante esterno per comandare I'accensione,
lo spegnimento e la dimmerizzazione della lampada. Lo stesso pulsante puo essere
usato anche come tasto di programmazione. Durante I’'esecuzione delle procedure
i lampeggi del Led vengono replicati dalla lampada collegata. Cid consente di non
dover controllare per forza il comportamento del Led sul dimmer. Importante — nel
caso in cui venga usata una lampada fluorescente o una lampada a Led non & ga-
rantito il corretto lampeggio di queste rispetto alle segnalazioni del Led sul dimmer.
Questo dipende fortemente dalla tecnologia utilizzata in queste lampade che pud
variare anche parecchio in base alla marca e al modello.

10.1 - Programmazione di un trasmettitore in “Modo II” (trami-
te un pulsante esterno)

Questa procedura permette di associare un trasmettitore al dispositivo in “Modo II”.
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Prima di iniziare la procedura accendere la lampada, regolarla alla luminosita
minima e spegnerla.

01. Togliere I'alimentazione elettrica al dimmer; premere e mantenere premuto il
pulsante esterno; quindi dare di nuovo alimentazione al dimmer. Attendere che
si accenda il Led di colore verde e che la lampada collegata si accenda alla
soglia minima di illuminazione; quindi, rilasciare il pulsante esterno. 02.  Pre-
mere e mantenere premuto il pulsante esterno; attendere I'accensione fissa del
Led di colore verde e 'aumento dell'intensita luminosa della lampada collegata;
quindi attendere lo spegnimento del Led e la diminuizione dell’intensita luminosa
della lampada; infine, rilasciare il pulsante esterno.

03. Premere e mantenere premuto il pulsante esterno; attendere I'accensione fissa
del Led di colore verde e I'aumento dell'intensita luminosa della lampada col-
legata; quindi attendere lo spegnimento del Led e la diminuizione dell'intensita
luminosa della lampada; infine, rilasciare il pulsante esterno.

04. Premere e mantenere premuto il pulsante esterno; attendere I'accensione del
Led di colore verde e poi il suo spegnimento; attendere I'aumento dell'intensita
luminosa della lampada e poi la sua diminuizione; quindi attendere che il Led e
la lampada eseguano 2 brevi lampeggi e poi rilasciare il pulsante esterno.

05. Scegliere nell’elenco la funzione che si desidera programmare e premere lenta-
mente il pulsante esterno lo stesso numero di volte indicato nella funzione scelta:
¢ “Dimmer Up > Dimmer Down > Dimmer Up > ecc.....” / “Toggle” (= 1
pressione sul pulsante esterno)
¢ “Dimmer Up” (= 2 pressioni sul pulsante esterno)
¢ “Dimmer Down” (= 3 pressioni sul pulsante esterno)
¢ “Toggle” (= 4 pressioni sul pulsante esterno)
e “Livello 1” (= 5 pressioni sul pulsante esterno
¢ “Livello 2” (= 6 pressioni sul pulsante esterno
e “Livello 3" (= 7 pressioni sul pulsante esterno
¢ “Livello 4” (= 8 pressioni sul pulsante esterno
* “Off” (= 9 pressioni sul pulsante esterno)

* “On” (= 10 pressioni sul pulsante esterno)
Attendere che il Led di colore verde e la lampada eseguano un numero di lam-
peggi uguale al numero di pressioni esercitate sul pulsante, e relative alla funzio-
ne scelta. Quindi, attendere lo spegnimento della lampada.

06. Premere e mantenere premuto il tasto desiderato del trasmettitore da program-
mare; rilasciare il tasto al termine del primo lampeggio del Led, in colore verde
(poi seguono altri 2 lampeggi); la lampada collegata si accende al 50% della sua
luminosita.

)
)
)
)

Se si desidera memorizzare un altro tasto dello stesso trasmettitore, o quello di un
altro trasmettitore, ripetere la procedura dall’inizio.



10.2 - Cancellazione della memoria (tramite un pulsante esterno)

Tramite un pulsante esterno € possibile eseguire una cancellazione totale o parziale
della memoria del dimmer.

Prima di iniziare la procedura accendere la lampada, regolarla alla luminosita
minima e spegnerla.

01. Togliere I'alimentazione elettrica al dimmer.

02. Premere e mantenere premuto il pulsante esterno; quindi dare di nuovo I'alimen-
tazione al dimmer e attendere che il Led di colore verde si accenda e la lampada
si porti alla soglia minima della luminosita. Infine, rilasciare il pulsante.

03. Premere e mantenere premuto il pulsante esterno; attendere che il Led si accen-
da con luce verde fissa e che la lampada aumenti I'intensita luminosa; attendere
che il Led si spenga e la lampada diminuisca I'intensita luminosa. Infine, rilasciare
il pulsante.

04. Premere e mantenere premuto il pulsante esterno; attendere che il Led si accen-
da con luce verde fissa e che la lampada aumenti I'intensita luminosa e poi la
riduca; attendere che il Led e la lampada eseguano 2 lampeggi. Infine, rilasciare
il pulsante.

05. Premere e mantenere premuto il pulsante esterno; attendere che il Led si ac-
cenda con luce verde fissa e che si spenga; attendere che la lampada aumenti
I'intensita luminosa e poi la riduca; attendere che il Led esegua 5 lampeggi di
colore verde. Infine, rilasciare il pulsante.

06. Scegliere nell’elenco cio che si desidera cancellare e premere lentamente il pul-
sante esterno lo stesso numero di volte indicato nell’opzione scelta:
¢ cancellare solo i trasmettitori (= 1 pressione sul pulsante esterno);
¢ cancellare solo i parametri (= 2 pressioni sul pulsante esterno);
¢ cancellare tutti i trasmettitori ed i parametri (= 3 pressioni sul pulsante
esterno).

Attendere 10 secondi che il Led di colore verde esegua un numero di lampeggi
uguale al numero di pressioni esercitate sul pulsante esterno, e relative a cid che
si & scelto di cancellare.

07. Premere e mantenere premuto il pulsante esterno; attendere che il Led si accen-
da con luce verde fissa e che si spenga; quindi, rilasciare il pulsante e attendere
che il Led esegua 2 lampeggi di colore verde.

Come conferma il Led esegue 2 lampeggi brevi di colore verde e la lampada
collegata esegue 2 lampeggi brevi. Alla fine la lampada resta spenta.

11 - PROGRAMMAZIONE DEI LIVELLI DI
LUMINOSITA

Nel dimmer possono essere programmati 4 livelli di luminosita. La configurazione di
fabbrica prevede i seguenti valori di luminosita per ogni livello:

Livello 1 = (25% di intensita luminosa)

Livello 2 = (60% di intensita luminosa)

Livello 3 = (75% di intensita luminosa)

Livello 4 = (100% di intensita luminosa)

Questi livelli possono essere richiamati soltanto se ognuno viene memorizzato nel
tasto di un trasmettitore con una procedura in “Modo II”. Attenzione! — Un trasmet-
titore memorizzato in “Modo I” non € in grado di richiamare un livello di luminosita
preimpostato. | valori dei 4 livelli possono essere ridefiniti utilizzando una delle tre
procedure che seguono.

11.1 - Impostazione di un nuovo valore di luminosita e memoriz-
zazione dello stesso in “Modo II” (tramite un altro trasmet-
titore gia memorizzato)

Questa procedura puo essere eseguita soltanto con un trasmettitore gia memorizza-
to in “Modo I”. La procedura reimposta il valore di luminosita di un singolo livello; per
reimpostare il valore di un altro livello, ripetere la procedura dall’inizio.

Prima di iniziare la procedura accendere la lampada, regolarla alla luminosita
minima e spegnerla.

01. Premere e mantenere premuto il tasto B; attendere (5 secondi circa) che la lam-
pada collegata al dimmer si accenda al massimo della luminosita e/o il Led sul
dimmer esegua 1 breve lampeggio di colore verde. Alla fine rilasciare il tasto.

02. Premere e mantenere premuto il tasto A; attendere (5 secondi circa) che la
luminosita della lampada scenda al 10% e/o il Led sul dimmer esegua 2 brevi
lampeggi di colore verde. Alla fine rilasciare il tasto.

03. Utilizzare i tasti A e ¥ per regolare la luminosita della lampada al valore deside-
rato. Quindi attendere (10 secondi circa) che la lampada si spenga.

04. Scegliere nell’elenco il livello al quale si desidera assegnare il nuovo valore di
luminosita e compiere I'azione collegata a questo livello:

e Livello 1 (= premere e mantenere premuto il pulsante A; attendere che il Led
esegua 3 lampeggi di colore verde; alla fine rilasciare il tasto).
e Livello 2 (= premere e mantenere premuto il pulsante l; attendere che il Led
esegua 3 lampeggi di colore verde; alla fine rilasciare il tasto).
e Livello 3 (= premere e mantenere premuto il pulsante ¥; attendere che il Led
esegua 3 lampeggi di colore verde; alla fine rilasciare il tasto).
¢ Livello 4: (= premere e mantenere premuti contemporaneamente i tasti A
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e ¥; attendere che il Led esegua 3 lampeggi di colore verde; alla fine rilascia-
re i tasti).

11.2 - Impostazione di un nuovo valore di luminosita e memoriz-

zazione dello stesso in “Modo II” (tramite il pulsante sul
dimmer)

Prima di iniziare la procedura accendere la lampada, regolarla alla luminosita
minima e spegnerla.

01.

Premere e mantenere premuto il pulsante del dimmer; attendere che il Led si ac-
cenda con luce verde e si spenga completamente; alla fine rilasciare il pulsante.

02.

Premere e mantenere premuto il pulsante del dimmer; attendere che il Led si ac-
cenda con luce verde e si spenga completamente; alla fine rilasciare il pulsante.

03.

Premere e mantenere premuto il pulsante del dimmer; attendere che il Led si
accenda con luce verde, che si spenga e che infine esegua 2 lampeggi di colore
verde; alla fine, rilasciare il pulsante.

04.

Regolare la luminosita della lampada al valore desiderato utilizzando il pulsante
del dimmer nel modo seguente:

¢ prima pressione prolungata sul pulsante: fa aumentare la luminosita fino al
rilascio del pulsante.

¢ seconda pressione prolungata sul pulsante: fa diminuire la luminosita fino
al rilascio del pulsante.

Attenzione! - La pressione breve del pulsante fa attivare la funzione di “Toggle”
(On/Off).

Dopo aver raggiunto I'intensita di luce desiderata attendere (10 secondi circa)
che il Led esegua 2 lampeggi con luce verde.

05.

Scegliere nell’elenco il livello al quale si desidera assegnare il nuovo valore di
luminosita e premere lentamente il pulsante del dimmer lo stesso numero di volte
indicato nel livello scelto:

e Livello 1 (= 1 pressione sul pulsante del dimmer);

e Livello 2 (= 2 pressioni sul pulsante del dimmer);

e Livello 3 (= 3 pressioni sul pulsante del dimmer);

e Livello 4 (= 4 pressioni sul pulsante del dimmer).

Attendere 10 secondi che il Led di colore verde esegua un numero di lampeggi
uguale al numero di pressioni esercitate sul pulsante del dimmer, e relative al
livello scelto.

06.

Premere e mantenere premuto il pulsante del dimmer; attendere che il Led si
accenda con luce verde fissa e poi si spenga completamente; alla fine rilasciare
il pulsante. Per confermare la memorizzazione avvenuta, il Led esegue 2 brevi
lampeggi di color verde e la lampada collegata resta accesa al valore minimo
della luminosita.

11.3 - Impostazione di un nuovo valore di luminosita e memo-

rizzazione dello stesso in “Modo II” (tramite un pulsante
esterno)

Prima di iniziare la procedura accendere la lampada, regolarla alla luminosita
minima e spegnerla.

01.

Togliere I'alimentazione elettrica al dimmer; premere e mantenere premuto il pul-
sante esterno; quindi dare di nuovo alimentazione al dimmer. Attendere che si
accenda il Led in colore verde e che la lampada collegata si accenda alla soglia
minima della luminosita. Infine, rilasciare il pulsante esterno.

02.

Premere e mantenere premuto il pulsante esterno; attendere I’'accensione fissa
del Led in colore verde e I'aumento dell'intensita luminosa della lampada col-
legata; quindi attendere lo spegnimento del Led e la diminuizione dell'intensita
luminosa della lampada. Infine, rilasciare il pulsante esterno.

03.

Premere e mantenere premuto il pulsante esterno; attendere I'accensione fissa
del Led in colore verde e I'aumento dell'intensita luminosa della lampada col-
legata; quindi attendere lo spegnimento del Led e la diminuizione dell'intensita
luminosa della lampada. Infine, rilasciare il pulsante esterno.

04.

Premere e mantenere premuto il pulsante esterno; attendere I'accensione del
Led in colore verde e il suo spegnimento; attendere I'aumento dell'intensita lu-
minosa della lampada e la sua diminuizione; attendere che il Led (in colore verde)
e la lampada eseguano 2 brevi lampeggi. Infine, rilasciare il pulsante esterno.

05.

Regolare la luminosita della lampada al valore desiderato utilizzando il pulsante
esterno nel modo seguente:

¢ prima pressione prolungata sul pulsante: fa aumentare la luminosita fino al
rilascio del pulsante.

¢ seconda pressione prolungata sul pulsante: fa diminuire la luminosita fino
al rilascio del pulsante.

Attenzione! - La pressione breve del pulsante fa attivare la funzione di “Toggle”
(On/Off).

Dopo aver raggiunto I'intensita di luce desiderata attendere (10 secondi circa)
che il Led (in colore verde) e la lampada eseguano 2 lampeggi.

06.

Scegliere nell’elenco il livello al quale si desidera assegnare il nuovo valore di
luminosita e premere lentamente il pulsante esterno lo stesso numero di volte
indicato nel livello scelto:

e Livello 1 (= 1 pressione sul pulsante esterno);

e Livello 2 (= 2 pressioni sul pulsante esterno);

e Livello 3 (= 3 pressioni sul pulsante esterno);

e Livello 4 (= 4 pressioni sul pulsante esterno).

Attendere circa 10 secondi che il Led in colore verde e la lampada collegata
eseguano un numero di lampeggi uguale al numero di pressioni esercitate sul
pulsante esterno, e relative al livello scelto.
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07. Premere e mantenere premuto il pulsante esterno; attendere che il Led (in colore
verde) e la lampada collegata si accendano con luce fissa e poi si spengano
completamente; alla fine rilasciare il pulsante esterno.

Per confermare la memorizzazione avvenuta, il Led esegue 2 brevi lampeggi in
colore verde e la lampada collegata resta accesa al valore minimo della luminosita.

12 - BLOCCO E SBLOCCO DELLA MEMORIA

Come detto nel capitolo 8, € possibile memorizzare nuovi trasmettitori sfruttando
un trasmettitore gia memorizzato nel dimmer. Nel momento in cui avviene questo
tipo di programmazione se un altro trasmettitore Nice con codifica rolling code si
trova a trasmettere il suo segnale nelle vicinanze del dimmer, potrebbe esserci il
rischio che questo trasmettitore venga memorizzato nello stesso dimmer. Per evitare
questo problema e possibile bloccare la memoria del dimmer con una delle seguenti
procedure.

12.1 - Blocco/sblocco della memoria (tramite un trasmettitore
gia memorizzato)

Questa procedura pud essere eseguita esclusivamente con un trasmettitore memo-
rizzato in “Modo I”.

12.2 - Blocco/sblocco della memoria (tramite il pulsante sul
dimmer)

01. Premere e mantenere premuto il pulsante del dimmer; attendere che il Led si
accenda con luce verde e poi si spenga completamente; alla fine rilasciare il
pulsante.

02. Premere e mantenere premuto il pulsante del dimmer; attendere che il Led si ac-
cenda con luce verde, che si spenga e che esegua 2 lampeggi di colore verde;
quindi, rilasciare il pulsante.

03. Premere e mantenere premuto il pulsante del dimmer; attendere che il Led si ac-
cenda con luce verde, che si spenga e che esegua 2 lampeggi di colore verde;
quindi, rilasciare il pulsante.

04. Scegliere nell’elenco 'opzione desiderata; quindi premere lentamente il pulsante
del dimmer lo stesso numero di volte indicato nell’opzione scelta:
¢ per bloccare la memoria (= 1 pressione sul pulsante);

* per sbloccare la memoria (= 2 pressioni sul pulsante).
Attendere 10 secondi che il Led esegua un numero di lampeggi in colore verde,
uguale al numero di pressioni esercitate sul pulsante, e relative all’opzione scelta.

05. Premere e mantenere premuto il pulsante del dimmer; attendere che il Led si ac-
cenda con luce verde e che si spenga; infine rilasciare il pulsante: il Led esegue
2 brevi lampeggi in colore verde per confermare la cancellazione.

Prima di iniziare la procedura accendere la lampada, regolarla alla luminosita
minima e spegnerla.

01. Premere e mantenere premuto il tasto B del trasmettitore; attendere che il Led
del dimmer esegua 1 lampeggio di colore verde e che la lampada collegata si
accenda al massimo della sua luminosita. Alla fine rilasciare il tasto.

02. Premere e mantenere premuto il tasto ¥ del trasmettitore; attendere che il Led
del dimmer esegua 2 brevi lampeggi di colore verde e che la luminosita della
lampada collegata scenda a circa il 10%. Alla fine rilasciare il tasto.

03. Premere e mantenere premuto il tasto A del trasmettitore; attendere che il Led
del dimmer esegua 3 brevi lampeggi di colore verde e che la luminosita della
lampada collegata arrivi al 50%. Alla fine rilasciare il tasto.

04. Premere e mantenere premuto il tasto A del trasmettitore; attendere che il Led
del dimmer esegua 4 brevi lampeggi di colore verde e che la luminosita della
lampada collegata scenda a circa il 10%. Alla fine rilasciare il tasto.

12.3 - Blocco/sblocco della memoria (tramite un pulsante
esterno)

Prima di iniziare la procedura accendere la lampada, regolarla alla luminosita
minima e spegnerla.

01. Togliere I'alimentazione elettrica al dimmer; premere e mantenere premuto il pul-
sante esterno; quindi dare di nuovo alimentazione al dimmer. Attendere che si
accenda il Led in colore verde e che la lampada collegata si accenda alla soglia
minima della luminosita. Infine, rilasciare il pulsante esterno.

02. Premere e mantenere premuto il pulsante esterno: il Led si accende in colore
verde e poi si spegne; la lampada collegata aumenta I'intensita luminosa e poi la
diminuisce; quindi il Led in colore verde e la lampada eseguono 2 lampeggi. Alla
fine, rilasciare il pulsante esterno.

05. Scegliere nell’elenco I'opzione desiderata:
¢ per bloccare la memoria (= usare il tasto A);
¢ per sbloccare la memoria (= usare il tasto H).
Quindi premere e mantenere premuto il tasto del trasmettitore indicato nell’'op-
zione scelta; attendere che il Led esegua 2 lampeggi di colore verde e poi si
spenga. Alla fine rilasciare il tasto.

03. Premere e mantenere premuto il pulsante esterno: il Led si accende in colore
verde e poi si pegne; la lampada collegata aumenta I'intensita luminosa e poi la
diminuisce; quindi il Led in colore verde e la lampada eseguono 2 lampeggi. Alla
fine, rilasciare il pulsante esterno.

04. Premere il pulsante esterno lo stesso numero di volte indicato nella funzione che
si vuole selezionare:

* per bloccare la memoria (= 1 pressione sul pulsante);
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¢ per sbloccare la memoria (= 2 pressioni sul pulsante).
Dopo 10 secondi dall’ultima pressione il Led verde e la lampada eseguiranno un
numero di lampeggi pari alla funzione scelta.

05. Premere e mantenere premuto il pulsante esterno. Il Led verde si accende € la
lampada collegata aumenta l'intensita luminosa; rilasciare il pulsante appena il
Led si spegne € la lampada diminuisce di luminosita. Come conferma del com-
pletamento della procedura il Led (in colore verde) e la lampada eseguono 2
lampeggi.

13 - CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE

e Alimentazione: 230Vac, +10% 50Hz ¢ Assorbimento massimo: < 500mW in
standby, escluso assorbimento del carico controllato ¢ Potenza massima carico:
250W / 200VA e Valore di dissipazione: 2,5W/A (stimato) ¢ Tipo di lampada (tut-
te con I'alimentazione in ingresso di 230 Vac +10%, 50Hz): lampade ad incan-
descenza e alogene; lampade a Led; lampade a neon ¢ Grado IP: 20 ¢ Dimensioni:
47 x 18 x 32 mm  Peso: 30 g

14 - SMALTIMENTO DEL PRODOTTO

® Come per le operazioni d’installazione, anche al termine della vita di questo prodot-
to, le operazioni di smantellamento devono essere eseguite da personale qualificato.
¢ Questo prodotto € costituito da vari tipi di materiali: alcuni possono essere riciclati,
altri devono essere smaltiti. Informatevi sui sistemi di riciclaggio o smaltimento pre-
visti dai regolamenti vigenti sul vostro territorio, per questa categoria di prodotto.
Attenzione! — alcune parti del prodotto possono contenere sostanze inquinanti
0 pericolose che, se disperse nel’ambiente, potrebbero provocare effetti dannosi
sul’ambiente stesso e sulla salute umana. Come indicato dal simbolo
a lato, € vietato gettare questo prodotto nei rifiuti domestici. Eseguire
quindi la “raccolta separata” per lo smaltimento, secondo i metodi pre-
visti dai regolamenti vigenti sul vostro territorio, oppure riconsegnare il
prodotto al venditore nel momento dell’acquisto di un nuovo prodotto equivalente.
Attenzione! - i regolamenti vigenti a livello locale possono prevedere pesanti san-
zioni in caso di smaltimento abusivo di questo prodotto. @ Il materiale dell'imballo del
prodotto deve essere smaltito nel pieno rispetto della normativa locale.
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DICHIARAZIONE CE DI CONFORMITA

Dichiarazione in accordo alla Direttiva 1999/5/CE

Nota - Il contenuto di questa dichiarazione corrisponde a quanto dichiarato nel do-
cumento ufficiale depositato presso la sede di Nice S.p.a., e in particolare, alla sua ul-
tima revisione disponibile prima della stampa di questo manuale. Il testo qui presente
¢ stato riadattato per motivi editoriali. Copia della dichiarazione originale puo essere
richiesta a Nice S.p.a. (TV) I.

Numero dichiarazione: 480/TTDMS  Revisione: 0 Lingua: IT

Il sottoscritto Luigi Paro, in qualita di Amministratore Delegato, dichiara sotto la pro-
pria responsabilita che il prodotto: ® Nome produttore: NICE S.p.A. ¢ Indirizzo: Via
Pezza Alta n°13, 31046 Rustigne di Oderzo (TV) Italy  Tipo di prodotto: Dimmer per
gestione Iuci fino a 250W / 200VA e Modello / Tipo: TTDMS e Accessori: nessuno

Risulta conforme ai requisiti essenziali richiesti dall’articolo 3 della seguente direttiva
comunitaria, per I'uso al quale i prodotti sono destinati:

Direttiva 1999/5/CE DEL PARLAMENTO EUROPEO E DEL CONSIGLIO del 9
marzo 1999 riguardante le apparecchiature radio e le apparecchiature terminali

di comunicazione e il reciproco riconoscimento della loro conformita, secondo le
seguenti norme armonizzate:

— Protezione della salute (art. 3(1)(@)): EN 62479:2010

— Sicurezza elettrica (art. 3(1)(@)): EN 60950-1:2006 + A1:2010 + A12:2011

— Compatibilita elettromagnetica (art. 3(1)(b)): EN 301 489-1 V1.9.1:2011; EN 301
489-3 V1.4.1:2002

— Spettro radio (art. 3(2)): EN 300 220-2 V2.4.1:2012

Inoltre il prodotto risulta conforma a quanto previsto dalle seguenti direttive comu-

nitarie:

¢ Direttiva 2006/95/CE DEL PARLAMENTO EUROPEO E DEL CONSIGLIO del 12
dicembre 2006 concernente il ravvicinamento delle legislazioni degli Stati membri
relative al materiale elettrico destinato ad essere adoperato entro taluni limiti di
tensione, secondo le seguenti norme armonizzate:
EN 60669-2-1:2004 + A1:2009 + A12:2010

DIRETTIVA 2004/108/CE DEL PARLAMENTO EUROPEO E DEL CONSIGLIO del
15 dicembre 2004 concernente il ravvicinamento delle legislazioni degli Stati mem-
bri relative alla compatibilita elettromagnetica e che abroga la direttiva 89/336/CEE,
secondo le seguenti norme armonizzate: EN 55015:2006 + A1:2007 + A2:2009;
EN 61547:2009, EN 61000-3-2:2006 + A1:2009 + A2:2009; EN 61000-3-3:2008

Oderzo, 3 giugno 2013
Ing. Luigi Paro (Amministratore Delegato)
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1 - AVERTISSEMENTS ET PRECAUTIONS GENERALES

¢ installation doit étre effectuée par un technicien qualifié dans le respect le plus
total des lois en vigueur ainsi que des normes électriques et de sécurité applicables.
Pour garantir la sécurité, les présentes consignes doivent étre respectées et conser-
vées en vue d’une consultation future. ® Le présent manuel contient des clauses
importantes pour la sécurité de l'installation. Les installations inadéquates peuvent
étre synonymes de danger. ® Une lecture partielle des consignes ne permettra pas a
I'utilisateur d’exploiter au mieux les caractéristiques du produit. ® Remplacer le plus
rapidement possible les lampes endommagées. ® Ne jamais installer le variateur
a proximité d’objets émettant de la chaleur : si au moins deux variateurs doivent
étre installés dans le méme tableau électrique, laisser un écart au moins identique
a I'espace occupé par un module. La dissipation de la chaleur par le variateur est
proportionnelle a la puissance de la charge controlée. ® Ne jamais installer d’interrup-
teur/sectionneur entre le variateur et la charge concernée : la lampe doit étre reliée
directement au variateur.

2 - DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT ET APPLICATION

TTDMS est un variateur permettant d’allumer, éteindre et régler I'intensité lumineuse
des lampes de différents types (incandescence, fluorescence, LED, etc.) alimentée par le
réseau. Toute autre utilisation doit étre considérée comme impropre et interdite !
Le variateur dispose d’un récepteur radio qui fonctionne a une fréquence de 433.92
MHz avec un code tournant. Tout au plus, 30 émetteurs peuvent étre associés a un
variateur (pour connaitre les modéles compatibles, voir chapitre 5). Chaque émetteur
peut étre associé au « Mode | » ou au « Mode Il » selon le comportement souhaité (v.
chapitre 6). Vous pouvez relier au variateur un bouton externe qui permettra d’allumer
ou éteindre la lampe, voire en régler I'intensité. La programmation du variateur est
réalisée a I'aide d’un émetteur radio en « Mode | » et avec le bouton du variateur (ou
un bouton externe). Les procédures de programmation sont définies a I'aide des
clignotements émis par le témoin du variateur.

3 - RACCORDEMENTS ELECTRIQUES

3.1 - Avertissements !

¢ installation du variateur et des lampes, ainsi que les raccordements, doivent étre
réalisés exclusivement par un technicien qualifié dans le total respect des consignes,
des normes et des lois en vigueur dans la région.

¢ Le variateur est soumis a une tension électrique dangereuse. L’'ouverture

du boitier et les raccordements doivent étre réalisés hors tension.

¢ Ne jamais couper le cable de ’antenne : il est soumis a une tension élec-
trique dangereuse.

¢ installation du variateur doit étre effectuée de préférence dans un tableau élec-
trique doté d’un guide DIN pour le maintien des modules électriques.

* Respecter scrupuleusement les raccordements prévus. Un branchement erroné
peut provoquer des pannes ou représenter une source potentielle de danger.

e Conformément aux régles d’installation électrique, la ligne d’alimentation qui ali-
mente le variateur doit comporter un dispositif de déconnexion électrique qui as-
sure la coupure totale de I'alimentation secteur dans les conditions prévues pour la
catégorie de surtension lll. Ce dispositif n’est pas fourni avec le produit.

3.2 - Description des raccordements de base

Raccorder le variateur conformément aux indications de la fig. 1. Il doit étre raccordé
a une tension de 220-240 VCA a l'aide des bornes 2 (phase L) et 3 (neutre N). Le
bouton externe est normalement ouvert et doit étre branché entre les bornes 1 (bou-
ton P) et 3 (neutre N). lls seront sous tension.

Remarque - Faire particulierement attention aux perturbations qui pourraient se
trouver sur le neutre de la ligne concernée par le variateur.

Si le variateur est raccordé a incandescence halogéne ou, vous devez connecter
le condensateur fourni (voir la fig. 2). Ne pas utiliser le condensateur avec d’autres
types de lampes.

~

o)
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condensateur
externe
_ O\ i J
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3.3 - Raccordement des sources lumineuses et limites d’utilisation

Le variateur peut étre raccordé a différents types de lampe dont I'alimentation d’en-
trée est de 230 VCA £10 % et 50 Hz. Les lampes peuvent étre a incandescence,
halogéne, a LED ou fluorescentes (pour les lampes a LED et fluorescentes, elles
doivent présenter une intensité variable). En présence de transformateurs électro-
niques ou toroidau, ils doivent également présenter une intensité variable.

La charge a contréler doit étre reliée aux bornes 4 (neutre N) et 5 (phase variable «
2 »). IMPORTANT - Le branchement simultané de plusieurs sources lumineuses
aux bornes 4 et 5 est possible, mais déconseillé. D’'une maniere générale, respecter
les consignes suivantes.

o || est déconseillé de brancher plus de trois lampes sur un méme variateur.

e Les lampes branchées simultanément sur les bornes 4 et 5 doivent étre du
méme type. L'association de lampes a LED avec des lampes fluorescentes (ou
de marques et/ou modeles différents) peut provoquer des anomalies, voire une
panne du variateur.

e utilisation du variateur pour régler la luminosité des lampes fluorescentes et a
LED peut réduire, parfois de maniére considérable, la puissance. Cela dépend for-
tement de la technologie électronique adoptée pour les lampes. Avec ce type de
lampe, les fonctions du variateur doivent étre testées périodiquement. En cas de
doute, contacter le fabricant.

4 - APPRENTISSAGE DES CARACTERISTIQUES
TECHNIQUES DES LAMPES BRANCHEES

Apres avoir installé et branché le variateur, il faudra renseigner le type de lampe
installé. Les deux méthodes ci-apres permettent de mémoriser tous les paramétres
techniques des lampes en question nécessaires au bon fonctionnement du systeme
(luminosité minimale et maximale, courbe d’éclairement, etc.). En fait, tout type de
lampe affiche un comportement propre en fonction des limites définies : par exemple,
en optant pour une luminosité de 10 %, une lampe a incandescence s’allume alors
que ce ne sera pas le cas pour une LED.

4.1 - Apprentissage du type de lampes branchées

Le variateur est paramétré de série pour commander des lampes a incandes-
cence de 1 a 150 W. Pour choisir un autre type de source lumineuse, pro-
céder comme suit.

01. Maintenir enfoncée la touche du variateur : attendre 5 secondes que la LED
s’allume et s’éteigne définitivement. Relacher la touche a la fin.
02. Maintenir enfoncée la touche du variateur : attendre 5 secondes que la LED
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s’allume ; attendre 5 secondes que la LED s’éteigne ; attendre que la LED cli-
gnote 3 fois et relacher la touche.

03. Maintenir enfoncée la touche du variateur : attendre 5 secondes que la LED
s’allume ; attendre 5 secondes que la LED s’éteigne ; attendre que la LED cli-
gnote 2 fois et relacher la touche.

04. Choisir dans la liste le type de lampe a programmer et appuyer lentement sur le
bouton du variateur plusieurs fois en fonction du type de lampe :

¢ Lampe a incandescence 150W a 250W = 1 pression sur le bouton.
e Lampe a incandescence 1W a 150W = 2 pressions sur le bouton.
e Lampe a LED = 3 pressions sur le bouton.

¢ Lampe fluorescente = 4 pressions sur le bouton.

Attendre 10 secondes que la LED clignote autant de fois que I'opération choisie.

05. Maintenir enfoncée la touche du variateur : attendre 5 secondes que la LED
s’allume et s’éteigne définitivement. Relacher la touche a la fin. Pour confirmer,
la LED clignotera deux fois.

5 - EMETTEURS COMPATIBLES ET FONCTION-
NEMENT

5.1 - Emetteurs compatibles

Le variateur est équipé de la technologie NRC de 433,92 Mhz, avec code tournant.
Il est donc compatible avec les émetteurs Nice repris dans le Tableau B. Consulter
le catalogue Nice ou le site www.niceforyou.com pour plus d’informations sur les
caractéristiques de ces émetteurs.

5.2 - Fonctionnement des émetteurs avec curseur

Ces émetteurs disposent de touches pour I'activation des commandes, mais sont

également dotés d’une technologie capacitive sensible au toucher et au mouvement

des doigts. La surface fait office de curseur. Elle permet I’allumage et I'extinction des

lampes, ainsi que le réglage dynamique de la luminosité.

¢ Contact rapide du doigt sur la surface : envoi au variateur d’'une commande de
position absolue. Exemple : en touchant le curseur a 30 % de sa course, la lumino-
sité est réglée sur 30 % ; en touchant le curseur a 0 %, la luminosité est de 0 %, etc.

* Mouvement du doigt sur la surface (dans les deux sens) : envoi au variateur d’une
progression de commandes qui tente de régler la luminosité de la lampe de ma-
niere dynamique selon la volonté de I'utilisateur. Le mouvement du doigt envoie des
commandes de positionnement relatif. En d’autres termes, quel que soit le point
de départ, la luminosité est augmentée (ou diminuée) jusqu’a ce que le doigt quitte
la surface. Cela permet de régler la luminosité de la lampe de sa valeur minimale
(reprise dans le Tableau A) a sa valeur maximale, et non de 0 a 100 %. Plusieurs




déplacements peuvent étre nécessaires pour régler completement la luminosité de
la lampe, entre la valeur minimale et la valeur maximale.

¢ Si la luminosité de la lampe correspond déja au minimum, I'envoi de commandes
complémentaires pour augmenter la luminosité n’aura aucun effet visible. De méme,
si la luminosité de la lampe correspond déja au minimum, I'envoi de commandes
complémentaires pour diminuer la luminosité n’aura aucun effet visible.

e Pour certains modeles de la gamme « Era P slider » (ex. : P6V, P6SV, etc.), avant
I’activation d’une commande, il faut choisir le variateur auquel la commande sera
envoyée en appuyant sur le bouton de I'émetteur correspondant au canal auquel
le variateur a été associé lors de la mémorisation.

e Aprés I'envoi de commande et avant d’en envoyer une autre, il faut attendre
I’extinction du LED : si cette regle n’est pas respectée, la luminosité pourrait étre
imprévisible.

e Une pression prolongée sur la surface met I'émetteur en veille. Pour le réactiver, ap-
puyer a nouveau sur la surface ou bien sur une autre touche.

6 - IMPORTANT : A LIRE AVANT DE MEMORISER
LES EMETTEURS

6.1 - Mémorisation standard et mémorisation personnalisée de
I’émetteur

Toutes les procédures disponibles pour mémoriser un émetteur se répartissent en
deux grandes catégories : les méthodes d’enregistrement en mode standard, dites «
procédures en Mode | », et les méthodes d’enregistrement en mode personnalisé,
dites « procédures en Mode Il ».

6.1.1 - Les procédures en « MODE | »

Cette méthode associe automatiquement les trois commandes du variateur aux trois
premieres touches de I'émetteur (les autres touches éventuelles ne sont pas pro-
grammeées) sur la base d’une programmation de série (non modifiable par I'utilisateur).
Au terme d’une procédure en « Mode | », les touches de I'émetteur seront configurées
comme suit :

— touche A (ou touche 1) : associée a la fonction « Dimmer Up ».

— touche A (ou touche 2) : associée a la fonction « Toogle ».

— touche A (ou touche 3) : le cas échéant, associée a la fonction « Dimmer Down ».
— touche 4 (et suivantes) : le cas échéant, aucune fonction.

Remarque - Si les touches de votre émetteur ne présentent aucun symbole ou chiffre,
consulter la fig. 3 pour les reconnaitre.

En cas d'utilisation de I'émetteur, les fonctions associées aux touches se compor-
teront comme suit :

TABLEAU A Puis- Puissance % de la
sance maximale luminosité

Type de lampe minimale minimale
Lampes a incandescence et halogenes 150 250 15 %
a puissance élevée, plus de 150 W Watt Watt °
Lampes a incandescence et halogénes 1 150
a puissance réduite, moins de 150 W 20 %

2 Y Watt Watt
(réglage d’usine)
Lampes a LED 0 Watt 100 Watt 15 %
Lampes fluorescentes 0 Watt 100 Watt 30 %

e Dimmer Up :

— en cas de pression breve de la touche (moins d’une seconde), la luminosité aug-
mente d’un faible pourcentage, a moins d’avoir déja atteint son maximum ;

— en cas de pression prolongée de la touche (plus d’une seconde), la luminosité
continue d’augmenter jusqu’a atteindre la valeur maximale et/ou le relachement
de la touche.

e Toggle :

- a chaque pression de la touche, le variateur allume (On) ou éteint (Off) la source
lumineuse. La luminosité associée a la fonction On correspondra a la limite de
luminosité mémorisée dans le variateur. La valeur est automatiquement mémori-
sée par le variateur a chaque fois que la lampe s’éteint (le cas échéant, la valeur
mémorisée équivaudra a la luminosité de la lampe avant extinction) ou, dans tous
les cas, apres environ 60 secondes suite a la derniére variation de luminosité (le
cas échéant, la derniere valeur de luminosité est mémorisée).

e Dimmer Down :

— en cas de pression breve de la touche (moins d’une seconde), la luminosité dimi-
nue d’un faible pourcentage, a moins d’avoir déja atteint son maximum ;

— en cas de pression prolongée de la touche (plus d’une seconde), la luminosité
continue de diminuer jusqu’a atteindre la valeur maximale et/ou le relachement de
la touche.

6.1.2 - Les procédures en « MODE Il »

"exécution d’une procédure de ce mode permet a l'installateur d’associer librement
une commande parmi celles proposées par le variateur a une touche donnée de
I’émetteur. Au terme d’une procédure « Mode Il », pour associer une autre com-
mande a une autre touche, il faudra répéter la procédure. Les commandes a mémo-
riser avec une procédure en « Mode Il » sont les suivantes :
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e Dimmer Up > Dimmer Down > Dimmer Up > etc. * Toggle :
— une pression prolongée de la touche (plus d’une seconde) augmente la lumino-
sité de la lampe (fonction « Dimmer Up »). En cas de relachement et de nouvelle
pression prolongée de la touche, I'intensité diminue (fonction « Dimmer Down ») ;
— une pression breve de la touche (moins d’une seconde) permet d’allumer (On)
ou éteindre (Off) la source lumineuse (fonction « Toggle »).

e Dimmer Up :
cette commande fonctionne conformément a la description du paragraphe « Mode | ».

e Dimmer Down :
cette commande fonctionne conformément a la description du paragraphe « Mode | ».

¢ Toggle :
cette commande fonctionne conformément a la description du paragraphe « Mode | ».

¢ Niveau {(...) de luminosité (1/2/3/4) :
chague commande rappel une limite de luminosité définie. Le réglage d’usine pour
chaque niveau figure dans le tableau ci-dessous :

Niveau 1 de luminosité = 25 %

Niveau 2 de luminosité = 50 %

Niveau 3 de luminosité = 75 %

Niveau 4 de luminosité = 100 %

La valeur associée a chaque niveau peut étre modifiée (v. chapitre 11). Attention !
- Si la valeur définie est inférieure a la luminosité minimale (définie conformément
au chapitre 4), le comportement de la lampe sera incohérent. Par exemple, en cas
d’envoi d’'une commande d’allumage, la lampe ne s’allumera pas.

Par exemple : si une lame a LED est relige au variateur (valeur de la luminosité
minimale pour ce type de lampe = 30%, reprise dans le tableau A) et si la com-
mande « Niveau 1 de luminosité » est envoyée avec une limite de 25 % (valeur
par défaut), la lampe reste éteinte parce que 25 % est inférieur a 30 % (luminosité
minimale pour ce type de produit).

e Off :
cette commande éteint la lampe.
°*On:
cette commande allume la lampe a 100 % de sa luminosité.

6.2 - Avertissements pour la programmation
En général, la programmation du variateur peut étre réalisée de différentes ma-
nieres. Certaines permettent la programmation du variateur a distance sans ac-

céder physiquement a la touche de programmation.
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A) Programmation réalisée avec un autre émetteur déja mémorisé dans
le variateur. Les procédures disponibles pour cette technique font I'objet des
paragraphes 8.1 - 8.2 - 8.3 - 11.1 - 12.1.

B) Programmation réalisée avec la touche de programmation du varia-
teur. Les procédures disponibles pour cette technique font I'objet des para-
graphes 9.1 - 9.2 - 11.2 - 12.2.

C) Programmation réalisée a I'aide d'un bouton externe relié au
variateur. Les procédures disponibles pour cette technique font
|'objet des paragraphes 10.1 - 10.2 - 11.3 - 12.3.

Le LED N du variateur peut envoyer quatre types de signaux : allumé, éteint, cli-
gnotement long, clignotement bref. Plus particuliérement, les clignotements pré-
sentent la durée suivante :

- clignotement long : LED allumée pendant 1,5 s et éteinte pendant 1,5 s.

- clignotement court : LED allumée pendant 0,5 s et éteinte pendant 0,5 s.
Pendant I'exécution d’une procédure, le LED du variateur transmet un message
en fonction des actions de l'installateur. Au méme moment, la lampe reproduit les
mémes messages que la LED pour une meilleure communication visuelle. Cela
s’avere particulierement utile lorsque la LED n’est pas visible. |l convient de vérifier
si les signaux de la lampe peuvent étre limités par certains facteurs : a) outre les
clignotements, la LED change également de couleur pour communiquer alors que
la lampe est monochrome ; b) a I'extinction de la lampe, le variateur mémorise la
derniere valeur de luminosité utilisée. Si cette valeur est trop élevée ou trop basse
pendant la procédure, les signaux pourraient ne pas apparaitre. Des lors, avant
toute procédure, mieux vaut adopter une luminosité de 50 % environ ; ¢€) une
lampe fluorescente ne pourra garantir une transmission correcte des messages.
Outre les messages de la LED transmis pendant les procédures, celle-ci pourra
également communiquer des informations générales :

— 6 clignotements verts. IIs sont émis au terme d’une procédure de mémorisa-
tion d’un émetteur pour signaler que la mémoire est pleine et que I'émetteur n'a
pas pu étre mémorisé.

— 2 clignotements verts. S'ils sont émis lorsque le variateur est alimenté, cela
indique que la mémoire est vide (aucun émetteur n’a été mémorisé). S'ils sont émis
au terme d’une procédure de mémorisation d’'un émetteur pour signaler que la
mémoire est bloquée et que I'émetteur n’a pas pu étre mémorisé.

— 2 clignotements rouges. Iis sont émis pendant toute procédure de program-
mation pour signaler une erreur.

— clignotements orange. lls sont émis lors de la réalisation du point 01 d’une
procédure de mémorisation d’'un émetteur. lls signalent alors que I'émetteur n’est
pas encore mémorisé et que le systeme est prét pour I'enregistrement.




e Toutes les procédures de programmation ont un délai d’expiration : dés qu'il re-
lache un bouton, I'utilisateur a 30 secondes pour appuyer sur le suivant. Au terme
de ce délai, la programmation s’interrompt et deux clignotements rouges indiquent
I’annulation de la procédure. La source lumineuse s’éteint.

Certains émetteurs disposent de plusieurs canaux (par ex. : WM004G, WMOO06G,
P8V, PBSYV, etc.) et chacun peut étre activé a I'aide d’un bouton spécifique. Pen-
dant I'enregistrement de ces émetteurs, avant d’appuyer sur les touches, il faut
appuyer sur la touche correspondant a un canal pour associer le variateur a ce
canal (plusieurs variateurs peuvent étre associés a un méme canal). Ensuite, lors
de I'utilisation de I'émetteur, avant d’envoyer une commande, il faudra sélectionner
le variateur auquel la commande est destinée, en appuyant sur la touche du canal
correspondant.

Les programmations radio sont valables pour tous les variateurs qui se trouvent dans
le rayon d’action de I'émetteur. Avant d’effectuer une quelconque programmation, il
faudra couper I'alimentation des variateurs qui ne doivent pas étre programmés.

e Jusque 30 codes d’émetteurs peuvent étre mémorisés en « Mode | », ou « Mode Il ».
Pour quitter volontairement une procédure de programmation sans la mener a
terme, appuyez simultanément pendant 5 secondes sur les touches B e ¥ de
I’émetteur en « Mode | ».

7 - PROGRAMMATION DU PREMIER EMETTEUR
EN « MODE I »

Cette méthode permet de programmer exclusivement le premier émetteur. Elle n’est
utilisable que si la mémoire du variateur est totalement vide. Cet état est signalé a
la mise sous tension du variateur par deux clignotements verts longs. Si le variateur
n’émet aucun signal, c’est que d’autres émetteurs ont été mémorisés. Le cas échéant,
il faudra d’abord effacer les émetteurs de la mémoire pour pouvoir effectuer cette pro-
cédure. La mémorisation a lieu en « Mode | ».

01. Couper I'alimentation du variateur, attendre 2 secondes, remettre le courant : le
témoin du variateur clignote deux fois en vert. Attention ! - S’il ne clignote pas,
c’est que le premier émetteur a déja été mémorisé et que cette méthode
ne peut étre utilisée.

02. (dans les 5 secondes) Appuyer sur le bouton M et le maintenir enfoncé pendant
8 secondes au moins ; puis le relacher lorsque la lampe s’allume pour confirmer
I’enregistrement.

03. Pour confirmer, le témoin du variateur clignote deux fois en vert. La lampe cli-
gnote également.

Si la procédure n’a pas été correctement effectuée, la lampe ne s’allume pas. Répé-
ter la procédure depuis le début.

8 - PROGRAMMATION D’AUTRES EMETTEURS A L’Al-
DE D’UN PREMIER EMETTEUR DEJA MEMORISE

8.1 - Programmation d’autres émetteurs en « Mode I » (a 'aide
d’un émetteur déja mémorisé)

Cette méthode permet de programmer d’autres émetteurs a I'aide d’un émetteur pré-

alablement enregistré en « Mode | » a I'aide de la procédure reprise au chapitre 7.

Celle-ci copiera exactement sur le nouvel émetteur les fonctions de I'émetteur initial.

01. (surle nouvel émetteur) Appuyer sur le bouton M et le maintenir enfoncé pendant
8 secondes au moins ; puis, le relacher (le Led du variateur clignote en rouge).

02. (sur I'ancien émetteur) Appuyer 3 fois sur la touche Bl a condition que I’enregis-
trement ait été effectué.

03. (sur le nouvel émetteur) Pour achever la procédure, appuyer sur la touche B et
le maintenir enfoncé pendant 5 secondes au moins. Si I’enregistrement a été
correctement effectué, le témoin du variateur clignote deux fois en vert et la
lampe s’allume a 50 % de son intensité environ. Sil’enregistrement n’a pas eu
lieu, le témoin clignote deux fois en orange. Le cas échéant, éteindre I'appareil
et le rallumer, attendre 150 secondes et répéter la procédure des le départ.

8.2 - Programmation d’autres émetteurs en « Mode Il » (a I'aide
d’un émetteur déja mémorisé)
Cette méthode permet de programmer d’autres émetteurs a 'aide d’'un émetteur

préalablement enregistré en « Mode | » a I'aide de la procédure reprise au chapitre 7.
Cette méthode enregistre le nouvel émetteur en « Mode Il ».

Avant de lancer la procédure, allumer la lampe, la régler sur la luminosité mini-
male et I'éteindre.

01. (sur I'ancien émetteur) Appuyer sur la touche B et la maintenir enfoncée pendant 5
secondes environ jusqu’a ce que la lampe atteigne son intensité maximale. Rela-
cher la touche a la fin. Le témoin du variateur clignote une fois rapidement (en vert).

02. (sur I'ancien émetteur) Appuyer sur la touche B et la maintenir enfoncée pendant 5
secondes environ jusqu’a ce que la lampe atteigne une intensité de 10 %. Relacher
la touche a la fin. Le témoin du variateur clignote deux fois rapidement en vert.

03. (sur I'ancien émetteur) Choisir dans la liste ci-dessous la commande a program-
mer et appuyer lentement sur la touche B le nombre de fois indiqué :
¢ « Dimmer Up > Dimmer Down > Dimmer Up > etc..... » / « Toggle » (= 1
pression sur la touche M)
¢ « Dimmer Up » (= 2 pressions sur la touche W)
¢ « Dimmer Down » (= 3 pressions sur la touche M)
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¢ « Toggle » (= 4 pressions sur la touche W)
¢ « Niveau 1 » (= 5 pressions sur la touche Il
¢ « Niveau 2 » (= 6 pressions sur la touche Il
¢ « Niveau 3 » (= 7 pressions sur la touche B
¢ « Niveau 4 » (= 8 pressions sur la touche Il
® « Off » (= 9 pressions sur la touche M)

® « On » (= 10 pressions sur la touche M)
Attendre 10 secondes que la lampe s’éteigne complétement ; le témoin clignote
briévement en vert selon le nombre de pressions exercées sur la touche M et
selon la commande choisie. Attention ! - il est important que la lampe s’éteigne
complétement avant de transmettre une commande quelconque a I'aide du nou-
vel émetteur ; si la transmission a lieu avant, I'émetteur ne sera pas enregistré.

04.

(sur le nouvel émetteur) Appuyer et maintenir la touche a programmer enfoncée
; attendre (5 secondes environ) I'allumage de la lampe. Si I'opération se déroule
correctement, le témoin du variateur clignote 3 fois rapidement en vert et la lampe
s’allume. Sila lampe ne s’allume pas, répéter la procédure depuis le début.

Si vous souhaitez enregistrer une autre touche du méme émetteur, ou d’un autre
émetteur, répéter la procédure dés le départ.

8.3 - Vidage de la mémoire (a I'aide d’un autre émetteur déja

enregistré)

A l'aide d’un émetteur mémorisé en « Mode | », la mémoire du variateur peut étre
intégralement ou partiellement effacée.

Avant de lancer la procédure, allumer la lampe, la régler sur la luminosité mini-
male et I'éteindre.

01.

Appuyer sur la touche B de I'émetteur et la maintenir enfoncée pendant 5 se-
condes environ jusqu’a ce que la lampe atteigne son intensité maximale. Relacher
la touche a la fin. Le témoin du variateur clignote une fois rapidement (en vert).

02.

Appuyer sur la touche ¥ de I'émetteur et la maintenir enfoncée pendant 5 se-
condes environ jusqu’a ce que la lampe atteigne 10 % de son intensité. Relacher
la touche a la fin. Le témoin du variateur clignote deux fois rapidement en vert.

03.

Appuyer sur la touche A de I'émetteur et la maintenir enfoncée pendant 5 se-
condes environ jusqu’a ce que la lampe atteigne 50% de son intensité. Relacher
la touche a la fin. Le témoin du variateur clignote trois fois rapidement en vert.

04.

Appuyer sur la touche B de I'émetteur et la maintenir enfoncée pendant 5 se-
condes environ jusqu’a ce que la lampe atteigne 10 % de son intensité. Relacher
la touche a la fin. Le témoin du variateur clignote quatre fois rapidement en vert.

05.

6—

Choisir dans la liste I'élément a supprimer. Appuyer sur le bouton de I'émetteur
indiqué dans I'option choisie et le maintenir enfoncé :

o effacer les émetteurs uniquement (= maintenir la touche A) ;
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¢ effacer les paramétres uniquement (= maintenir la touche W) ;

o effacer les émetteurs et les paramétres (= maintenir la touche V).

Attendre 5 secondes environ que la lampe branchée s’éteigne complétement.
Relacher la touche a la fin. Le témoin du variateur clignote a deux reprises en
vert et la lampe s’éteint. Si la lampe reste allumée et que le témoin du variateur
clignote deux fois rapidement en rouge, répéter la procédure dés le départ.

9-

PROGRAMMATION DES EMETTEURS A L’AIDE
DU BOUTON DU VARIATEUR

9.1 - Programmation d’un émetteur en « Mode Il » (a4 I'aide du

bouton du variateur)

Cette méthode permet d’associer un émetteur au variateur en « Mode Il ». Pour
cette procédure, il n’est pas nécessaire d’avoir un deuxieme émetteur en « Mode | ».

Avant de lancer la procédure, allumer la lampe, la régler sur la luminosité mini-
male et 'éteindre.

01.

(sur le variateur) Appuyer et maintenir le bouton enfoncé ; attendre que le témoin
vert s’allume et s’éteigne complétement ; relacher enfin le bouton.

02.

(sur le variateur) Appuyer et maintenir le bouton enfonceé ; attendre que le témoin
vert s’allume et s’éteigne complétement ; relacher enfin le bouton.

03.

(sur le variateur) Appuyer et maintenir le bouton enfoncé ; attendre que le témoin
vert s’allume et s’éteigne avant de clignoter 5 fois en vert ; relacher enfin le bouton.

04.

Choisir dans la liste la fonction a programmer et appuyer lentement sur le bouton du
variateur plusieurs fois en fonction du type de lampe :

¢ « Dimmer Up > Dimmer Down > Dimmer Up > etc..... » / « Toggle » (= 1
pression sur le bouton du variateur)

¢ « Dimmer Up » (= 2 pressions sur le bouton du variateur)

¢ « Dimmer Down » (= 3 pressions sur le bouton du variateur)

¢ « Toggle » (= 4 pressions sur le bouton du variateur)

¢ « Niveau 1 » (= 5 pressions sur le bouton du variateur)

¢ « Niveau 2 » (= 6 pressions sur le bouton du variateur)

¢ « Niveau 3 » (= 7 pressions sur le bouton du variateur)

¢ « Niveau 4 » (= 8 pressions sur le bouton du variateur)

* « Off » (= 9 pressions sur le bouton du variateur)

® « On » (= 10 pressions sur le bouton du variateur)

Attendre que la LED clignote plusieurs fois en vert. Le nombre de clignotements
doit correspondre au nombre de pressions sur le bouton du variateur selon la
fonction choisie.

05.

(sur I'émetteur) Maintenir le bouton enfoncé pendant 5 secondes environ jusqu’a
ce que la LED clignote 3 fois rapidement (vert) et que la lampe s’allume & 50%



de son intensité. Relacher la touche a la fin.

Si vous souhaitez enregistrer une autre touche du méme émetteur, ou d’un autre
émetteur, répéter la procédure dés le départ.

9.2 - Effacement de la mémoire (a I'aide du bouton du variateur)

A l'aide du bouton du variateur, la mémoire du variateur peut étre intégralement ou
partiellement effacée.

01. Appuyer et maintenir le bouton du variateur enfoncé ; attendre que le témoin vert
s’allume et s’éteigne complétement ; relacher enfin le bouton.

02. Appuyer et maintenir le bouton du variateur enfoncé ; attendre que le témoin vert
s’allume, s’éteigne et clignote 2 fois (vert) ; relacher enfin le bouton.

03. Appuyer et maintenir le bouton du variateur enfoncé ; attendre que le témoin vert
s’allume, s’éteigne et clignote 5 fois (vert) ; relacher enfin le bouton.

04. Choisir dans la liste la fonction a annuler et appuyer lentement sur le bouton du
variateur plusieurs fois en fonction de I'option :

¢ supprimer seulement les émetteurs (= 1 pression sur le bouton) ;
¢ supprimer seulement les parameétres (= 2 pressions sur le bouton) ;
¢ supprimer les paramétres et les émetteurs (= 3 pressions sur le bouton).

Attendre 10 secondes que la LED verte clignote autant de fois que le nombre de
pressions exercées sur le bouton, selon I'option a effacer.

05. Maintenir le bouton du variateur enfoncé et attendre que la LED verte s’allume
et s’éteigne, puis lacher le bouton : la LED clignote deux fois rapidement pour
confirmer la suppression.

10 - PROGRAMMATION DES EMETTEURS A L'AIDE
DU BOUTON EXTERNE

Un bouton externe peut étre raccordé a I'appareil pour commander I'allumage, I'ex-
tinction et la variation d’intensité de la lampe. Le bouton pourra aussi étre utilisé pour
la programmation. Pendant I'exécution des procédures, les clignotements des LED
sont répliqués par la lampe. Cela permet d’éviter de devoir surveiller la LED. Impor-
tant - en cas d'utilisation d’une lampe fluorescente ou d’une lampe LED, le cligno-
tement n’est pas garanti a I'identique. Cela dépend de la technologie utilisée dans
ces lampes et qui peut varier de maniére considérable selon la marque et le modele.

10.1 - Programmation d’un émetteur en « Mode Il » (a I'aide du
bouton externe)
Cette méthode permet d’associer un émetteur au variateur en « Mode |l ».

Avant de lancer la procédure, allumer la lampe, la régler sur la luminosité mini-
male et 'éteindre.

01. Couper I'alimentation du variateur ; maintenir enfoncé le bouton externe et ali-
menter a nouveau le variateur. Attendre que la LED s’allume (vert) et que la
lampe s’allume a son intensité minimale. Relacher ensuite le bouton externe.

02. Appuyer et maintenir le bouton externe enfoncé ; attendre que la LED verte reste
fixe et que I'intensité de la lampe augmente. Attendre I'extinction de la LED et la di-
minution de I'intensité lumineuse de la lampe. Relacher ensuite le bouton externe.

03. Appuyer et maintenir le bouton externe enfoncé ; attendre que la LED verte reste
fixe et que I'intensité de la lampe augmente. Attendre I'extinction de la LED et la di-
minution de I'intensité lumineuse de la lampe. Relacher ensuite le bouton externe.

04. Appuyer et maintenir enfoncé le bouton externe ; attendre I'allumage de la LED
(vert) et son extinction. Attendre que l'intensité de la lampe augmente puis dimi-
nue. Attendre que la LED et la lampe clignotent 2 fois rapidement, puis relacher
le bouton externe.

05. Choisir dans la liste la fonction a programmer et appuyer lentement sur le bouton
externe plusieurs fois selon la fonction choisie :

¢ « Dimmer Up > Dimmer Down > Dimmer Up > etc..... » / « Toggle » (= 1
pression sur le bouton externe)

e « Dimmer Up » (= 2 pressions sur le bouton externe)

¢ « Dimmer Down » (= 3 pressions sur le bouton externe)

¢ « Toggle » (= 4 pressions sur le bouton externe)

¢ « Niveau 1 » (= 5 pressions sur le bouton externe)

¢ « Niveau 2 » (= 6 pressions sur le bouton externe)

¢ « Niveau 3 » (= 7 pressions sur le bouton externe)
¢ « Niveau 4 » (= 8 pressions sur le bouton externe)
* « Off » (= 9 pressions sur le bouton externe)

¢ « Off » (= 10 pressions sur le bouton externe)

Attendre que la LED (vert) et la lampe clignotent autant de fois que le hombre
de pressions exercées sur le bouton, selon la fonction choisie. Attendre ensuite
I’extinction de la lampe.

06. Appuyer et maintenir la touche de I'émetteur a programmer. Relacher le bouton
apres le premier clignotement de la LED (vert) (s’ensuivent 2 clignotements). La
lampe s’allume a 50 % de son intensité.

Si vous souhaitez enregistrer une autre touche du méme émetteur, ou d’un autre
émetteur, répéter la procédure dés le départ.
10.2 - Effacement de la mémoire (a I’aide du bouton externe)

A I'aide du bouton externe, la mémoire du variateur peut étre intégralement ou par-
tiellement effacée.
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Avant de lancer la procédure, allumer la lampe, la régler sur la luminosité mini-
male et I'éteindre.

01. Couper I'alimentation du variateur

02. Maintenir le bouton externe enfoncé. Alimenter a nouveau le variateur et attendre
que la LED verte s’allume et que la lampe atteigne sa luminosité minimale. Rela-
cher le bouton.

03. Maintenir le bouton externe enfoncé. Attendre que la LED s’allume (vert fixe)
et que lintensité de la lampe augmente. Attendre que la LED s’éteigne et que
I'intensité de la lampe diminue. Relacher le bouton.

04. Maintenir le bouton externe enfoncé. Attendre que la LED s’allume (vert fixe) et
que I'intensité de la lampe augmente, puis diminue. Attendre que la LED et la
lampe clignotent deux fois. Relacher le bouton.

05. Maintenir le bouton externe enfoncé. Attendre que la LED s’allume (vert fixe),
puis s’éteigne. Attendre que l'intensité de la lampe augmente, puis diminue.
Attendre que la LED et la lampe clignotent 5 fois (vert). Relacher le bouton.

06. Choisir dans la liste la fonction a annuler et appuyer lentement sur le bouton
externe plusieurs fois en fonction de I'option :
¢ supprimer seulement les émetteurs (= 1 pression sur le bouton externe) ;
e supprimer seulement les parameétres (= 2 pressions sur le bouton externe) ;
¢ supprimer les paramétres et les émetteurs (= 3 pressions sur le bouton
externe).

Attendre 10 secondes que la LED verte clignote autant de fois que le nombre de
pressions exercées sur le bouton, selon I'option a effacer.

07. Maintenir le bouton externe enfoncé. Attendre que la LED s’allume (vert fixe),
puis s’éteigne. Relacher le bouton et attendre que la LED clignote 2 fois (vert).
Pour confirmer, la LED clignote deux fois rapidement (vert), ainsi que la lampe. A
la fin, la lampe reste éteinte.

11 - PROGRAMMATION DES NIVEAUX DE LUMI-
NOSITE

Quatre niveaux de luminosité peuvent étre programmés a I'aide du variateur. La
configuration d’usine prévoit les valeurs suivantes pour chaque niveau :

Niveau 1 = (25 % de I'intensité lumineuse)

Niveau 2 = (50% de l'intensité lumineuse)

Niveau 3 = (75% de I'intensité lumineuse)

Niveau 4 = (100% de I'intensité lumineuse)

Ces niveaux peuvent étre rappelés uniquement s'ils ont été associés a une touche
de I'émetteur en « Mode Il ». Attention ! - Un émetteur en « Mode | » ne pourra pas
activer le niveau de luminosité programmé. Les valeurs des 4 niveaux peuvent étre
redéfinies a I'aide d’une des trois procédures suivantes.
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11.1 - Réglage d’une nouvelle valeur de luminosité et mémorisation
en « Mode Il » (a I'aide d’un autre émetteur déja mémorisé)
Cette procédure peut étre effectuée uniquement a I'aide d’un émetteur qui se trouve

déja en « Mode | ». La procédure redéfinit la valeur de luminosité d’un seul niveau.
Pour redéfinir la valeur d’un autre niveau, répéter la procédure des le départ.

Avant de lancer la procédure, allumer la lampe, la régler sur la luminosité mini-
male et 'éteindre.

01. Appuyer et maintenir enfoncée la touche B ; attendre (5 secondes environ)
jusgu’a ce que la lampe reliée au variateur atteigne sa luminosité maximale et/ou
la LED clignote 1 fois brievement en vert. Relacher la touche a la fin.

02. Appuyer et maintenir enfoncée la touche A ; attendre (5 secondes environ)
jusqu’a ce que la lampe atteigne 10 % de sa luminosité et/ou la LED clignote 2
fois brievement en vert. Relacher la touche a la fin.

03. Utiliser les touches A et ¥ pour régler la luminosité de la lampe sur la valeur
désirée. Attendre 10 secondes environ que la lampe s’éteigne complétement.

04. Choisir dans la liste le niveau a attribuer a la nouvelle valeur de luminosité et
effectuer I'opération associée a ce niveau :
¢ Niveau 1 (= maintenir le bouton A enfoncé ; attendre que la LED clignote 3
fois (vert), puis, relacher la touche).
¢ Niveau 2 (= maintenir le bouton B enfoncé ; attendre que la LED clignote 3 fois
(vert), puis, relacher la touche).
¢ Niveau 3 (= maintenir le bouton ¥ enfonceé ; attendre que la LED clignote 3
fois (vert), puis, relacher la touche).
¢ Niveau 4 : (= maintenir enfoncées les touches A et ¥ ; attendre que la LED
clignote 3 fois (vert) ; puis, relacher les touches).

11.2 - Réglage d’une nouvelle valeur de luminosité et mémori-
sation en « Mode Il » (a aide du bouton du variateur)

Avant de lancer la procédure, allumer la lampe, la régler sur la luminosité mini-
male et I'éteindre.

01. Appuyer et maintenir le bouton du variateur enfonceé ; attendre que le témoin vert
s’allume et s’éteigne completement ; relacher enfin le bouton.

02. Appuyer et maintenir le bouton du variateur enfoncé ; attendre que le témoin vert
s’allume et s’éteigne complétement ; relacher enfin le bouton.

03. Appuyer et maintenir le bouton du variateur enfoncé ; attendre que le témoin vert
s’allume, s’éteigne et clignote 2 fois (vert) ; relacher enfin le bouton.

04. Reégler la luminosité de la lampe sur la valeur souhaitée a I'aide du bouton du
variateur :
* premiére pression prolongée sur le bouton :

augmente la luminosité



jusqu’a ce que le bouton soit relaché.

¢ deuxiéme pression prolongée sur le bouton : diminue la luminosité jusqu’a
ce que le bouton soit relaché.

Attention ! - Une breve pression du bouton active la fonction Toggle (On/Off).
Aprées avoir atteint I'intensité désirée, attendre 10 secondes environ que la LED
clignote deux fois (vert).

05. Choisir dans la liste le niveau auquel affecter la nouvelle valeur de luminosité et
appuyer lentement sur le bouton du variateur le nombre de fois correspondant
au niveau choisi :
¢ Niveau 1 (= 1 pression sur le bouton du variateur) ;
¢ Niveau 2 (= 2 pressions sur le bouton du variateur) ;
¢ Niveau 3 (= 3 pressions sur le bouton du variateur) ;
¢ Niveau 4 (= 4 pressions sur le bouton du variateur).

Attendre 10 secondes que la LED verte clignote autant de fois que le nombre de
pressions exercées sur le bouton, selon I'option choisie.

06. Appuyer et maintenir le bouton du variateur enfoncé ; attendre que le témoin
vert s’allume et s’éteigne complétement ; relacher enfin le bouton. Si I'enregis-
trement a été correctement effectué, le témoin du variateur clignote deux fois
rapidement (en vert) et la lampe s’allume au minimum de son intensité environ.

11.3 - Réglage d’une nouvelle valeur de luminosité et mémori-
sation en « Mode Il » (a Iaide du bouton externe)

Avant de lancer la procédure, allumer la lampe, la régler sur la luminosité mini-
male et I'éteindre.

01. Couper I'alimentation du variateur ; maintenir enfoncé le bouton externe et ali-
menter a nouveau le variateur. Attendre que la LED s’allume (vert) et que la
lampe s’allume a son intensité minimale. Relacher ensuite le bouton externe.

02. Appuyer et maintenir le bouton externe enfoncé ; attendre que la LED verte reste
fixe et que l'intensité de la lampe augmente. Attendre I'extinction de la LED et la di-
minution de I'intensité lumineuse de la lampe. Relacher ensuite le bouton externe.

03. Appuyer et maintenir le bouton externe enfoncé ; attendre que la LED verte reste
fixe et que I'intensité de la lampe augmente. Attendre I'extinction de la LED et la di-
minution de I'intensité lumineuse de la lampe. Relacher ensuite le bouton externe.

04. Appuyer et maintenir enfoncé le bouton externe ; attendre I'allumage de la LED
(vert) et son extinction. Attendre que I'intensité de la lampe augmente puis dimi-
nue. Attendre que la LED et la lampe clignotent 2 fois rapidement. Relacher
ensuite le bouton externe.

ce que le bouton soit relaché.

Attention ! - Une bréve pression du bouton active la fonction Toggle (On/Off).
Aprés avoir atteint 'intensité désirée, attendre 10 secondes environ que la LED
clignote deux fois (vert), ainsi que la lampe.

06. Choisir dans la liste le niveau auquel affecter la nouvelle valeur de luminosité et
appuyer lentement sur le bouton externe le nombre de fois correspondant au
niveau choisi :
¢ Niveau 1 (= 1 pression sur le bouton externe) ;
¢ Niveau 2 (= 2 pressions sur le bouton externe) ; ® Niveau 3 (= 3 pressions
sur le bouton externe) ;
¢ Niveau 4 (= 4 pressions sur le bouton externe).

Attendre 10 secondes que la LED (vert) et la lampe clignotent autant de fois que
le nombre de pressions exercées sur le bouton, selon la fonction choisie.

07. Maintenir le bouton externe enfoncé. Attendre que la LED (verte) et la lampe
s’allument, puis s’éteignent complétement. Ensuite, relacher le bouton externe.
Si I'enregistrement a été correctement effectué, la LED clignote deux fois rapide-
ment (en vert) et la lampe s’allume au minimum de son intensité environ.

12 - BLOCAGE ET DEBLOCAGE DE LA MEMOIRE

Comme il est indiqué au chapitre 8, de nouveaux émetteurs peuvent étre enregistrés
a l'aide d’un autre déja préprogrammeé. Lors de ce type de programmation, si un
autre émetteur Nice avec code tournant émet son signal a proximité du variateur,
il peut y avoir un risque que I'émetteur soit enregistré sur le méme variateur. Pour
éviter ce probleme, il est possible de bloquer la mémoire du variateur en procédant
comme sulit.

12.1 - Blocage/déblocage de la mémoire (a I'aide d’'un émet-
teur déja enregistré)

Cette procédure peut étre effectuée uniquement a I'aide d’un émetteur qui se trouve
déja en « Mode | ».

Avant de lancer la procédure, allumer la lampe, la régler sur la luminosité mini-
male et 'éteindre.

01. Maintenir la touche B de I'émetteur enfoncée ; attendre que la LED du variateur
clignote une fois (vert) et que la lampe s’allume a son intensité maximale. Rela-
cher la touche a la fin.

05. Régler la luminosité de la lampe sur la valeur souhaitée a I'aide du bouton :
* premiére pression prolongée sur le bouton : augmente la luminosité
jusqu’a ce que le bouton soit relaché.
¢ deuxieme pression prolongée sur le bouton : diminue la luminosité jusqu’a

02. Maintenir la touche ¥ de I'émetteur enfoncée ; attendre que la LED du variateur
clignote deux fois rapidement (vert) et que la lampe s’allume a 10 % de son
intensité. Relacher la touche a la fin.

03. Maintenir la touche A de I’émetteur enfoncée ; attendre que la LED du variateur
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clignote 3 fois (vert) et que la lampe s’allume a 50% de son intensité. Relacher la
touche a la fin.

04. Maintenir la touche A de I'émetteur enfoncée ; attendre que la LED du variateur
clignote 4 fois (vert) et que la lampe s’allume a 10 % de son intensité. Relacher
la touche a la fin.

05. Choisir dans la liste I'option choisie :
¢ pour bloquer la mémoire (= utiliser la touche A) ;
¢ pour débloquer la mémaoire (= utiliser la touche W).

Maintenir la touche de I'émetteur indiquée dans I'option choisie. Attendre que le
témoin clignote 2 fois (vert) et s’éteigne. Relacher la touche a la fin.

clignotent deux fois. Relacher ensuite le bouton externe.

03. Maintenir le bouton externe enfoncé. Le témoin vert s’allume et s’éteint. L'inten-
sité de la lampe augmente puis diminue. Enfin, lorsque le témoin vert et la lampe
clignotent deux fois. Relacher ensuite le bouton externe.

04. Appuyer sur le bouton externe le nombre de fois correspondant a la fonction
désirée :
¢ pour bloquer la mémoire (= 1 pression sur le bouton) ;
¢ pour débloquer la mémoire (= 2 pressions sur le bouton) ;

Dans les 10 secondes suivant la derniere pression, le témoin vert et la lampe
clignotent selon la fonction choisie.

12.2 - Blocage/déblocage de la mémoire (a I’aide du bouton du
variateur)

01. Appuyer et maintenir le bouton du variateur enfoncé ; attendre que le témoin vert
s’allume et s’éteigne complétement ; relacher enfin le bouton.

02. Appuyer et maintenir le bouton du variateur enfoncé ; attendre que le témoin vert
s’allume, s’éteigne et clignote 2 fois (vert) ; relacher enfin le bouton.

03. Appuyer et maintenir le bouton du variateur enfonceé ; attendre que le témoin vert
s’allume, s’éteigne et clignote 2 fois (vert) ; relacher enfin le bouton.

04. Choisir dans la liste I'option souhaitée et appuyer lentement sur le bouton du
variateur plusieurs fois en fonction de I'option :
* pour bloquer la mémoire (= 1 pression sur le bouton) ;
¢ pour débloquer la mémoire (= 2 pressions sur le bouton) ;
Attendre 10 secondes que la LED clignote plusieurs fois en vert. Le nombre
de clignotements doit correspondre au nombre de pressions sur le bouton du
variateur selon la fonction choisie.

05. Maintenir le bouton du variateur enfonceé et attendre que la LED verte s’allume
et s’éteigne, puis lacher le bouton : la LED clignote deux fois rapidement pour
confirmer la suppression.

12.3 - Blocage/déblocage de la mémoire (a I'aide du bouton
externe)

Avant de lancer la procédure, allumer la lampe, la régler sur la luminosité mini-
male et I'éteindre.

01. Couper I'alimentation du variateur ; maintenir enfoncé le bouton externe et ali-
menter a nouveau le variateur. Attendre que la LED s’allume (vert) et que la
lampe s’allume a son intensité minimale. Relacher ensuite le bouton externe.

02. Maintenir le bouton externe enfonceé. Le témoin vert s’allume et s’éteint. Linten-
sité de la lampe augmente puis diminue. Enfin, lorsque le témoin vert et la lampe
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05. Appuyer sur le bouton externe et le maintenir enfoncé. Le témoin vert s’allume et
I'intensité de la lampe augmente. Relacher le bouton des que le témoin s’éteint
et l'intensité de la lampe diminue. Le témoin et la lampe clignotent deux fois pour
confirmer la fin de la procédure.

13 - CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

e Alimentation : 230Vac, +10% 50Hz ¢ Absorption maximale : < 500mW en
veille, hors absorption de la charge contrblée ® Puissance maximale de charge :
250W / 200VA e Valeur de dissipation : 2,5W/A (estimée) ® Type de lampe (avec
alimentation d’entrée de 230 Vca +10 %, 50 Hz) : lampe a incandescence et
halogéne ; lampes a LED ; lampes néon e Indice IP : 20 ¢ Dimensions : 47 x 18 x
32 mm e Poids : 30 g

14 - MISE AU REBUT DU PRODUIT

e Comme pour I'installation, a la fin de la durée de vie de ce produit, les opérations
de démantelement doivent étre effectuées par du personnel qualifi€. ® Ce produit
se compose de divers matériaux : certains peuvent étre recyclés, d’autres doivent
étre mis au rebut. Informez-vous sur les systemes de recyclage ou de mise au rebut
prévus par les normes en vigueur dans votre région pour cette catégorie de produit.
Attention ! - Certains composants du produit peuvent contenir des substances
polluantes ou dangereuses qui pourraient avoir des effets nuisibles sur I'environ-
nement et sur la santé des personnes s'ils n’étaient pas adéquatement éliminés.
Comme I'indique le symbole ci-contre, il est interdit de jeter ce produit

avec les ordures ménageres. Par conséquent, utiliser la méthode de la

« collecte sélective » pour la mise au rebut des composants conformé-

ment aux prescriptions des normes en vigueur dans le pays d’utilisation

ou remettre le produit au vendeur lors de I'achat d’un nouveau produit équivalent.
Attention ! - Les réglements locaux en vigueur peuvent appliquer de lourdes sanc-
tions en cas d’élimination prohibée de ce produit. ® Les matériaux de I'emballage du
produit doivent étre mis au rebut dans le plein respect des normes locales en vigueur.



DECLARATION CE DE CONFORMITE

Déclaration conforme a la Directive 1999/5/CE

Note — Le contenu de cette déclaration correspond en tous points au document offi-
ciel déposé au siege de la société Nice S.p.a., et plus particulierement, a sa derniere
révision disponible avant I'impression de cette notice technique. Le présent texte a
été réélaboré pour des rasions d’édition. Une copie de la déclaration originale peut
étre demandée a Nice S.p.a. (TV) I.

Numéro de déclaration : 480/TTDMS

Je, soussigné Luigi Paro en qualité d’Administrateur Délégué, déclare sous mon en-
tiere responsabilité que le produit : ¢ Nom du producteur : NICE S.p.A. ® Adresse :
Via Pezza Alta N°13, 31046 Rustigne di Oderzo (TV) Italie ® Type de produit : Varia-
teur pour la gestion des lampes jusqu’a 250W / 200VA  Modeéle / type : TTDMS o
Accessoires : aucun

Révision : 0 Langue : FR

s’avere conforme aux conditions essentielles requises par I'article 3 de la Directive
communautaire ci-apres, pour I'usage auquel les produits sont destinés :

Directive 1999/5/CE DU PARLEMENT EUROPEEN ET DU CONSEIL du 9 mars
1999 concernant les équipements hertziens et les terminaux de télécommunica-
tions et la reconnaissance mutuelle de leur conformité, selon les normes harmoni-
sées suivantes :

— Protection de la santé (art. 3(1)(a)) : EN 62479:2010

— Sécurité électrique (art. 3(1)(a)) : EN 60950-1:2006 + A1:2010 + A12:2011

— Compatibilité électromagnétique (art. 3(1)(b)) : EN 301 489-1 V1.9.1:2011; EN
301 489-3 V1.4.1:2002

— Spectre radio (art. 3(2)) : EN 300 220-2 V2.4.1:2012

En outre, le produit est conforme a ce qui est prévu par les directives communau-

taires suivantes :

* Directive 2006/95/CE DU PARLEMENT EUROPEEN ET DU CONSEIL du 12 dé-
cembre 2006 concernant le rapprochement des Iégislations des Etats membres
relatives au matériel électrique destiné a étre employé dans certaines limites de
tension, selon les normes harmonisées suivantes :

EN 60669-2-1:2004 + A1:2009 + A12:2010

DIRECTIVE 2004/108/CE du PARLEMENT EUROPEEN ET DU CONSEIL du 15
décembre 2004 relative au rapprochement des Iégislations des Etats membres
concernant la compatibilité électromagnétique et abrogeant la Directive 89/336/
CEE, selon les normes harmonisées suivantes : EN 55015:2006 + A1:2007 +
A2:2009; EN 61547:2009, EN 61000-3-2:2006 + A1:2009 + A2:2009; EN 61000-
3-3:2008

Oderzo, 3 juin 2013
"l g~~~ Ing. Luigi Paro (Administrateur Délégué)
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1 - ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES GENERALES

¢ | a instalacion debe ser ejecutada por personal técnico cualificado de conformidad
con las leyes, normas eléctricas y normas de seguridad vigentes; por seguridad, es
importante seguir estas instrucciones y conservarlas para consultas futuras. e El pre-
sente manual contiene importantes disposiciones para la seguridad de la instalacion;
las instalaciones incorrectas pueden crear graves situaciones de peligro. ® Una lectu-
ra solo parcial de estas instrucciones no permitira al usuario aprovechar al maximo las
caracteristicas de este producto. e Sustituir las lamparas sin falta si estan dafadas.
¢ No instalar el regulador de intensidad luminosa cerca de otros objetos que puedan
producir calor. En caso de tener que instalar dos 0 mas reguladores en el mismo
cuadro eléctrico, dejar entre ellos al menos un espacio libre equivalente a la medida
de un médulo. La disipacion de calor del regulador es proporcional a la potencia de la
carga controlada. ® No instalar nunca un interruptor/seccionador entre el regulador y
la carga regulada: la ldmpara debe estar conectada directamente al regulador.

2 - DESCRIPCION DEL PRODUCTO Y DESTINO
DE USO

TTDMS es un regulador de intensidad luminosa que permite encender, apagar y
regular la intensidad luminosa de lamparas de distintos tipos (incandescentes, fluo-
rescentes, de led, etc.) alimentadas por tension de red. Cualquier otro uso es in-
adecuado y esta prohibido.

El regulador de intensidad luminosa incorpora un receptor de radio que funciona a la
frecuencia de 433.92 MHz, con codificacion de tipo “rolling code”. En un regulador
de intensidad luminosa se pueden memorizar hasta 30 transmisores (para identificar
los modelos que se pueden utilizar, leer el capitulo 5); cada transmisor se puede me-
morizar en “Modo I” 0 en “Modo II”, para obtener diferentes comportamientos (leer el
capitulo 6). Es posible conectar al regulador una tecla externa con la cual encender,
apagar y regular la intensidad luminosa de la lampara. El regulador se programa con
un transmisor de radio memorizado en “Modo I’ y con la tecla que se encuentra en el
regulador (0 con una tecla externa). Los procedimientos de programacion son guia-
dos por el parpadeo del led del regulador.

3 - CONEXIONES ELECTRICAS

3.1 - Advertencias
e La instalacion del regulador y de las lamparas y todas las conexiones deben ser eje-
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cutadas exclusivamente por personal técnico cualificado respetando estas instruc-
ciones y las normas y leyes existentes en el territorio.

¢ El regulador de intensidad luminosa esta sujeto a tension eléctrica peligro-
sa. Por tanto, la apertura del contenedor del regulador y todas las conexio-
nes deben ejecutarse en ausencia de tension eléctrica.

¢ No cortar por ningtin motivo el cable de la antena; esta sujeto a tension
eléctrica peligrosa.

e La instalacion del regulador debe ejecutarse en lo posible dentro de cuadros eléc-
tricos dotados de guia DIN para el sostén de los médulos eléctricos.

¢ Respetar indefectiblemente las conexiones previstas. Una conexién errénea puede
provocar averias o situaciones de peligro.

¢ De conformidad con las reglas de instalacion eléctrica, es necesario prever en la linea
eléctrica que alimenta el regulador de intensidad luminosa un dispositivo de desco-
nexion eléctrica que asegure la desconexion completa de la red en las condiciones
de la categoria de sobretension lll. Este dispositivo no se suministra con el producto.

3.2 - Descripcion de las conexiones basicas

Conectar el regulador de intensidad luminosa como se indica en la fig. 1. El regula-
dor se debe conectar a una tension de red a 220-240 Vca, utilizando los bornes 2
(fase “L”) y 3 (neutro “N”). La tecla externa, normalmente abierta, se debe conectar
entre los bornes 1 (tecla “P”) y 3 (neutro “N”). En éstos habra tension de red.

Nota - Prestar atencion especialmente a las interferencias que podria haber en el

() )
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)
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condensador
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neutro de la linea regulada.

Si el regulador esta conectado a lamparas incandescentes o haldégenas, también
debe conectar el condensador suministra (ver fig. 2). No utilice el condensador con
otros tipos de lamparas.

3.3 - Conexion de las fuentes luminosas y limites de empleo

El regulador de intensidad luminosa puede conectarse a diferentes tipos de lampara,
todos con una alimentacion de entrada de 230Vca +10%, 50Hz. Las lamparas pue-
den ser incandescentes, halégenas, de led o fluorescentes (las de led y fluorescen-
tes solo si el fabricante las declara expresamente regulables). En caso de presencia
de transformadores electronicos o transformadores toroidales, éstos deben estar
declarados como regulables por el fabricante.

La carga luminotécnica a controlar debe estar conectada a los bornes 4 (neutro “N”)

y 5 (fase regulada “»&”). IMPORTANTE - La conexion simultanea de varias fuentes

luminosas a los bornes 4 y 5 es posible pero no recomendable. Prestar atencion a

las siguientes advertencias generales.

* No es recomendable conectar simultaneamente mas de tres lamparas a un regu-
lador de intensidad luminosa.

e Las lamparas conectadas simultaneamente a los terminales de los bornes 4 y 5
deben ser del mismo tipo. La coexistencia de lamparas de led y lamparas fluores-
centes -0 simplemente de marcas o modelos diferentes- puede causar anomalias
y defectos de funcionamiento en el regulador de intensidad luminosa.

 El uso del regulador de intensidad luminosa para regular la luminosidad de lamparas
fluorescentes y de led puede reducir la potencia considerablemente. Esto depende
en gran medida de la tecnologia electronica de las lamparas. Con estos tipos de
lamparas, las funciones del regulador de intensidad luminosa se deben probar en
cada caso; ante cualquier duda, contactar con el fabricante del regulador.

4 - ADQUISICION DE LAS CARACTERISTICAS
TECNICAS DE LAS LAMPARAS CONECTADAS

Después de instalar y conectar el regulador, es necesario hacerle reconocer el tipo
de lampara conectada. Los siguientes dos procedimientos permiten memorizar en
el regulador todos los parametros técnicos de las lamparas conectadas, necesarios
para el funcionamiento correcto del sistema (valor minimo y maximo de luminosidad,
curvas de iluminacion, etc.). De hecho, cada tipo de lampara adopta un comporta-
miento especifico frente a un mismo nivel de umbral: por ejemplo, al activar un nivel
de luminosidad del 10%, una lampara incandescente se enciende, pero es probable
que una lampara de led no se encienda.



4.1 - Adquisicion del tipo de lamparas conectadas

El regulador viene programado de fabrica para controlar lamparas incandescentes
de 1 a 150 W. Para seleccionar otro tipo de fuente luminosa:

01. Pulsar la tecla del regulador 5 segundos: el led se enciende y luego se apaga.
Soltar la tecla.

02. Pulsar la tecla del regulador 5 segundos: el led se enciende; esperar otros 5
segundos; el led se apaga; esperar hasta que el led parpadee 3 veces y soltar
la tecla.

03. Pulsar la tecla del regulador 5 segundos: el led se enciende; esperar otros 5
segundos; el led se apaga; esperar hasta que el led parpadee 2 veces y soltar
la tecla.

04. Elegir en la lista el tipo de lampara que se desea programar y pulsar lentamente la
tecla del regulador el nimero de veces indicado para el tipo de lampara elegido:
¢ Lampara incandescente de 150W a 250W = 1 accionamiento de la tecla.
e Lampara incandescente de 1W a 150W = 2 accionamientos de la tecla.
¢ Lampara de led = 3 accionamientos de la tecla.

e Lampara fluorescente = 4 accionamientos de la tecla.
Esperar 10 segundos; el led debe parpadear el nimero de veces correspon-
diente a la opcidn elegida.

05. Pulsar la tecla del regulador 5 segundos: el led se enciende y luego se apaga.
Soltar la tecla. Para confirmar el fin del procedimiento, el led parpadea 2 veces.

5 - TRANSMISORES COMPATIBLES -
FUNCIONAMIENTO

5.1 - Transmisores compatibles

El regulador de intensidad luminosa esta dotado de tecnologia NRC a 433,92 Mhz,
con codificacion rolling code; por eso es compatible con los transmisores de marca
Nice que figuran en la Tabla B. Consultar el catdlogo de productos Nice o el sitio
www.niceforyou.com para informarse sobre las caracteristicas de estos transmisores.

5.2 - Funcionamiento de los transmisores con “slider”

Ademas de las teclas de mando tradicionales, estos transmisores tienen una superfi-

cie con tecnologia capacitiva sensible al toque y al desplazamiento de los dedos. La

superficie se comporta como un cursor (“slider”) que permite el encendido/apagado

de las lamparas y la regulacion dinamica de la luminosidad.

¢ Un toque breve de la “superficie-cursor” con un dedo: envia al regulador un man-
do de posicionamiento absoluto. Ejemplo: si tocamos el slider al 30% de su reco-
rrido total, la luminosidad de la lampara sera del 30%; si tocamos el slider al 0% de

su recorrido total, la luminosidad de la lampara sera del 0%, etc.

¢ Un desplazamiento del dedo sobre la “superficie-cursor” (en ambas direcciones):
envia al regulador una progresién de mandos para regular la luminosidad de la
ldmpara de manera dinamica, segun la voluntad del usuario. El desplazamiento
del dedo envia mandos de posicionamiento relativo, es decir que, independiente-
mente del punto inicial, la luminosidad se incrementara (o reducird) hasta el retiro
del dedo. Esto permite regular la luminosidad de la ldampara entre el valor minimo
(indicado en la Tabla A) y el méximo, y no entre el 0% y el 100%. Pueden ser ne-
cesarios varios desplazamientos del dedo sobre la “superficie-cursor” para regular
completamente la luminosidad de la lampara del minimo al maximo.

¢ Sila luminosidad de la lampara ya esta en el maximo, el envio de mas mandos para
incrementarla no tendra efecto alguno.

¢ De la misma manera, si la luminosidad de la ldmpara ya estd en el minimo, el envio
de mas mandos para reducirla no tendra efecto alguno.

¢ En algunos modelos de la linea “Era P slider” (ejemplo: PV, PBSV, etc.), antes de
enviar un mando, es necesario seleccionar el regulador al que se desea enviar el
mando, pulsando en el transmisor la tecla del canal al cual el regulador se ha aso-
ciado durante el procedimiento de memorizacion.

* Despugés de enviar un mando, para poder enviar otro es necesario esperar el apa-
gado del led. Si no se cumple esta regla, la luminosidad de la lampara podria verse
comprometida de manera imprevisible.

e Una presion prolongada del dedo sobre la “superficie-cursor” pone el transmisor en
stand-by. Para reactivarlo hay que pulsar de nuevo la “superficie-cursor” u otra tecla.

6 - IMPORTANTE: LEER ANTES DE MEMORIZAR
LOS TRANSMISORES

6.1 - Memorizacion “estandar” y memorizacion “personaliza-
da” del transmisor

Todos los procedimientos disponibles para memorizar un transmisor se dividen en dos
grandes categorias, alternativas entre si: memorizacién en modo estandar o “proce-
dimiento en Modo I”, y memorizacién en modo personalizado o “procedimiento
en Modo II".

6.1.1 - Procedimientos en “MODO I”

La ejecucion de un procedimiento en modo | asocia automaticamente los tres mandos
del regulador de intensidad luminosa a las primeras tres teclas del transmisor (si hay
mas teclas, éstas no se programan) respetando un criterio preestablecido en fabrica
(no modificable por el instalador). Al finalizar un procedimiento en “Modo 1”, las teclas
del transmisor tendran la siguiente configuracion:

— tecla A (0 tecla 1): resultara asociada a la funcion “Dimmer Up”.
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Valor % de
luminosi-
dad minima

Potencia
maxima

Potencia
minima

TABLA A

Tipos de lampara

Lamparas incandescentes y haldge-
. ; 150 250
nas con potencia elevada, superior 15 %
Watt Watt
a150 W
Lamparas incandescentes y haldge- 1 150
nas con potencia reducida, inferior a Watt Watt 20 %
150 W (ajuste de fabrica)
Lamparas de Led 0 Watt 100 Watt 15 %
Lamparas fluorescentes 0 Watt 100 Watt 30 %

— tecla B (o tecla 2): resultara asociada a la funcién “Toggle”.
— tecla ¥ (o tecla 3): resultara asociada a la funcion “Dimmer Down”.
— tecla 4 (y siguientes): no tendran ninguna funcién asociada.

Nota - Si las teclas del transmisor no tienen simbolos y numeros, consultar la fig. 3
para identificarlas.

Durante el uso del transmisor, las funciones asociadas a las teclas se comportaran
de la siguiente manera:

e Dimmer Up:

— si_se pulsa brevemente (menos de un segundo), la luminosidad de la lampara
aumenta en un pequefio porcentaje, salvo que ya esté en el valor maximo progra-
mado;

— sise pulsa en forma prolongada (mds de un segundo), la luminosidad de la lampa-
ra aumenta hasta alcanzar el valor méximo programado, o hasta cuando se suelte
la tecla.

¢ Toggle:

— cada vez que se pulsa esta tecla, el regulador enciende (On) o apaga (Off) la fuente
luminosa conectada. El valor de luminosidad asociado a la funcion “On” sera igual
al Ultimo umbral de luminosidad memorizado en el regulador. El valor se memoriza
automaticamente en el regulador cada vez que la lampara pasa de encendida a
apagada (en este caso, el valor memorizado sera el de la luminosidad de la lampara
antes del apagado) o bien a los 60 segundos de la Ultima variacion de luminosidad
(en este caso, se memoriza el Ultimo valor de luminosidad).

e Dimmer Down:

— sise pulsa brevemente (menos de un segundo), la luminosidad de la lampara dismi-
nuye en un pequefo porcentaje, salvo que ya esté en el valor minimo programado;

— si se pulsa en forma prolongada (més de un segundo), la luminosidad de la lampa-
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ra disminuye hasta alcanzar el valor minimo programado, o hasta cuando se suelte
la tecla.

6.1.2 - Procedimientos en “MODO II”

La ejecucion de un procedimiento en modo Il permite al instalador asociar libremente
un mando del regulador a una tecla del transmisor. Al finalizar el procedimiento, para
asociar otro mando a otra tecla, sera necesario repetir el procedimiento. Los mandos
memorizables con un procedimiento en “Modo II” son los siguientes:

e Dimmer Up > Dimmer Down > Dimmer Up > etc..... e Toggle:
— si_se pulsa en forma prolongada (més de un segundo), el regulador aumenta la
luminosidad de la lampara (funcion “Dimmer Up”). Si se suelta y se vuelve a pulsar
en forma prolongada, el regulador reduce la luminosidad de la lampara (funcion
“Dimmer Down”);
— si_se pulsa brevemente (menos de un segundo), el regulador enciende (On) o
apaga (Off) la fuente luminosa conectada (funcién “Toggle”).

e Dimmer Up:
este mando funciona como se explica en el apartado “Modo I”.

e Dimmer Down:
este mando funciona como se explica en el apartado “Modo I”.

¢ Toggle:
este mando funciona como se explica en el apartado “Modo I”.

e Nivel (...) de luminosidad (1/2/3/4):
cada uno de estos mandos activa un determinado umbral de luminosidad. El
ajuste de fabrica del valor asociado a cada nivel se indica en la tabla siguiente:

Nivel 1 de luminosidad = umbral al 25 %

Nivel 2 de luminosidad = umbral al 50 %

Nivel 3 de luminosidad = umbral al 75 %

Nivel 4 de luminosidad = umbral al 100 %

El valor del umbral de luminosidad asociado a cada nivel se puede cambiar si-
guiendo el procedimiento indicado en el capitulo 11. jAtencion! — Si el valor pro-
gramado (siguiendo el procedimiento del capitulo 4) es menor que el valor de
“luminosidad minima”, la lampara tendréa un comportamiento incoherente; por
ejemplo, al enviar un mando de encendido, la ldampara no se encendera.
Ejemplo: si el requlador tiene conectada una lampara de led (valor de “luminosi-
dad minima” de este tipo de ldmpara = 30%, como se indica en la Tabla A) y se
envia el mando “Nivel 1 de luminosidad”, con umbral al 25% (valor de fabrica),
la lampara permanece apagada porque el 25% es menor que el 30% (valor de
luminosidad minima para este tipo de lampara).
* Off:
este mando efectua el apagado de la lampara.




n@;

este mando efectta el encendido de la lampara al 100% de su luminosidad.

6.2 - Advertencias adicionales sobre la programacion

Existen varias técnicas de programacion del regulador de intensidad luminosa.
Algunas permiten programar el regulador “a distancia”, sin utilizar fisicamente la
tecla de programacion.

A) Programacion ejecutada con otro transmisor ya memorizado en el re-
gulador. Los procedimientos disponibles para esta técnica se describen en
los puntos 8.1 - 8.2 - 8.3 - 11.1 - 12.1.

B) Programacion ejecutada con la tecla de programacion del regulador.
Los procedimientos disponibles para esta técnica se describen en los puntos
9.1-9.2-11.2-12.2.

C) Programacion ejecutada con una tecla externa conectada al regula-
dor. Los procedimientos disponibles para esta técnica se describen en los
puntos 10.1 - 10.2 - 11.3 - 12.3.

El Led N del regulador puede emitir cuatro tipos de senal: encendido, apagado,
parpadeo largo, parpadeo breve. Los parpadeos tienen la siguiente duracion:

— parpadeo largo: led encendido 1,5 sy apagado 1,5 s.

— parpadeo breve: led encendido 0,5 s y apagado 0,5 s.

Durante la ejecucion de un procedimiento, el led del regulador emite sefiales en
respuesta a las acciones del instalador. En el mismo instante, la lampara conec-
tada reproduce las mismas sefales del led para amplificar la comunicacién visual;
esto es Util sobre todo cuando, por exigencias de instalacion, el led no queda visi-
ble. Sin embargo, hay que tener en cuenta que las sefiales de la lampara presentan
algunas limitaciones: a) ademas de los parpadeos, el led cambia de color, mientras
que la lampara es monocromatica; b) al apagarse la lampara, el regulador memo-
riza el ultimo valor de luminosidad utilizado. Si este valor es demasiado alto o bajo,
durante el procedimiento podria no permitir la reproduccion de algunas sefales
del led. Por lo tanto, antes de ejecutar un procedimiento, se recomienda poner la
luminosidad de la ldampara al 50% aproximadamente; ¢) una lampara fluorescente
no garantiza la secuencia correcta de parpadeos.

Ademas de las sefiales correspondientes a los procedimientos, el led emite otras
sefales genéricas:

— 6 parpadeos en verde. Se producen al finalizar un procedimiento de memoriza-
cion de un transmisor para indicar que la memoria esta llena y no ha sido posible
memorizar el transmisor.

— 2 parpadeos en verde. Se producen en el momento en que se alimenta el regu-

lador para indicar que la memoria esté vacia (= no hay transmisores memorizados).
Se producen al finalizar un procedimiento de memorizacién de un transmisor para
indicar que la memoria esta bloqueada y no ha sido posible memorizar el transmisor.
— 2 parpadeos en rojo. Se producen durante cualquier procedimiento de progra-
macion para indicar que se ha cometido un error.

— parpadeos en naranja. Se producen al ejecutarse el punto 01 de un procedi-
miento de memorizacién de un transmisor. En ese momento indican que el trans-
misor aun no se ha memorizado y que el sistema esta listo para la memorizacion.
Todos los procedimientos de programacion tienen un time out: al soltar la tecla,
quedan 30 segundos para pulsar la tecla siguiente del procedimiento. Transcurrido
ese plazo, el regulador de intensidad luminosa sale de la programacion y sefializa
la anulacion del procedimiento mediante dos parpadeos en rojo y el apagado de
la fuente luminosa conectada.

Algunos transmisores tienen varios canales de transmision (por ejemplo, WM004G,
WMO0O06G, P8V, P6SV, etc.), cada uno de los cuales se activa mediante una tecla
especifica. Durante la memorizacion de estos transmisores, antes de pulsar las
teclas necesarias para el procedimiento, es necesario pulsar la tecla de un canal
para asociar el regulador a ese canal (es posible asociar varios reguladores a un
mismo canal). En lo sucesivo, durante el uso del transmisor, antes de enviar un
mando, sera necesario seleccionar el regulador al que se desea enviar el mando,
pulsando la tecla del canal correspondiente a ese regulador.

Las programaciones via radio son posibles en todos los reguladores que se en-
cuentren en el radio de accion del transmisor. Por eso, antes de ejecutar cualquier
procedimiento de programacion, es necesario desconectar la alimentacion de los
reguladores que no se desee programar.

Es posible memorizar hasta 30 cédigos de transmisores, ya sea en “Modo I” 0 en
“Modo II”.

Para salir voluntariamente de un procedimiento de programacion sin concluirlo,
pulsar simultaneamente durante 5 segundos las teclas By ¥ del transmisor me-
morizado en “Modo I”.

7 - PROGRAMACION DEL “PRIMER TRANSMISOR”
en “Modo I”

Este procedimiento sirve para programar exclusivamente el “Primer Transmisor” y se
puede utilizar sélo si la memoria del regulador no tiene ningun transmisor memorizado.
Este estado se sefaliza al encendido del regulador con 2 parpadeos largos en verde.
Si el regulador no parpadea, hay transmisores memorizados. En este caso es nece-
sario borrar los transmisores de la memoria para poder ejecutar el procedimiento. La
memorizacion se ejecuta en “Modo I”.

01. Desconectar la alimentacion eléctrica del regulador; esperar 2 segundos y reco-
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nectarla: el led del regulador emite 2 parpadeos largos en verde. jAtencion! - Si
el regulador no parpadea, el primer transmisor ya estd memorizado y no
se puede utilizar el procedimiento.

02. (en un plazo de 5 sequndos) Pulsar la tecla B del transmisor al menos 8 se-
gundos; soltarla cuando la ldampara se encienda, a modo de confirmacion de la
memorizacion.

03. A modo de confirmacion, el led del regulador emite 2 breves parpadeos, en
verde, al igual que la ldmpara conectada.

Si el procedimiento no se ha ejecutado correctamente, la ldmpara no se encendera.
Repetir el procedimiento desde el comienzo.

8 - PROGRAMACION DE MAS TRANSMISORES
MEDIANTE UN PRIMER TRANSMISOR YA ME-
MORIZADO

8.1 - Programacion de “mas transmisores” en “Modo I” (me-
diante un transmisor ya memorizado)

Este procedimiento permite programar mas transmisores utilizando un transmisor

ya memorizado en “Modo I” con el procedimiento del capitulo 7. El siguiente proce-

dimiento copia exactamente en el nuevo transmisor las funciones existentes en el

transmisor original.

01. (en el nuevo transmisor) Pulsar la tecla B al menos 8 segundos; soltarla (el led
del regulador parpadea una vez en rojo).

02. (en el transmisor preexistente) Pulsar lentamente 3 veces la tecla B, siempre que
esté memorizado.

03. (en el nuevo transmisor) Para terminar el procedimiento, pulsar la tecla W al
menos 5 segundos y soltarla. Si la memorizacion se ha hecho efectiva, el led
del regulador emite 2 breves parpadeos en verde y la ldampara conectada se
enciende aproximadamente al 50% de la intensidad. Si la memorizacién no se
ha hecho efectiva, el led del regulador emite 2 parpadeos en naranja. En este
caso, apagar el dispositivo, encenderlo, esperar 150 segundos y repetir el pro-
cedimiento desde el comienzo.

8.2 - Programacion de “mas transmisores” en “Modo II” (me-
diante un transmisor ya memorizado)
Este procedimiento permite programar mas transmisores utilizando un transmisor

ya memorizado en “Modo I” con el procedimiento del capitulo 7. El procedimiento
permite memorizar el nuevo transmisor en “Modo II”.
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Antes de comenzar el procedimiento, encender la lampara, regularla a la lumino-
sidad minima y apagarla.

01. (en el transmisor preexistente) Pulsar la tecla B unos 5 segundos, hasta que la
lampara conectada se encienda al maximo de la luminosidad. Soltar la tecla. El led
del regulador emite 1 breve parpadeo en verde.

02. (en el transmisor preexistente) Pulsar la tecla B unos 5 segundos, hasta que la
luminosidad de la lampara conectada baje a aproximadamente el 10%. Soltar la
tecla. El led del regulador emite 2 breves parpadeos en verde.

03. (en el transmisor preexistente) Elegir en la lista el mando que se desea progra-
mar y pulsar lentamente la tecla Bl el nimero de veces indicado para el mando
elegido:
¢ “Dimmer Up > Dimmer Down > Dimmer Up > etc.....” / “Toggle” (= 1
accionamiento de la tecla W)
¢ “Dimmer Up” (= 2 accionamientos de la tecla W)
¢ “Dimmer Down” (= 3 accionamientos de la tecla l)

* “Toggle” (= 4 accionamientos de la tecla H)

¢ “Nivel 1” (= 5 accionamientos de la tecla H)

¢ “Nivel 2” (= 6 accionamientos de la tecla H)
(= )

(= )

* “Nivel 3” (= 7 accionamientos de la tecla i
¢ “Nivel 4” (= 8 accionamientos de la tecla B
* “Off” (= 9 accionamientos de la tecla H)

® “On” (= 10 accionamientos de la tecla H)

Esperar 10 segundos, hasta que la ldampara se apague por completo; por ul-
timo, el led emite un nimero de parpadeos en verde igual al nUmero de ac-
cionamientos de la tecla B, y relativos al mando elegido. jAtencién! — es muy
importante esperar hasta que la ldmpara se apague por completo antes de
transmitir un mando con el nuevo transmisor; si la transmisién se produce antes
el transmisor no se memoriza.

04. (en el nuevo transmisor) Pulsar la tecla que se desee programar unos 5 se-
gundos, hasta que la lampara se encienda. Si la operacion se ejecuta correc-
tamente, el led del regulador emite 3 breves parpadeos en verde y la ldampara
se enciende. Si la lampara no se enciende, repetir el procedimiento desde el
comienzo.

Si se desea memorizar otra tecla del mismo transmisor, o de otro transmisor, repetir
el procedimiento desde el comienzo.

8.3 - Borrado de la memoria (mediante otro transmisor ya me-

morizado)

Mediante un transmisor memorizado en “Modo I” es posible borrar total o parcial-
mente la memoria del regulador.



Antes de comenzar el procedimiento, encender la lampara, regularla a la lumino-
sidad minima y apagarla.

01. Pulsar la tecla B del transmisor unos 5 segundos, hasta que la lampara conec-
tada se encienda al 100% de la luminosidad. Soltar la tecla. El led del regulador
emite 1 breve parpadeo en verde.

02. Pulsar la tecla ¥ del transmisor unos 5 segundos, hasta que la lampara conec-
tada se encienda al 10% de la luminosidad. Soltar la tecla. El led del regulador
emite 2 breves parpadeos en verde.

03. Pulsar la tecla A del transmisor unos 5 segundos, hasta que la lampara conec-
tada se encienda al 50% de la luminosidad. Soltar la tecla. El led del regulador
emite 3 breves parpadeos en verde.

04. Pulsar la tecla B del transmisor unos 5 segundos, hasta que la lampara conec-
tada se encienda al 10% de la luminosidad. Soltar la tecla. El led del regulador
emite 4 breves parpadeos en verde.

05. Elegir en la lista aquello que se desee borrar; pulsar la tecla del transmisor indi-
cada en la opcion elegida:
¢ borrar sélo los transmisores (= mantener pulsada la tecla A);
¢ borrar sélo los parametros (= mantener pulsada la tecla l);
¢ borrar todos los transmisores y parametros (= mantener pulsada la tecla V).
Esperar (unos 5 segundos) hasta que la lampara conectada se apague por
completo. Soltar la tecla. El led del regulador emite 2 breves parpadeos en verde
y la lampara conectada se apaga. Si la lampara permanece encendida y el led
del regulador emite 2 breves parpadeos en rojo, repetir el procedimiento desde
el comienzo.

9 - PROGRAMACION DE LOS TRANSMISORES
MEDIANTE LA TECLA DEL REGULADOR
9.1 - Programacion de un transmisor en “Modo II” (mediante la
tecla del regulador)

Este procedimiento permite asociar un transmisor al regulador en “Modo II”. Para
ejecutar este procedimiento no es necesario tener a disposicion un segundo trans-
misor memorizado en “Modo I”.

Antes de comenzar el procedimiento, encender la lampara, regularla a la lumino-
sidad minima y apagarla.

01. (en el regulador) Mantener pulsada la tecla hasta que el led verde se encienda 'y
se apague por completo; soltar la tecla.

02. (en el regulador) Mantener pulsada la tecla hasta que el led verde se encienda 'y
se apague por completo; soltar la tecla.

03. (en el regulador) Mantener pulsada la tecla hasta que el led verde se encienda,
se apague y emita 5 parpadeos en verde; soltar la tecla.

04. Elegir en la lista la funcién que se desea programar y pulsar lentamente la tecla del
regulador el nimero de veces indicado para la funcion elegida:

¢ “Dimmer Up > Dimmer Down > Dimmer Up > etc.....” / “Toggle” (= 1

accionamiento de la tecla del regulador)

¢ “Dimmer Up” (= 2 accionamientos de la tecla del regulador)

¢ “Dimmer Down” (= 3 accionamientos de la tecla del regulador)

/ “Toggle” (= 4 accionamientos de la tecla del regulador)

¢ “Nivel 1” (= 5 accionamientos de la tecla del regulador)

¢ “Nivel 2" (= 6 accionamientos de la tecla del regulador)

¢ “Nivel 3” (= 7 accionamientos de la tecla del regulador)

¢ “Nivel 4" (= 8 accionamientos de la tecla del regulador)

/ “Off” (= 9 accionamientos de la tecla del regulador)

/“0On” (= 10 accionamientos de la tecla del regulador)

Esperar hasta que el led emita un nimero de parpadeos en verde igual al nime-

ro de accionamientos de la tecla del regulador y relativos a la funcién elegida.
05. (en el transmisor) Pulsar la tecla que se desea programar aproximadamente 5

segundos, hasta que el led emita 3 breves parpadeos en verde y la lampara se

encienda al 50% de su luminosidad. Soltar la tecla.

Si se desea memorizar otra tecla del mismo transmisor, o de otro transmisor, repetir
el procedimiento desde el comienzo.
9.2 - Borrado de la memoria (con la tecla del regulador)

Con la tecla del regulador es posible borrar total o parcialmente la memoria del regu-
lador.

01. Pulsar la tecla del regulador hasta que el led verde se encienda y se apague por
completo; soltar la tecla.

02. Pulsar la tecla del regulador hasta que el led verde se encienda, se apague y
emita 2 parpadeos en verde; soltar la tecla.

03. Pulsar la tecla del regulador hasta que el led verde se encienda, se apague y
emita 5 parpadeos en verde; soltar la tecla.

04. Elegir en la lista aquello que se desee borrar; pulsar lentamente la tecla del regu-
lador el nimero de veces indicado en la opcion elegida:
® borrar sélo los transmisores (= 1 accionamiento de la tecla);
¢ borrar sélo los parametros (= 2 accionamientos de la tecla);
¢ borrar todos los transmisores y parametros (= 3 accionamientos de la tecla).
Esperar 10 segundos hasta que el led verde emita un nimero de parpadeos igual
al nimero de accionamientos de la tecla y relativos a lo que se ha decidido borrar.

05. Pulsar la tecla del regulador hasta que el led verde se encienda y se apague;
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soltar la tecla. El led emite 2 breves parpadeos para confirmar la eliminacion.

10 - PROGRAMACION DE LOS TRANSMISORES
MEDIANTE UNA TECLA EXTERNA

Es posible conectar al dispositivo una tecla externa con la cual encender, apagar y
regular la intensidad luminosa de la ldmpara. La misma tecla se podra utilizar como
tecla de programacién. Durante la ejecucion de los procedimientos, los parpadeos
del led son replicados por la ldampara conectada. Esto permite no tener que observar
necesariamente el comportamiento del led del regulador. Importante — si se utiliza
una lampara fluorescente o una lampara de led, no esta garantizado el parpadeo
correcto de éstas respecto de las sefiales del led en el regulador. Esto depende en
gran medida de la tecnologia implementada en estas lamparas, que puede variar
considerablemente segun la marca y el modelo.

10.1- Programacion de un transmisor en “Modo II” (mediante
una tecla externa)
Este procedimiento permite asociar un transmisor al dispositivo en “Modo II”.

Antes de comenzar el procedimiento, encender la lampara, regularla a la lumino-
sidad minima y apagarla.

¢ “Dimmer Up” (= 2 accionamientos de la tecla externa)

¢ “Dimmer Down” (= 3 accionamientos de la tecla externa)
¢ “Toggle” (= 4 accionamientos de la tecla externa)
¢ “Nivel 1” (= 5 accionamientos de la tecla externa
¢ “Nivel 2” (= 6 accionamientos de la tecla externa
¢ “Nivel 3" (= 7 accionamientos de la tecla externa
¢ “Nivel 4" (= 8 accionamientos de la tecla externa
* “Off” (= 9 accionamientos de la tecla externa)

* “On” (= 10 accionamientos de la tecla externa)

)
)
)
)

Esperar hasta que el led verde y la l[dmpara emitan un nimero de parpadeos
igual al nimero de accionamientos de la tecla y relativos a la funcién elegida.
Esperar hasta que la lampara se apague.

06. Pulsar y mantener pulsada la tecla deseada del transmisor a programar; soltarla
después del primer parpadeo del led verde (siguen otros 2 parpadeos); la lam-
pada conectada se enciende al 50% de su luminosidad.

Si se desea memorizar otra tecla del mismo transmisor, o de otro transmisor, repetir
el procedimiento desde el comienzo.

10.2 - Borrado de la memoria (con una tecla externa)
Con una tecla externa es posible borrar total o parcialmente la memoria del regulador.

01. Desconectar la alimentacion eléctrica al regulador; pulsar y mantener pulsada
la tecla externa; reconectar la alimentacion al regulador. Esperar hasta que se
encienda el led verde y la lampara conectada se encienda al umbral minimo de
luminosidad; soltar la tecla externa.

02. Pulsar y mantener pulsada la tecla externa; esperar hasta que el led verde se en-
cienda de manera fija y la intensidad luminosa de la lampara conectada aumen-
te; esperar hasta que el led se apague vy la intensidad luminosa de la lampara
disminuya; soltar la tecla externa.

03. Pulsar y mantener pulsada la tecla externa; esperar hasta que el led verde se en-
cienda de manera fija y la intensidad luminosa de la lampara conectada aumen-
te; esperar hasta que el led se apague y la intensidad luminosa de la ldampara
disminuya; soltar la tecla externa.

04. Pulsar y mantener pulsada la tecla externa; esperar hasta que el led verde se
encienda y se apague; esperar hasta que la intensidad luminosa de la ldmpara
aumente y luego disminuya; esperar hasta que el led y la lampara emitan 2 bre-
ves parpadeos; soltar la tecla externa.

05. Elegir en la lista la funcion que se desea programar y pulsar lentamente la tecla
externa el numero de veces indicado para la funcion elegida:
¢ “Dimmer Up > Dimmer Down > Dimmer Up > etc.....” ® “Toggle” (= 1
accionamiento de la tecla externa)
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Antes de comenzar el procedimiento, encender la lampara, regularla a la lumino-
sidad minima y apagarla.

01. Desconectar la alimentacion eléctrica al regulador.

02. Pulsar y mantener pulsada la tecla externa, reconectar la alimentacion al regula-
dor y esperar hasta que el led verde se encienda y la lampara alcance el umbral
minimo de luminosidad. Soltar la tecla.

03. Pulsar y mantener pulsada la tecla externa; esperar hasta que el led verde se
encienda de manera fija y la intensidad luminosa de la ldmpara aumente; esperar
hasta que el led se apague y la intensidad luminosa de la lampara disminuya.
Soltar la tecla.

04. Pulsar y mantener pulsada la tecla externa; esperar hasta que el led verde se en-
cienda de manera fija y la intensidad luminosa de la ldmpara aumente y luego dis-
minuya; esperar hasta que el led y la lampara emitan 2 parpadeos. Soltar la tecla.

05. Pulsar y mantener pulsada la tecla externa; esperar hasta que el led verde se
encienda y se apague; esperar hasta que la intensidad luminosa de la lampara
aumente y luego disminuya; esperar hasta que el led emita 5 parpadeos en
verde. Soltar la tecla.

06. Elegir en la lista aquello que se desee borrar; pulsar lentamente la tecla externa
el nimero de veces indicado en la opcion elegida:
® borrar sélo los transmisores (= 1 accionamiento de la tecla externa);




¢ borrar sélo los parametros (= 2 accionamientos de la tecla externa);
¢ borrar todos los transmisores y parametros (= 3 accionamientos de la
tecla externa).
Esperar 10 segundos hasta que el led verde emita un nimero de parpadeos
igual al nimero de accionamientos de la tecla externa y relativos a lo que se ha
decidido borrar.

07. Pulsar y mantener pulsada la tecla externa; esperar hasta que el led verde se
encienda y se apague; soltar la tecla; el led parpadee 2 veces en verde.
A modo de confirmacion, el led emite 2 breves parpadeos, en verde, al igual que
la lampara conectada. Al final la lampara queda apagada.

11 - PROGRAMACION DE LOS NIVELES DE LUMI-
NOSIDAD

En el regulador se pueden programar 4 niveles de luminosidad. La configuracion de
fabrica prevé los siguientes valores de luminosidad por cada nivel:

Nivel 1 = (25% de intensidad luminosa)

Nivel 2 = (60% de intensidad luminosa)

Nivel 3 = (75% de intensidad luminosa)

Nivel 4 = (100% de intensidad luminosa)

Estos niveles se pueden activar sdlo si cada uno de ellos se ha memorizado en la te-
cla de un transmisor con un procedimiento en “Modo II”. jAtencion! - Un transmisor
memorizado en “Modo I” no puede activar un nivel de luminosidad preestablecido.
LLos valores de los 4 niveles se pueden redefinir aplicando uno de los tres procedi-
mientos siguientes.

11.1 - Programacion de un nuevo valor de luminosidad y me-
morizacion en “Modo II” (mediante un transmisor ya
memorizado)

Para ejecutar este procedimiento es necesario tener un transmisor ya memorizado

en “Modo I”. El procedimiento permite reprogramar el valor de luminosidad de un

solo nivel; para reprogramar el valor de otro nivel, repetir el procedimiento desde el
comienzo.

Antes de comenzar el procedimiento, encender la ldmpara, regularla a la lumino-
sidad minima y apagarla.

01. Pulsar la tecla B unos 5 segundos, hasta que la lampara conectada al regulador
se encienda al maximo de la luminosidad y el led del regulador emita 1 breve
parpadeo en verde. Soltar la tecla.

02. Pulsar la tecla A unos 5 segundos, hasta que la luminosidad de la ldampara baje
a aproximadamente el 10% vy el led del regulador emita 2 breves parpadeos en

verde. Soltar la tecla.

03. Utilizar las teclas A y ¥ para regular la luminosidad de la lampara en el valor
deseado. Esperar (unos 10 segundos) hasta que la lampara se apague.

04. Elegir en la lista el nivel al cual se desee asignar el nuevo valor de luminosidad y
ejecutar la accién vinculada a dicho nivel:
¢ Nivel 1 (= pulsar la tecla A hasta que el led emita 3 parpadeos en verde; soltar

la tecla).
¢ Nivel 2 (= pulsar la tecla B hasta que el led emita 3 parpadeos en verde; soltar
la tecla).
¢ Nivel 3 (= pulsar la tecla ¥ hasta que el led emita 3 parpadeos en verde; soltar
la tecla).

¢ Nivel 4: (= pulsar simultdneamente las teclas A y ¥ hasta que el led emita 3
parpadeos en verde; soltar las teclas).

11.2 - Programacion de un nuevo valor de luminosidad y me-
morizacion en “Modo II” (mediante la tecla del regulador)

Antes de comenzar el procedimiento, encender la ldmpara, regularla a la lumino-
sidad minima y apagarla.

01. Pulsar la tecla del regulador hasta que el led se encienda en verde y se apague
por completo; soltar la tecla.

02. Pulsar la tecla del regulador hasta que el led se encienda en verde y se apague
por completo; soltar la tecla.

03. Pulsar la tecla del regulador hasta que el led se encienda en verde, se apague y
emita 2 parpadeos en verde; soltar la tecla.

04. Regular la luminosidad de la lampara en el valor deseado utilizando la tecla del
regulador de la siguiente manera:
¢ primera presion prolongada sobre la tecla: la luminosidad aumentara has-
ta que la tecla se suelte.

e segunda presion prolongada sobre la tecla: la luminosidad disminuira
hasta que la tecla se suelte.

jAtencioén! — El accionamiento breve de la tecla activa la funcion “Toggle” (On/Off).
Alcanzada la intensidad luminosa deseada, esperar (unos 10 segundos) hasta
que el led emita 2 parpadeos en verde.

05. Elegir en la lista el nivel al que se desee asignar el nuevo valor de luminosidad
y pulsar lentamente la tecla del regulador el nimero de veces indicado para el
nivel elegido:
¢ Nivel 1 (= 1 accionamiento de la tecla del regulador);
¢ Nivel 2 (= 2 accionamientos de la tecla del regulador);
¢ Nivel 3 (= 3 accionamientos de la tecla del regulador);
¢ Nivel 4 (= 4 accionamientos de la tecla del regulador).

Esperar 10 segundos hasta que el led verde emita un nimero de parpadeos igual
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al nimero de accionamientos de la tecla del regulador y relativos al nivel elegido.

06. Pulsar la tecla del regulador hasta que el led se encienda de manera fija en verde
y se apague por completo; soltar la tecla. Si la memorizacion se ha hecho efecti-
va, el led emite 2 breves parpadeos en verde y la lampara conectada permanece
encendida al valor minimo de luminosidad.

¢ Nivel 3 (= 3 accionamientos de la tecla externa);

¢ Nivel 4 (= 4 accionamientos de la tecla externa).

Esperar unos 10 segundos hasta que el led verde y la ldampara conectada emi-
tan un ndmero de parpadeos igual al nimero de accionamientos de la tecla
externa y relativos al nivel elegido.

11.3 - Programacion de un nuevo valor de luminosidad y me-
morizacion en “Modo II” (mediante una tecla externa)

Antes de comenzar el procedimiento, encender la lampara, regularla a la lumino-
sidad minima y apagarla.

01. Desconectar la alimentacion eléctrica al regulador; pulsar y mantener pulsada
la tecla externa; reconectar la alimentacion al regulador. Esperar hasta que se
encienda el led verde y la ldAmpara conectada se encienda al umbral minimo de
luminosidad. Soltar la tecla externa.

02. Pulsar y mantener pulsada la tecla externa; esperar hasta que el led verde se en-
cienda de manera fija y la intensidad luminosa de la ldmpara conectada aumen-
te; esperar hasta que el led se apague y la intensidad luminosa de la lampara
disminuya. Soltar la tecla externa.

03. Pulsar y mantener pulsada la tecla externa; esperar hasta que el led verde se en-
cienda de manera fija y la intensidad luminosa de la lampara conectada aumen-
te; esperar hasta que el led se apague y la intensidad luminosa de la ldmpara
disminuya. Soltar la tecla externa.

04. Pulsar y mantener pulsada la tecla externa; esperar hasta que el led verde se
encienda y se apague; esperar hasta que la intensidad luminosa de la ldmpara
aumente y luego disminuya; esperar hasta que el led (en verde) y la lampara
emitan 2 breves parpadeos. Soltar la tecla externa.

05. Regular la luminosidad de la lampara en el valor deseado utilizando la tecla
externa de la siguiente manera:

* primera presion prolongada sobre la tecla: la luminosidad aumentara has-
ta que la tecla se suelte.

e segunda presion prolongada sobre la tecla: la luminosidad disminuira
hasta que la tecla se suelte.

jAtencioén! - El accionamiento breve de la tecla activa la funcion “Toggle” (On/Off).
Alcanzada la intensidad luminosa deseada, esperar (unos 10 segundos) hasta
que el led (en verde) y la lampara emitan 2 parpadeos.

06. Elegir en la lista el nivel al que se desee asignar el nuevo valor de luminosidad
y pulsar lentamente la tecla externa el nimero de veces indicado para el nivel
elegido:
¢ Nivel 1 (= 1 accionamiento de la tecla externa);
¢ Nivel 2 (= 2 accionamientos de la tecla externa);
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07. Pulsar la tecla externa hasta que el led (en verde) y la lampara conectada se en-
ciendan de manera fija y luego se apaguen por completo; soltar la tecla externa.
Si la memorizacion se ha hecho efectiva, el led emite 2 breves parpadeos en ver-
de y la ldmpara conectada permanece encendida al valor minimo de luminosidad.

12 - BLOQUEO Y DESBLOQUEO DE LA MEMORIA

Como se dijo en el capitulo 8, es posible memorizar nuevos transmisores utilizando
un transmisor ya memorizado en el regulador. En el momento en que se realice
este tipo de programacion, si hay otro transmisor Nice con codificacion rolling code
transmitiendo su sefal en la zona del regulador, podria existir el riesgo de que este
transmisor se memorice en el mismo regulador. Para evitar este problema, es posible
bloquear la memoria del regulador mediante uno de los siguientes procedimientos:

12.1 - Bloqueo/desbloqueo de la memoria (mediante un trans-
misor ya memorizado)

Este procedimiento se puede ejecutar exclusivamente con un transmisor memori-
zado en “Modo I”.

Antes de comenzar el procedimiento, encender la lampara, regularla a la lumino-
sidad minima y apagarla.

01. Pulsar la tecla B del transmisor hasta que el led del regulador emita 1 parpadeo
en verde y la lampara conectada se encienda al maximo de su luminosidad.
Soltar la tecla.

02. Pulsar la tecla ¥ del transmisor hasta que el led del regulador emita 2 breves
parpadeos en verde y la luminosidad de la lampara conectada baje a aproxima-
damente el 10%. Soltar la tecla.

03. Pulsar la tecla A del transmisor hasta que el led del regulador emita 3 breves
parpadeos en verde y la luminosidad de la lampara conectada alcance el 50%.
Soltar la tecla.

04. Pulsar la tecla A del transmisor hasta que el led del regulador emita 4 breves
parpadeos en verde y la luminosidad de la lampara conectada baje a aproxima-
damente el 10%. Soltar la tecla.

05. Elegir en la lista la opcidn deseada:
¢ para bloquear la memoria (= utilizar la tecla A);
¢ para desbloquear la memoria (= utilizar la tecla H);

Pulsar la tecla del transmisor indicada en la opcion elegida hasta que el led emita




2 parpadeos en verde y luego se apague. Soltar la tecla.

12.2 - Bloqueo/desbloqueo de la memoria (con la tecla del re-
gulador)

01. Pulsar la tecla del regulador hasta que el led se encienda en verde y se apague
por completo; soltar la tecla.

A los 10 segundos del Ultimo accionamiento, el led verde y la lampara emitiran
el nimero de parpadeos correspondiente a la funcion elegida.

05. Pulsar y mantener pulsada la tecla externa. El led verde se enciende y la inten-
sidad luminosa de la ldampara conectada aumenta; soltar apenas la tecla; el led
se apaga Y la intensidad luminosa de la lampara disminuye. A modo de confir-
macion de la ejecucion efectiva del procedimiento, el led (en verde) y la ldmpara
emiten 2 parpadeos.

02. Pulsar la tecla del regulador hasta que el led se encienda en verde, se apague y
emita 2 parpadeos en verde; soltar la tecla.

03. Pulsar la tecla del regulador hasta que el led se encienda en verde, se apague y
emita 2 parpadeos en verde; soltar la tecla.

04. Elegir en la lista la opcion deseada; pulsar lentamente la tecla del regulador el
numero de veces indicado en la opcion elegida:
¢ para bloquear la memoria (= 1 accionamiento de la tecla);
¢ para desbloquear la memoria (= 2 accionamientos de la tecla).
Esperar 10 segundos, hasta que el led emita un nimero de parpadeos en verde
igual al nimero de accionamientos de la tecla y relativos a la opcion elegida.

05. Pulsar la tecla del regulador hasta que el led se encienda en verde y se apague;
soltar la tecla. El led emite 2 breves parpadeos en verde para confirmar la ejecu-
cién del procedimiento.

12.3 - Bloqueo/desbloqueo de la memoria (con una tecla ex-
terna)

Antes de comenzar el procedimiento, encender la lampara, regularla a la lumino-
sidad minima y apagarla.

01. Desconectar la alimentacion eléctrica al regulador; pulsar y mantener pulsada
la tecla externa; reconectar la alimentacion al regulador. Esperar hasta que se
encienda el led verde y la lampara conectada se encienda al umbral minimo de
luminosidad. Soltar la tecla externa.

02. Pulsar y mantener pulsada la tecla externa; el led se enciende en verde y luego
se apaga; la intensidad luminosa de la ldmpara conectada aumenta y luego
disminuye; el led (en verde) y la lampara emiten 2 parpadeos. Soltar la tecla
externa.

03. Pulsar y mantener pulsada la tecla externa; el led se enciende en verde y luego
se apaga; la intensidad luminosa de la ldmpara conectada aumenta y luego
disminuye; el led (en verde) y la lampara emiten 2 parpadeos. Soltar la tecla
externa.

04. Pulsar la tecla externa el nimero de veces indicado en la funcién que se desea
seleccionar:
¢ para bloquear la memoria (= 1 accionamiento de la tecla);
¢ para desbloquear la memoria (= 2 accionamientos de la tecla).

13 - CARACTERISTICAS TECNICAS

¢ Alimentacion: 230Vca, +10% 50Hz ¢ Absorcién maxima: < 500mW en stand-
by, excluida la absorcidn de la carga controlada ¢ Potencia maxima carga: 250W
/ 200VA e Valor de disipacion: 2,5W/A (estimado) ¢ Tipo de lampara (todas con
alimentacién en entrada de 230 Vca +10%, 50Hz): Iamparas incandescentes y
halégenas; lamparas de led; lamparas de nedn e Grado IP: 20 ¢ Medidas: 47 x 18
x 32 mm ¢ Peso: 30 g

14 - ELIMINACION DEL PRODUCTO

o Al final de la vida Util de este producto, las operaciones de desguace deben ser
efectuadas por personal experto, al igual que las operaciones de instalacion. e Este
producto esta formado por varios tipos de materiales, algunos de los cuales pueden
reciclarse. Inférmese sobre los sistemas de reciclado o de eliminacion previstos por
las normativas locales vigentes para esta categoria de producto. jAtencién! Algu-
nas partes del producto pueden contener sustancias contaminantes o peligrosas
que, si se las arroja al medio ambiente, podrian provocar efectos perjudiciales para
este Ultimo y para la salud humana. Tal como indica el simbolo al lado,

esté prohibido desechar este producto entre los residuos domésticos.

Realizar la “recogida selectiva” para la eliminacion, segun los métodos

previstos por las normativas locales vigentes, o bien entregar el produc-

to al vendedor cuando se compre un nuevo producto equivalente. jAtencién! La
reglamentacion local puede prever sanciones importantes en caso de eliminacion
ilegal de este producto. e El material de embalaje del producto debe eliminarse de
conformidad con la normativa local.
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DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD

Declaracion de acuerdo con la Directiva 1999/5/CE

Nota — El contenido de esta declaracion corresponde a lo declarado en el documen-
to oficial depositado en la sede de Nice S.p.a. y, en particular, a su dltima revision
disponible antes de la impresion de este manual. El presente texto ha sido readapta-
do por motivos de impresion. No obstante, se puede solicitar una copia de la decla-
racion original a Nice S.p.a. (Treviso) Italia.

Numero de declaracion: 480/TTDMS  Revision: 0 Idioma: ES

El que suscribe, Luigi Paro, en calidad de Administrador Delegado, declara bajo su
propia responsabilidad que el producto: © Nombre del fabricante: NICE S.p.A.
Direccion: Via Pezza Alta n°13, 31046 Rustigne di Oderzo (TV) Italy ® Tipo de pro-
ducto: Regulador de intensidad luminosa para la regulacion de luces de hasta 250W
/ 200VA e Modelo / Tipo: TTDMS e Accesorios: ninguno

El producto cumple con los requisitos esenciales del articulo 3 de la siguiente direc-
tiva comunitaria, segun el uso al que esta destinado:

Directiva 1999/5/CE DEL PARLAMENTO EUROPEO Y DEL CONSEJO del 9 de
marzo de 1999 relativa a los equipos radioeléctricos y equipos terminales de co-
municacion y al reciproco reconocimiento de su conformidad segun las siguientes
normas armonizadas:

— Proteccion de la salud (art. 3(1)(@)): EN 62479:2010

— Seguridad eléctrica (art. 3(1)(a)): EN 60950-1:2006 + A1:2010 + A12:2011

— Compatibilidad electromagnética (art. 3(1)(b)): EN 301 489-1 V1.9.1:2011; EN
301 489-3 V1.4.1:2002

— Espectro radio (art. 3(2)): EN 300 220-2 V2.4.1:2012

Ademas, el producto responde a las prescripciones de las siguientes directivas co-

munitarias:

Directiva 2006/95/CE DEL PARLAMENTO EUROPEO Y DEL CONSEJO del 12 de
diciembre de 2006 relativa a la asimilacion de las leyes de los Estados miembros
sobre el material eléctrico destinado a adoptarse dentro de los limites de tension,
segun las siguientes normas armonizadas:

EN 60669-2-1:2004 + A1:2009 + A12:2010

DIRECTIVA 2004/108/CE DEL PARLAMENTO EUROPEO Y DEL CONSEJO del
15 diciembre de 2004 relativa a la asimilacion de las leyes de los Estados miem-
bros sobre la compatibilidad electromagnética y que revoca la directiva 89/336/
CEE, segun las siguientes normas armonizadas: EN 55015:2006 + A1:2007

+ A2:2009; EN 61547:2009, EN 61000-3-2:2006 + A1:2009 + A2:2009; EN
61000-3-3:2008

Oderzo, 3 de junio de 2012 = weg~r
Ing. Luigi Paro (Administrador Delegado)
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1 - ALLGEMEINE HINWEISE UND VORSICHTS-
MASSNAHMEN

 Die Installation muss durch technisches Fachpersonal unter genauester Einhaltung
der glltigen Gesetze, Elektrizitdtsnormen und Sicherheitsvorschriften erfolgen; fur
die Sicherheit der Personen ist es wichtig, diese Anleitung zu befolgen und aufzu-
bewahren, um sie in Zukunft zu Rat ziehen zu kénnen. e Diese Gebrauchsanleitung
enthalt wichtige Angaben fur die Installationssicherheit; nicht korrekte Installationen
kénnen sehr gefahrliche Situationen hervorrufen. e Eine nur teilweise Lektilre dieser
Anleitungen reicht nicht aus, um die Eigenschaften des Produkts bestmdglich aus-
nutzen zu kdnnen. e Die beschadigten Lampen zeitnah austauschen. ® Niemals den
Dimmer in der Nahe von Gegenstanden installieren, die Warme erzeugen: Falls zwei
oder mehr Dimmer im selben Schaltkasten installiert werden mussen, zwischen ih-
nen mindestens einen Abstand von einem Modulplatz lassen. Die Warmeabgabe des
Dimmers verhalt sich proportional zur Leistung der gesteuerten Last. ® Niemals einen
Schalter/Trennschalter zwischen dem Dimmer und der gedimmten Last installieren:
Die Lampe muss direkt an den Dimmer angeschlossen werden.

2 - PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG UND EINSATZZWECK

TTDMS ist ein Dimmer, mit dem mit Netzstrom betriebene Lampen verschiedener
Typen ein- und ausgeschaltet und ihre Leuchtintensitat geregelt werden kann (GlUh-
birnen, Fluoreszenzlampen, LEDs, etc.). Jede abweichende Verwendung ist als
falsch anzusehen und somit verboten.

In den Dimmer ist ein Funkempfanger integriert, der auf einer Frequenz von 433,92
MHz mittels ,Rolling-Code” empféangt. In einem Dimmer kénnen bis zu 30 Sender
gespeichert werden (die verwendbaren Modelle sind in Kapitel 5 beschrieben); jeder
Sender kann im ,Modus I“ und im ,Modus II* gespeichert werden, um verschiedene
Verhalten zu erhalten (siehe Kapitel 6). An den Dimmer kann ein externer Schalter
angeschlossen werden, mit dem die Lampe ein- und ausgeschaltet und die Leuchtin-
tensitéat geregelt werden kann. Die Programmierung des Dimmers erfolgt mit einem
Radiosender, der im ,Modus I“ gespeichert wird, sowie mit der auf dem Dimmer vor-
handenen Taste (oder mit einer externen Taste). Die Programmierungsprozedur wird
durch Blinksignale der Dimmer-LED angeleitet.

3 - ELEKTRISCHE ANSCHLUSSE

3.1 - Hinweise!
* Die Installation des Dimmers und der Lampen muss durch technisches Fachpersonal



unter genauester Einhaltung der vorliegenden Anweisungen und der vor Ort gultigen
Vorschriften und Gesetze erfolgen.

¢ Der Dimmer steht unter einer gefidhrlichen elektrischen Spannung. Deshalb
darf die Offnung der Dimmerdose und alle Anschliisse nur bei abgetrennter
Stromversorgung erfolgen.

¢ In keinem Fall das Antennenkabel durchschneiden: Dieses steht unter ge-
fahrlicher elektrischer Spannung.

¢ Die Installation des Dimmers sollte bevorzugt innerhalb von Schaltschranken erfol-
gen, die eine DIN-FUhrung fur die Halterung der elektrischen Module besitzen.

e Halten Sie sich genau an die vorgesehenen AnschlUsse. Ein falscher Anschluss
kann Schaden oder Gefahrensituationen verursachen.

« In Ubereinstimmung mit den Vorschriften fiir elektrische Installationen muss in der
Stromleitung, die den Dimmer versorgt, eine Trennvorrichtung vorgesehen sein, die
unter den Bedingungen der Uberspannungskategorie Ill die vollstéandige Trennung
vom Netz sicherstellt. Diese Vorrichtung wird nicht mit dem Produkt geliefert.

3.2 - Beschreibung der Basisanschliisse

Den Dimmer wie in Abb. 1 gezeigt anschlieBen. Dieser muss mit den Klemmen 2
(Phase ,L“) und 3 (Neutralleiter ,N“) an eine Netzspannung von 220-240 Vac ange-
schlossen werden. Die eventuell vorhandene externe Taste (normalerweise gedffnet)
muss zwischen den Klemmen 1 (Taste ,P“) und 3 (Neutralleiter ,N“) angeschlossen
werden. Auf diesen ist die Netzspannung vorhanden.

externen
| Kondensator

_Tl_ - 2l L

Hinweis — Achten Sie besonders auf die Stérungen, die auf dem Neutralleiter der
gedimmten Leitung auftreten kénnen.

Wenn der Dimmer auf GlUh-oder Halogenlampen angeschlossen ist, sie mussen
schlieBen Sie das Kondensator (sieche Abb. 2). Verwenden Sie nicht den Kondensa-
tor mit anderen Arten von Lampen.

3.3 - Anschluss der Leuchtquellen und Betriebsgrenzen

Der Dimmer kann an verschiedene Lampentypen angeschlossen werden, die alle

einen Eingangsstrom von 230 Vac +10%, 50 Hz bendtigen. Folgende Lampentech-

nologien sind zugelassen: Gluhbirnen, Halogenlampen, LEDs und Fluoreszenzlam-

pen (LED- und Fluoreszenz-Lampen nur, wenn sie vom Hersteller ausdriicklich als

dimmbar ausgewiesen sind). Wenn elektronische oder Ringkerntransformatoren vor-

handen sind, mussen diesen vom Hersteller als dimmbar ausgewiesen sein.

Die zu steuernde Lichtlast muss an die Klemmen 4 (Neutral ,N“) und 5 (gedimmte

Phase ,»>Z*) angeschlossen werden. WICHTIG - Der gleichzeitige Anschluss von

mehreren Lichtquellen an den Klemmen 4 und 5 ist mdglich, aber nicht zu empfeh-

len. Im Allgemeinen missen folgende Hinweise beachtet werden.

e Es ist nicht zu empfehlen, gleichzeitig mehr als drei Lampen an einen Dimmer an-
zuschlieBen.

¢ \Wenn gleichzeitig mehrere Lampen an die Klemmen 4 und 5 angeschlossen wer-
den, mussen sie vom selben Typ sein. Wenn LED-Lampen mit Fluoreszenzlampen
kombiniert werden — oder auch nur Lampen unterschiedlicher Marken und/oder
unterschiedliche Modelle —, kann das zu Funktionsstérungen oder sogar zum Aus-
fall des Dimmers fUhren.

® Die Verwendung eines Dimmers zum Regeln der Helligkeit von Fluoreszenz- und
LED-Lampen kann die Schaltleistung (auch deutlich) verringern. Tatsachlich hangt
diese stark von der Technologie der Lampen ab. Mit diesem Lampentyp muUs-
sen die Funktionsweisen des Dimmers regelmaBig getestet werden; im Zweifelsfall
wenden Sie sich an den Dimmerhersteller.

4 - ERLERNEN DER TECHNISCHEN EIGENSCHAF-
TEN DER ANGESCHLOSSENEN LAMPEN

Nachdem der Dimmer installiert und angeschlossen wurde, muss man ihn den Typ
der angeschlossenen Lampen erlernen lassen. Mit den beiden folgenden Prozeduren
kdénnen im Dimmer alle technischen Parameter der angeschlossenen Lampen gespei-
chert werden, die fUr den korrekten Betrieb des Systems notwendig sind (Mindest-
und Maximalhelligkeitswert, Beleuchtungskurven etc.). In der Tag zeigt jeder Lam-
pentyp ein spezifisches Verhalten gegenliber demselben Schwellenwert, mit dem sie
gesteuert wird: Zum Beispiel schaltet sich eine Glihbirne ein, wenn ein Helligkeitswert
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von 10% eingestellt wird, wahrend sich mdglicherweise eine LED nicht einschaltet.

4.1 - Erlernen des Typs der angeschlossenen Lampen

Der Dimmer ist werkseitig zum Schalten von Glihbirnen zwischen 1 und 150 Watt

eingestellt. Um einen anderen Lampentyp auszuwdéhlen, folgendermaBen vor-
gehen.

01. Die Dimmertaste driicken und gedrUckt halten: 5 Sekunden warten, bis sich die
LED einschaltet und anschlieBend endglltig ausschaltet. Lassen Sie die Taste
dann wieder los.

02. Die Dimmertaste gedrickt halten: 5 Sekunden warten, bis sich die LED ein-
schaltet; weitere 5 Sekunden warten, bis sich die LED ausschaltet, dann die 3
Blinksignale der LED abwarten und die Taste loslassen.

03. Die Dimmertaste gedrickt halten: 5 Sekunden warten, bis sich die LED ein-
schaltet; weitere 5 Sekunden warten, bis sich die LED ausschaltet, dann die 2
Blinksignale der LED abwarten und die Taste loslassen.

04. Im der Liste den Lampentyp auswahlen, der programmiert werden soll, und lang-
sam die Dimmertaste so viele Male drlicken, wie flr die gewahlite Typologie an-
gegeben wird:
¢ Gliihbirne von 150W bis 250W = 1 x die Taste drlicken.
¢ Glithbirne von 1W bis 150W = 2 x die Taste drlicken.

e LED-Lampe = 3 x die Taste drlicken.

* Fluoreszenz-Lampe = 4 x die Taste drlicken.

10 Sekunden warten, bis die LED so oft blinkt, wie es der gewahlten Option
entspricht.

05. Die Dimmertaste drlicken und gedriickt halten: 5 Sekunden warten, bis sich die
LED einschaltet und anschlieBend endguitig ausschaltet. Lassen Sie die Taste
dann wieder los. Um das Ende des Vorgangs anzuzeigen, blinkt die LED 2 Mal auf.

5 - KOMPATIBLE SENDER UND IHRE FUNKTIONS-
WEISE

5.1 - Kompatible Sender

Der Dimmer ist mit NRC-Technologie mit 433,92 Mhz mit Rolling-Code-Kodifizierung
ausgestattet; dadurch ist er mit allen Sendern der Marke Nice kompatibel, die in der
Tabelle B aufgeflhrt sind. Den Katalog der Nice-Produkte oder die Internetseite
www.niceforyou.com zu Rate ziehen, um mehr Uber die Eigenschaften dieser Sender
zu erfahren.
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5.2 - Betrieb der Sender mit ,,Slider*

Diese Sender haben auBer den traditionellen Schalttasten auch eine kapazitive Ober-
flache, die auf BerUhrung und auf Dariibergleiten der Finger reagiert. Die Oberflache
verhalt sich wie ein Cursor (,Slider”), mit dem die Lampen ein- und ausgeschaltet
werden kénnen und ihre Helligkeit dynamisch geregelt werden kann.

* Kurzes Antippen der ,Cursor-Oberfldche”: sendet dem Dimmer einen Befehl zur
absoluten Positionierung. Beispiel: Durch Antippen des Sliders bei 30 % seiner ,ge-
samten Strecke”, wird die Helligkeit der Lampe auf 30 % eingestellt; wird der Slider
bei 0 % seiner ,gesamten Strecke” angetippt, wird die Helligkeit der Lampe auf 0 %
eingestellt.

¢ Gleiten des Fingers Uber die ,Cursor-Oberfldche” (in beide Richtungen): Sendet
eine Abfolge von Befehlen an den Dimmer, der versucht, die Lampenhelligkeit dy-
namisch zu regeln, indem er der ,Absicht des Benutzers folgt”. Das Darlbergleiten
der Finger sendet Befehle fUr eine relative Positionierung; d.h., unabhangig davon,
wo man mit dem Finger startet, wird die Helligkeit erhdht (oder gesenkt), bis der
Finger weggenommen wird. Dadurch kann die Helligkeit der Lampe vom Mindest-
wert (siche Tabelle A) bis zum Hochstwert und nicht von 0% bis 100% geregelt
werden. Es kann notwendig sein, mehrmals mit dem Finger Uber die ,Cursor-
Oberflache” zu gleiten, um die Helligkeit der Lampe komplett vom Mindest- zum
Hochstwert zu regeln.

* Wenn sich die Helligkeit der Lampe bereits auf dem Héchstwert befindet, haben
weitere Befehle zur Erhéhung der Helligkeit keinen sichtbaren Effekt.

® Entsprechend haben weitere Befehle zum Absenken der Helligkeit keinen sichtba-
ren Effekt, wenn sich die Helligkeit der Lampe bereits auf dem Mindestwert befindet.

TABELLE A Min- Hochstleis- Mindesthel-
destleis- tung ligkeitswert

Lampentyp tung in %
Gluhbirnen und Halogenlampen mit 150 250 15 9
erhohter Leistung Uber 150 Watt Watt Watt ?
Gluhbirnen und Halogenlampen mit 1 150
verringerter Leistung unter 150 Watt 20 %

L . Watt Watt
(werkseitige Einstellung)
LED-Lampen 0 Watt 100 Watt 15 %
Fluoreszenz-Lampen 0 Watt 100 Watt 30 %




¢ |n einigen Modellen der Linie ,Era P slider (z. B.: P8V, P6SV, etc.) muss vor dem
Absenden eines Befehls der Dimmer ausgewahlt werden, an den der Befehl ge-
schickt werden soll; dazu muss auf dem Sender die Taste des Kanals gedriickt
werden, dem der Dimmer wahrend des Speichervorgangs zugewiesen worden ist.

e Bevor nach dem Absenden eines Befehls ein weiterer gesendet werden kann,
muss abgewartet werden, bis sich die LED ausschaltet: Wenn das nicht geschieht,
kann sich die Helligkeit der Lampe auf unvorhersehbare Weise andern.

e Durch langeres Driicken mit dem Finger auf die ,Cursor-Oberflache” wird der Sen-
der in Stand-by geschaltet. Um ihn wieder einzuschalten, tippen Sie erneut auf die
L,Cursor-Oberflache” oder eine andere Taste.

6 - WICHTIG: VOR DEM SPEICHERN DER SENDER
SORGFALTIG DURCHLESEN

6.1 - ,,Standard“-Speicherung und ,,personalisierte Speiche-
rung“ des Senders

Alle erhéltlichen Prozeduren flr die Speicherung eines Senders unterteilen sich in zwei
groBe alternative Kategorien: Die eine Kategorie speichert ihn im Standardmodul, auch
,Prozeduren im Modus I genannt, die andere im personalisierten Modus, auch
+Prozeduren im Modus II“ genannt.

6.1.1 - Die Prozeduren im ,,MODUS I*

Die Ausflihrung einer zu dieser Modalitat gehdrenden Prozedur ordnet automatisch
die drei Befehle des Dimmers den ersten drei Tasten des Senders zu (weitere even-
tuell vorhandene Tasten werden nicht programmiert), dabei folgt sie den werkseitig
eingestellten Kriterien (vom Installateur nicht &nderbar). Zum Ende einer Prozedur im
+,Modus I“ werden die Sendertasten die folgende Konfiguration besitzen:

— Der Taste A (oder der Taste 1) wird die Funktion ,Dimmer Up“ zugeordnet.

— Der Taste B (oder der Taste 2) wird die Funktion ,Toogle“ zugeordnet.

— Der Taste ¥ (oder der Taste 3) wird die Funktion ,Dimmer Down" zugeordnet.
- Der Taste 4 (und den folgenden), falls vorhanden, ist keine Funktion zugeordnet.

Hinweis — Wenn die Tasten Ihres Senders nicht mit Symbolen und Nummern ge-
kennzeichnet sind, entnehmen Sie die Bedeutung der Abb. 3.

Wahrend des Gebrauchs des Senders verhalten sich die den Tasten zugeordneten
Funktionen folgendermaBen:

e Dimmer Up:

— Durch kurzes Driicken der Taste (weniger als eine Sekunde) erhéht sich die Helligkeit
um einen geringen Prozentsatz, wenn sie nicht bereits auf dem Hochstwert steht;

— Durch langeres Driicken der Taste (langer als eine Sekunde) steigt die Helligkeit der

Lampe weiter an, bis sie den eingestellten Hochstwert erreicht und/oder bis die
Taste losgelassen wird.

¢ Toggle:

— bei jedem Drucken der Taste schaltet der Dimmer die angeschlossene Leucht-
quelle ein (On) oder aus (Off). Der der Funktion ,On*“ zugeordnete Wert entspricht
der zuletzt im Dimmer gespeicherten Helligkeitsgrenze. Der Wert wird automatisch
jedes Mal vom Dimmer gespeichert, wenn die Lampe sich ausschaltet (in diesem
Fall entspricht der gespeicherte Wert der Helligkeit der Lampe vor dem Ausschal-
ten) oder in jedem Fall nach zirka 60 Sekunden nach der letzten Helligkeitsénde-
rung (in diesem Fall wird der letzte Helligkeitswert gespeichert).

e Dimmer Down:

— Durch kurzes Drlicken der Taste (weniger als eine Sekunde) nimmt die Helligkeit um
einen geringen Prozentsatz ab, wenn sie nicht bereits auf dem Mindestwert steht;

— Durch langeres Driicken der Taste (langer als eine Sekunde) nimmt die Helligkeit der
Lampe weiter ab, bis sie den eingestellten Mindestwert erreicht und/oder bis die
Taste losgelassen wird.

6.1.2 - Die Prozeduren im ,MODUS II“

Durch die Prozedur dieses Modus kann der Installateur einen gewtinschten Befehl,
der aus den zur Verflgung stehenden Befehlen des Dimmers gewahlt wird, einer
gewiinschten Taste des Senders frei zuweisen. Nachdem ein ,Modus II*-Vorgang
ausgeflhrt wurde, muss erneut der Vorgang wiederholt werden, um einen weite-
ren Befehl einer weiteren Taste zuzuordnen. Die mit einem Vorgang im ,Modus II*
speicherbaren Befehle sind die folgenden:

e Dimmer Up > Dimmer Down > Dimmer Up > etc..... / Toggle:
— durch l&ngeres Drlicken der Taste (l&nger als eine Sekunde) erhdht der Dimmer
die Helligkeit der Lampe (,Dimmer Up“-Funktion). Wenn die Taste losgelassen wird
und dann erneut langer gedrlckt wird, vermindert der Dimmer die Helligkeit der
Lampe (,Dimmer Down“-Funktion);
- durch ein kurzes Drlicken der Taste (weniger als eine Sekunde) schaltet der Dim-
mer die angeschlossene Lampe (On) oder aus (Off) (,Toggle“-Funktion).

e Dimmer Up:
Dieser Befehl funktioniert wie im Abschnitt ,Modus I beschrieben.

e Dimmer Down:
Dieser Befehl funktioniert wie im Abschnitt ,Modus

e Toggle:
Dieser Befehl funktioniert wie im Abschnitt ,Modus | beschrieben.

¢ Helligkeitsstufe {(...) (1/2/3/4):
Jede dieser Befehle steht fur eine eigene Helligkeitsstufe. Die werkseitige Einstel-
lung des jeder Stufe zugeordneten Werts wird in der folgenden Tabelle aufgefihrt:
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Helligkeitsstufe 1 = Grenze bei 25 %

Helligkeitsstufe 2 = Grenze bei 50 %

Helligkeitsstufe 3 = Grenze bei 75 %

Helligkeitsstufe 4 = Grenze bei 100 %

Der Grenzwert, der jeder Helligkeitsstufe zugeordnet ist, kann mit den Prozeduren
in Kapitel 11 geé&ndert werden. Achtung! - Wenn der Wert kleiner als der Wert der
+Mindesthelligkeit* (der mit der Prozedur in Kapitel 4 eingestellt wird) ist, verhalt
sich die Lampe nicht kohéarent; zum Beispiel schaltet sich die Lampe nicht ein,
wenn ein Einschaltbefehl gesendet wird.

Beispiel: Wenn an den Dimmer eine LED-Lampe angeschlossen ist (Wert der
»Mindesthelligkeit* dieses Lampentyps = 30 %, siehe Tabelle A) und der Befehl
LHelligkeitsstufe 1“ gesendet wird, bleibt die Lampe mit einem Grenzwert von 25%
(werkseitig eingestellt), ausgeschaltet, weil 25% kleiner als 30% ist (Wert der Min-
desthelligkeit fr diesen Lampentyp).

* Off:
Dieser Befehl schaltet die Lampe aus.

e On:
Dieser Befehl schaltet die Lampe mit 100% ihrer Helligkeit ein.

6.2 - Weitere Hinweise zu den Programmierungen

Im Allgemeinen kann die Programmierung des Dimmers auf verschiedene Weisen
ausgefiihrt werden. Einige davon ermdéglichen es, den Dimmer aus der Ferne zu
programmieren, ohne die Programmiertaste berlhren zu missen.

A) Programmierung mit einem anderen, bereits im Dimmer gespeicher-
ten Sender. Die fiir diese Technik erhéltlichen Prozeduren sind in den Ab-
schnitten 8.1 - 8.2 - 8.3 - 11.1 - 12.1 beschrieben.

B) Mit der Programmiertaste des Dimmers ausgefiihrte Programmie-
rung. Die fur diese Technik erhéltlichen Prozeduren sind in den Abschnitten
9.1 -9.2 - 11.2 - 12.2 beschrieben.

C) Programmierung mit einer an den Dimmer angeschlossenen externen
Taste. Die flr diese Technik erhéltlichen Prozeduren sind in den Abschnitten
10.1 - 10.2 - 11.3 - 12.3 beschrieben.

e Die LED N des Dimmers kann vier Signale ausgeben: eingeschaltet, ausgeschal-
tet, langes Blinken, kurzes Blinken. Die Blinksignale haben die folgende Lénge:
— langes Blinken: LED 1,5 s eingeschaltet und 1,5 s ausgeschaltet.
— kurzes Blinken: LED 0,5 s eingeschaltet und 0,5 s ausgeschaltet.

4 — Deutsch

Wahrend der Ausflhrung einer Prozedur sendet die LED auf dem Dimmer Blink-
signale als Antwort auf die Aktionen des Installateurs. Im gleichen Moment fihrt
die angeschlossene Lampe dieselben Signale wie die LED aus; das ist vor allem
nutzlich, wenn aus Installationsgriinden die LED nicht sichtbar ist. Trotzdem muss
beachtet werden, dass die Signaimeldungen der Lampe von einigen Faktoren ein-
geschrankt werden kénnen: a) auBer den Blinksignalen &ndert das LED auch die
Farbe, um zu kommunizieren, wahrend die Lampe nur eine Farbe besitzt; b) beim
Ausschalten der Lampe speichert der Dimmer den zuletzt verwendeten Hellig-
keitswert. Wenn dieser Wert zu hoch oder zu niedrig ist, kann es sein, dass wéh-
rend der Prozedur die Ausflihrung einiger LED-Signale nicht moglich ist. Deshalb
wird vor dem Ausfuhren der Prozedur immer empfohlen, die Helligkeit der Lampe
auf ca. 50 % einzustellen; ¢) eine Fluoreszenzlampe garantiert nicht die korrekte
Abfolge der Blinksignale.

AuBer den in den Prozeduren beschriebenen Signalen fliihrt die LED auch andere
allgemeine Signalmeldungen aus:

— 6 griine Blinksignale. Sie werden zum Ende einer Speicherprozedur eines Sen-
ders angezeigt, um zu melden, dass der Speicher voll ist und dieser Sender nicht
gespeichert werden konnte.

— 2 griine Blinksignale. Wenn sie in dem Moment ausgefthrt werden, in dem
der Dimmer gespeist wird, zeigen sie an, dass der Speicher leer ist (= kein Sender
gespeichert). Wenn sie zum Ende einer Speicherprozedur eines Senders ausge-
fUhrt werden, zeigen sie an, dass die Sperrung des Speichers aktiv ist und dieser
Sender nicht gespeichert werden konnte.

— 2 rote Blinksignale. Sie werden wahrend einer beliebigen Programmierungs-
prozedur ausgefihrt, um anzuzeigen, dass ein Fehler gemacht wurde.

- orangefarbene Blinksignale. Sie werden ausgefihrt, wenn der Punkt 01 einer
Prozedur zur Speicherung eines Senders durchgefihrt wird. In diesem Moment
zeigen sie an, dass dieser Sender noch nicht gespeichert ist und dass das System
zur Speicherung bereit ist.

Alle Programmierungsprozeduren haben eine Zeitbegrenzung: Ab Loslassen der
Taste hat man 30 Sekunden Zeit, um die nachste Taste zu drlicken, die in der
Prozedur vorgesehen ist. Nachdem Ablauf dieser Zeit verlasst der Dimmer die
Programmierung und zeigt den Abbruch der Prozedur mit zwei roten Blinksignalen
und durch Ausschalten der angeschlossenen Leuchtquelle an.

Einige Sender haben verschiedene Ubertragungskanale (zum Beispiel WMOO04G,
WMOO06G, P6V, P6SV, etc.), jeder ist mit einer spezifischen Taste aktivierbar. Wah-
rend der Speicherung dieser Sender muss vor dem Driicken der von der Prozedur
geforderten Tasten die Taste des Kanals gedrickt werden, dem der Dimmer zu-
geordnet werden soll (einem Kanal kbnnen mehrere Dimmer zugeordnet werden).
AnschlieBend muss beim Gebrauch des Senders vor dem Absenden eines Signals
der Dimmer ausgewahlt werden, der den Befehl empfangen soll, indem die Taste



des Kanals gedrUckt wird, der flr diesen Dimmer steht.

® Programmierungen Uber Funk kénnen in allen Dimmern vorgenommen werden,
die sich im Aktionsradius des Senders befinden. Deshalb ist es vor dem Ausflhren
jeder Programmierprozedur nétig, die Dimmer von der Stromversorgung zu tren-
nen, die nicht programmiert werden sollen.

e Es konnen bis zu 30 Sendercodes gespeichert werden, egal ob diese im ,Modus
1“ oder im ,Modus II* gespeichert werden.

e Um die Programmierung schnell zu verlassen, ohne sie zu beenden, die Tasten B und
V¥ des im ,Modus I gespeicherten Senders gleichzeitig 5 Sekunden lang drlicken.

7 - PROGRAMMIERUNG DES ,,ERSTEN SENDERS*
im ,Modus I

Diese Prozedur dient ausschlieBlich zum Programmieren des ,ersten Senders” und
kann nur verwendet werden, wenn im Speicher des Dimmers noch kein Sender vor-
handen ist. Dieser Zustand wird beim Einschalten des Dimmers mit 2 langen griinen
Blinksignalen angezeigt. Wenn der Dimmer kein Blinksignal ausfuhrt, bedeutet das,
dass bereits Sender gespeichert sind. In diesem Fall mUssen zunachst die Sender aus
dem Speicher geldscht werden, bevor mit der Prozedur fortgefahren werden kann. Die
Speicherung erfolgt im ,Modus I“.

01. Die Stromversorgung vom Dimmer trennen; 2 Sekunden warten; die Stromver-
sorgung erneut anschlieBen: Die LED des Dimmers fiihrt 2 lange griine Blinksig-
nale aus. Achtung! - Wenn keine Blinksignale angezeigt werden, bedeu-
tet das, dass der erste Sender bereits gespeichert worden ist und dass
diese Prozedur nicht verwendet werden kann.

02. (innerhalb von 5 Sekunden) Die Taste B des Sender fir mindestens 8 Sekunden
gedrUckt halten; in dem Moment loslassen, in dem sich die Lampe einschaltet,
um die Speicherung zu bestatigen.

8 - PROGRAMMIERUNG VON WEITEREN SEN-
DERN DURCH EINEN ERSTEN BEREITS GE-
SPEICHERTEN SENDER

8.1 - Programmierung von ,weiteren Sendern® im ,,Modus I*
(iiber einen anderen bereits gespeicherten Sender)

Mit dieser Prozedur k&nnen weitere Sender gespeichert werden, indem ein bereits

im ,Modus I“ gespeicherter Sender mit der Prozedur aus Kapitel 7 verwendet wird.

Die folgende Prozedur erstellt eine exakte Kopie der Funktionen des urspringlichen

Senders dar.

01. (auf dem neuen Sender) Die Taste W mindestens 8 Sekunden gedrUckt halten;
dann loslassen (die LED des Dimmer fihrt ein rotes Blinksignal aus).

02. (auf dem alten Sender) Die Taste B 3 Mal langsam driicken, damit diese gespei-
chert wird.

03. (auf dem neuen Sender) Zum AbschlieBen der Prozedur die Taste ll mindestens
5 Sekunden lang gedrlickt halten und dann loslassen. Wenn die Speicherung
erfolgt ist, fihrt die LED des Dimmers 2 kurze griine Blinksignale durch und die
angeschlossene Lampe schaltet sich mit zirka 50% der Helligkeit ein. Wenn die
Speicherung nicht erfolgt ist, fihrt die LED des Dimmers 2 orangefarbene Blink-
signale aus. In diesem Fall die Vorrichtung ausschalten, wieder einschalten, 150
Sekunden warten und die Prozedur neu beginnen.

8.2 - Programmierung von ,weiteren Sendern* im ,,Modus II*
(iiber einen anderen bereits gespeicherten Sender)
Mit dieser Prozedur kdnnen weitere Sender gespeichert werden, indem ein bereits im

,Modus I“ gespeicherter Sender mit der Prozedur aus Kapitel 7 verwendet wird. Die
Prozedur speichert den neuen Speicher im ,Modus II“.

03. Als Bestatigung fuhrt die LED des Dimmers 2 kurze griine Blinksignale durch,
wie auch die angeschlossene Lampe.

Wenn die Prozedur nicht erfolgreich war, schaltet sich die Lampe nicht ein. Dann
muss die Prozedur wieder von vorne begonnen werden.

Vor Beginn der Prozedur die Lampe einschalten, auf die Mindesthelligkeit ein-
stellen und wieder ausschalten.

01. (auf dem alten Sender) Die Taste B gedrlickt halten; warten (zirka 5 Sekunden), bis
sich die angeschlossene Lampe mit maximaler Helligkeit einschaltet. Die Taste dann
wieder loslassen. Die LED des Dimmers fUhrt 1 kurzes griines Blinksignal aus.

02. (auf dem alten Sender) Die Taste B gedriickt halten; warten (zirka 5 Sekunden),
bis sich die Helligkeit der Lampe auf ca. 10 % verringert. Die Taste dann wieder
loslassen. Die LED des Dimmers flhrt 2 kurze griine Blinksignale aus.

03. (auf dem alten Sender) aus der folgenden Liste den Befehl auswahlen, der pro-
grammiert werden soll und langsam die Taste B so viele Male drlicken, wie im
gewahlten Befehl angegeben ist:
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e .Dimmer Up > Dimmer Down > Dimmer Up > etc.....“ / ,Toggle“ (= 1 Mal
die Taste B drlicken)

e .Dimmer Up*“ (= 2 Mal die Taste B drlicken)

e Dimmer Down*“ (= 3 Mal die Taste B drlicken)

e -Toggle“ (= 4 Mal die Taste B drlicken)

¢ Stufe 1" (= 5 Mal die Taste B drlicken)
¢ Stufe 2 (= 6 Mal die Taste B drlicken)
¢ Stufe 3" (= 7 Mal die Taste B drlicken)

)

o Stufe 4“ (= 8 Mal die Taste B drlicken
o Off (= 9 Mal die Taste M driicken)
e .On“ (= 10 Mal die Taste B driicken)

10 Sekunden warten, bis sich die Lampe vollstandig ausschaltet; schlieBlich flhrt
die LED so viele kurze grine Blinksignale aus, wie die Taste B gedriickt wurde
und wie es dem gewahlten Befehl entspricht. Achtung! — Es ist sehr wichtig zu
warten, bis sich die Lampe komplett ausschaltet, bevor ein Befehl mit dem neuen
Sender (ibertragen wird; wenn die Ubertragung zu frilh geschieht, wird der Sen-
der nicht gespeichert.

04. (auf dem neuen Sender) Die Taste, die programmiert werden soll, gedrlickt hal-
ten; warten (zirka 5 Sekunden), bis sich die Lampe einschaltet. Wenn die Opera-
tion erfolgreich war, fuhrt die LED des Dimmer 3 kurze griine Blinksignale aus und
die Lampe schaltet sich ein. Wenn sich die Lampe nicht einschaltet, die Prozedur
von vorne beginnen.

Wenn eine weitere Taste desselben Senders oder eines anderen Senders gespei-
chert werden soll, die Prozedur neu beginnen.

8.3 - Léschen des Speichers (mittels eines bereits gespeicher-
ten Senders)

Mittels eines im ,Modus I“ gespeicherten Senders kann der Dimmerspeicher ganz
oder teilweise geldscht werden.

Vor Beginn der Prozedur die Lampe einschalten, auf die Mindesthelligkeit ein-
stellen und wieder ausschalten.

01. Die Taste B gedriickt halten; warten (zirka 5 Sekunden), bis sich die angeschlos-
sene Lampe mit 100 % Helligkeit einschaltet. Die Taste dann wieder loslassen.
Die LED des Dimmers fUhrt 1 kurzes griines Blinksignal aus.

02. Die Taste ¥ gedrtckt halten; warten (zirka 5 Sekunden), bis sich die angeschlos-
sene Lampe mit 10% Helligkeit einschaltet. Die Taste dann wieder loslassen. Die
LED des Dimmers fuhrt 2 kurze griine Blinksignale aus.

03. Die Taste A gedriickt halten; warten (zirka 5 Sekunden), bis sich die angeschlos-
sene Lampe mit 50% Helligkeit einschaltet. Die Taste dann wieder loslassen. Die
LED des Dimmers fuhrt 3 kurze griine Blinksignale aus.
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04. Die Taste B gedrUckt halten; warten (zirka 5 Sekunden), bis sich die angeschlos-
sene Lampe mit 10% Helligkeit einschaltet. Die Taste dann wieder loslassen. Die
LED des Dimmers fuhrt 4 kurze grine Blinksignale aus.

05. In der Liste die zu I6schenden Elemente auswahlen; dann die Taste des in der

gewahlten Option angezeigten Senders drlicken:
¢ nur die Sender I6schen (= die Taste A gedriickt halten);
¢ nur die Parameter I6schen (= die Taste B gedriickt halten);
¢ alle Sender und Parameter lI6schen (= die Taste ¥gedriickt halten).
Warten (zirka 5 Sekunden), bis die angeschlossene Lampe sich komplett aus-
schaltet. Die Taste dann wieder loslassen. Die LED des Dimmers flhrt 2 kurze
grune Blinksignale aus und die angeschlossene Lampe schaltet sich aus. Wenn
die Lampe eingeschaltet bleibt und die LED des Dimmers 2 kurze rote Blinksig-
nale anzeigt, die Prozedur von vorne beginnen.

9 - PROGRAMMIERNG DES SENDERS MITTELS
DIMMERTASTE

9.1 - Programmierung eines Senders im ,,Modus II“ (mittels
Dimmertaste)
Mit dieser Prozedur kann dem Dimmer ein Sender im ,Modus II“ zugeordnet wer-

den. Fur diese Prozedur muss kein zweiter im ,Modus I“ gespeicherter Sender zur
Verflgung stehen.

Vor Beginn der Prozedur die Lampe einschalten, auf die Mindesthelligkeit ein-
stellen und wieder ausschalten.

01. (auf dem Dimmer) Die Taste gedrlckt halten; warten, bis sich die griine LED
einschaltet und komplett ausschaltet; dann die Taste loslassen.

02. (auf dem Dimmer) Die Taste gedrlckt halten; warten, bis sich die griine LED
einschaltet und komplett ausschaltet; dann die Taste loslassen.

03. (auf dem Dimmer) Die Taste gedrUckt halten; warten, bis sich die grtine LED ein-
schaltet und wieder ausschaltet und anschlieBend 5 griine Blinksignale ausfihrt;
dann die Taste loslassen.

04. Im der Liste die Funktion auswéahlen, der programmiert werden soll und langsam die
Dimmertaste so viele Male drlicken, wie fUr die gewahlte Funktion angegeben wird:
e .Dimmer Up > Dimmer Down > Dimmer Up > etc....." / ,Toggle“ (= 1 Mal
die Taste des Dimmers drlicken)

e Dimmer Up“ (= 2 Mal die Taste des Dimmers drlicken)

e Dimmer Down" (= 3 Mal die Taste des Dimmers driicken)
¢ Toggle“ (= 4 Mal die Taste des Dimmers driicken)

e Stufe 1“ (= 5 Mal die Taste des Dimmers drlicken)

o Stufe 2 (= 6 Mal die Taste des Dimmers drlicken)




o Stufe 3" (= 7 Mal die Taste des Dimmers drlicken)

¢ Stufe 4" (= 8 Mal die Taste des Dimmers driicken)

o Off* (= 9 Mal die Taste des Dimmers driicken)

e ,On“ (= 10 Mal die Taste des Dimmers drlicken)

Warten, bis die LED so oft kurze griine Blinksignale ausfuhrt, wie die Taste des
Dimmers gedriickt wird und wie es die gewahlte Funktion vorsieht.

05. (auf dem Sender) Die Taste, die programmiert werden soll gedriickt halten; war-
ten (zirka 5 Sekunden), bis die LED 3 kurze griine Blinksignale ausfihrt und sich
die angeschlossene Lampe mit 50% ihrer Helligkeit einschaltet. Die Taste dann
wieder loslassen.

Wenn eine weitere Taste desselben Senders oder eines anderen Senders gespei-
chert werden soll, die Prozedur neu beginnen.
9.2 - Léschen des Speichers (mittels Dimmertaste)

Mittels der Taste auf dem Dimmer kann der Dimmerspeicher ganz oder teilweise
geldscht werden.

01. Die T’aste des Dimmers gedriickt halten; warten, bis sich die griine LE-D einschal-
tet und komplett ausschaltet; schlieBlich die Taste loslassen.

02. Die Taste des Dimmers gedrtckt halten; warten, bis sich die griine LED einschal-
tet und ausschaltet und schlieBlich 2 griine Blinksignale ausfuhrt; schlieBlich die
Taste loslassen.

03. Die Taste des Dimmers gedriickt halten; warten, bis sich die griine LED einschal-
tet und ausschaltet und schlieBlich 5 griine Blinksignale ausfiihrt; schlieBlich die
Taste loslassen.

04. In der Liste das Element auswahlen, das geldscht werden soll und langsam die
Dimmertaste so viele Male drlicken, wie fUr die gewahlte Option angegeben wird:
¢ nur die Sender I6schen (= 1 Mal die Taste driicken);
¢ nur die Parameter I6schen (= 2 Mal die Taste driicken);
¢ alle Sender und Parameter I6schen (= 3 Mal die Taste drlicken).

10 Sekunden warten, bis die griine LED so oft blinkt, wie die Taste gedrlickt
wurde und wie es dem zu l6schenden Element entspricht.

05. Die Dimmertaste gedriickt halten; warten, bis sich die griine LED einschaltet und
ausschaltet und anschlieBend die Taste loslassen: die LED flhrt 2 kurze farbige
Blinksignale aus, um den Ldschvorgang zu bestéatigen.

10 - PROGRAMMIERNG DER SENDER MITTELS
EXTERNER TASTE

An das Gerat kann eine externe Taste angeschlossen werden, um das Einschalten,
das Ausschalten und das Dimmen der Lampe zu steuern. Dieselbe Taste kann auch

als Programmiertaste verwendet werden. Wahrend der Ausflihrung der Prozeduren
werden die Blinksignale von den angeschlossenen Lampen wiederholt. Dadurch
muss das Verhalten der LED auf dem Dimmer nicht zwangslaufig kontrolliert werden.
Wichtig - Falls eine Fluoreszenzlampe oder eine LED verwendet wird, ist nicht ga-
rantiert, dass diese im Vergleich zu den Signalen der Dimmer-LEDs korrekt blinken.
Das héangt von der in diesen Lampen verwendeten Technologie ab, die je nach Marke
und Modell stark variieren kann.

10.1 - Programmierung eines Senders im ,,Modus II“ (mittels
externer Taste)

Mit dieser Prozedur kann dem Gerét ein Sender im ,Modus II* zugeordnet werden.

Vor Beginn der Prozedur die Lampe einschalten, auf die Mindesthelligkeit ein-
stellen und wieder ausschalten.

01. Den Dimmer von der Stromversorgung trennen; den externen Schalter gedriickt
halten; dann den Dimmer wieder an die Stromversorgung anschlieBen. Warten,
bis sich die griine LED einschaltet und sich die angeschlossene Lampe mit Min-
destbeleuchtung einschaltet; dann die externe Taste loslassen.

02. Die externe Taste drlicken und gedruckt halten; warten, bis die griine LED stéan-
dig leuchtet und bis die Lichtintensitat der angeschlossenen Lampe angestiegen
ist; dann warten, bis sich die LED ausschaltet und sich die Lichtintensitat der
Lampe verringert; schlieBlich die externe Taste loslassen.

03. Die externe Taste dricken und gedrtckt halten; warten, bis die grine LED stéan-
dig leuchtet und bis die Lichtintensitat der angeschlossenen Lampe angestiegen
ist; dann warten, bis sich die LED ausschaltet und sich die Lichtintensitat der
Lampe verringert; schlieBlich die externe Taste loslassen.

04. Die externe Taste gedrickt halten; warten, bis sich die grine LED ein- und wie-
der ausgeschaltet hat; warten, bis die Helligkeit der Lampe zu- und wieder ab-
genommen hat; warten, dass die LED und die Lampe 2 Mal kurz blinken und
dann die externe Taste loslassen.

05. Im der Liste die Funktion auswahlen, die programmiert werden soll und langsam
die externe Taste so viele Male drlicken, wie flr die gewahlte Funktion angege-
ben wird:

¢ ,Dimmer Up > Dimmer Down > Dimmer Up > etc.....“ / ,Toggle“ (= 1 Mal
die externe Taste drlicken)

¢ .Dimmer Up“ (= 2 Mal die externe Taste driicken)

e Dimmer Down" (= 3 Mal die externe Taste drlicken)

¢ Toggle“ (= 4 Mal die externe Taste drlicken)

¢ Stufe 1 (= 5 Mal die externe Taste drlicken)

o Stufe 2“ (= 6 Mal die externe Taste drlicken)

o Stufe 3" (= 7 Mal die externe Taste drlicken)
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o Stufe 4“ (= 8 Mal die externe Taste driicken)

o Off" (= 9 Mal die externe Taste drlicken)

¢ .On“ (= 10 Mal die externe Taste driicken)

Warten, bis die griine LED und die Lampe so oft blinken, wie die Taste gedrlickt
wird und wie es der gewdhliten Funktion entspricht. Danach warten, bis sich die
Lampe ausschaltet.

06. Die gewlnschte Taste des zu programmierenden Senders gedriickt halten; die
Taste nach dem ersten Blinken der griinen LED loslassen (danach folgen 2 wei-
tere Blinksignale); die angeschlossene Lampe schaltet sich mit 50 % ihrer Hellig-
keit ein.

Wenn eine weitere Taste desselben Senders oder eines anderen Senders gespei-
chert werden soll, die Prozedur neu beginnen.
10.2 - Léschen des Speichers (mittels externer Taste)

Mittels der externen Taste kann der Dimmerspeicher ganz oder teilweise geldscht
werden.

Vor Beginn der Prozedur die Lampe einschalten, auf die Mindesthelligkeit ein-
stellen und wieder ausschalten.

01. Den Dimmer von der Stromversorgung trennen.

02. Die Dimmertaste gedrtickt halten; dann den Dimmer erneut an die Stromversor-
gung anschlieBen und warten, bis sich die griine LED einschaltet und die Lampe
die Mindesthelligkeit erreicht. Dann die Taste wieder loslassen.

03. Die externe Taste gedrlckt halten; warten, bis die LED konstant griin leuchtet
und die Helligkeit der Lampe ansteigt; warten, bis sich die LED ausschaltet und
die Helligkeit der Lampe abnimmt. Dann die Taste wieder loslassen.

04. Die externe Taste gedriickt halten; warten, bis die LED konstant griin leuchtet
und die Helligkeit der Lampe ansteigt und danach wieder abnimmt; warten, bis
die LED und die Lampen 2 Mal blinken. Dann die Taste wieder loslassen.

05. Die externe Taste gedriickt halten; warten, bis die LED konstant grin leuchtet
und sich wieder ausschaltet; warten, bis die Helligkeit der Lampe ansteigt und
danach wieder abnimmt; warten, bis die LED 5 Mal grin blinkt. Dann die Taste
wieder loslassen.

06. In der Liste das Element auswahlen, das geldscht werden soll und langsam die
externe Taste so viele Male driicken, wie fur die gewahlte Option angegeben wird:
¢ nur die Sender I6schen (= 1 Mal die externe Taste driicken);
¢ nur die Parameter I6schen (= 2 Mal die externe Taste drlicken);
¢ alle Sender und Parameter I6schen (= 3 Mal die externe Taste driicken).
10 Sekunden warten, bis die griine LED so oft blinkt, wie die externe Taste ge-
drlckt wurde und wie es dem zu I6schenden Element entspricht.

07. Die externe Taste gedrlckt halten; warten, bis die LED konstant griin leuchtet
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und sich wieder ausschaltet; dann die Taste loslassen und warten, bis die LED 2
Mal griin blinkt.

Als Bestatigung fuhrt die LED zwei griine Blinksignale aus und die angeschlos-
senen Lampe blinkt 2 Mal kurz. SchlieBlich bleibt die Lampe ausgeschaltet.

11 - PROGRAMMIERNG DER HELLIGKEITSSTUFEN

Im Dimmer kénnen 4 Helligkeitsstufen programmiert werden. Die werkseitige Konfi-
guration sieht die folgenden Helligkeitswerte fir jede Stufe vor:

Stufe 1 = (25% Helligkeit)

Stufe 2 = (60% Helligkeit)

Stufe 3 = (75% Helligkeit)

Stufe 4 = (100% Helligkeit)

Diese Stufen kénnen nur aufgerufen werden, wenn jede in der Taste eines Senders
mit einer Prozedur im ,Modus II“ gespeichert wird. Achtung! — Ein Sender, der im
,Modus I gespeichert wurde, ist nicht in der Lage, den voreingestellten Helligkeits-
wert aufzurufen. Die Werte der 4 Stufen kdnnen durch eine der drei folgenden Pro-
zeduren neu bestimmt werden.

11.1 - Einen neuen Helligkeitswert einstellen und diesen im
»Modus II“ speichern (mittels eines anderen, bereits ge-
speicherten Senders)

Diese Prozedur kann nur mit bereits im ,Modus |I“ gespeicherten Sender ausgefihrt

werden. Die Prozedur stellt den Helligkeitswert einer einzigen Stufe neu ein; um den

Wert einer anderen Stufe neu einzustellen, die Prozedur von vorne beginnen.

Vor Beginn der Prozedur die Lampe einschalten, auf die Mindesthelligkeit ein-
stellen und wieder ausschalten.

01. Die Taste B drlicken und gedrlckt halten; warten (zirka 5 Sekunden), bis sich
die an den Dimmer angeschlossene Lampe mit maximaler Helligkeit einschaltet
und/oder die LED auf dem Dimmer einmal kurz griin blinkt. Die Taste dann wie-
der loslassen.

02. Die Taste A drlicken und gedrlckt halten; warten (zirka 5 Sekunden), bis sich
die Helligkeit der Lampe auf 10 % reduziert und/oder die LED auf dem Dimmer
2 Mal kurz grin blinkt. Die Taste dann wieder loslassen.

03. Die Tasten A und V¥ verwenden, um die Helligkeit der Lampe auf den ge-
wUlnschten Wert einzustellen. Dann abwarten (zirka 10 Sekunden), bis sich die
angeschlossene Lampe ausschaltet.

04. In der Liste die Stufe auswahlen, der der neue Helligkeitswert zugeordnet wer-
den soll und die mit dieser Stufe verbundene Aktion ausflhren:
¢ Stufe 1 (= die Taste A drlicken und gedrickt halten; warten, bis die LED 3 Mal
grun blinkt; dann die Taste loslassen).




o Stufe 2 (= die Taste B drlicken und gedrUckt halten; warten, bis die LED 3 Mal
grlin blinkt; dann die Taste loslassen).

o Stufe 3 (= die Taste ¥ driicken und gedriickt halten; warten, bis die LED 3 Mal
grin blinkt; dann die Taste loslassen).

o Stufe 4: (= gleichzeitig die Tasten A und ¥ gedrlckt halten; warten, bis die
LED 3 Mal gruin blinkt; dann die Tasten loslassen).

kurze griine Blinksignale aus und die angeschlossene Lampe schaltet sich mit
dem Mindesthelligkeitswert ein.

11.3 - Einen neuen Helligkeitswert einstellen und diesen im

»Modus Il speichern (mittels einer externen Taste)

11.2 - Einen neuen Helligkeitswert einstellen und diesen im ,,Mo-

dus IlI“ speichern (mittels der Taste auf dem Dimmer)

Vor Beginn der Prozedur die Lampe einschalten, auf die Mindesthelligkeit ein-
stellen und wieder ausschalten.

Vor Beginn der Prozedur die Lampe einschalten, auf die Mindesthelligkeit ein-
stellen und wieder ausschalten.

01

. Den Dimmer von der Stromversorgung trennen; den externen Schalter gedrickt
halten; dann den Dimmer wieder an die Stromversorgung anschlieBen. Warten,
bis sich die griine LED einschaltet und sich die angeschlossene Lampe mit Min-
destbeleuchtung einschaltet. Dann die externe Taste loslassen.

01. Die Taste des Dimmers gedrlickt halten; warten, bis sich die LED mit grinem

Licht einschaltet und komplett ausschaltet; dann die Taste loslassen.

02. Die Taste des Dimmers gedrlickt halten; warten, bis sich die LED mit grinem

Licht einschaltet und komplett ausschaltet; dann die Taste loslassen.

02

. Die externe Taste drlicken und gedriickt halten; warten, bis die griine LED stan-
dig leuchtet und bis die Lichtintensitat der angeschlossenen Lampe angestiegen
ist; dann warten, bis sich die LED ausschaltet und sich die Lichtintensitat der
Lampe verringert. Dann die externe Taste loslassen.

03. Die Taste des Dimmers gedrickt halten; warten, bis sich die griine LED einschal-

tet und ausschaltet und schlieBlich 2 griine Blinksignale ausfihrt; dann die Taste
loslassen.

04. Die Helligkeit der Lampe mit der Dimmertaste folgendermaBen auf den ge-

winschten Wert einstellen:

¢ erstes langeres Driicken der Taste: Erhdht die Helligkeit, bis die Taste los-
gelassen wird.

¢ zweites ldngeres Driicken der Taste: Verringert die Helligkeit, bis die Taste
losgelassen wird.

Achtung! — Durch kurzes Drlicken der Taste wird die Funktion ,Toggle” (On/Off)
aktiviert.

Nach Erreichen der gewiinschten Helligkeit (zirka 10 Sekunden) warten, bis die
LED 2 griine Blinksignale ausgefihrt hat.

05. Im der Liste die Stufe auswahlen, der der neue Helligkeitswert zugeordnet wer-

den soll und langsam die Dimmertaste so viele Male driicken, wie fUr die gewahl-
te Stufe angegeben wird:

e Stufe 1 (= 1 Mal die Taste des Dimmers driicken);
o Stufe 2 (= 2 Mal die Taste des Dimmers driicken);
¢ Stufe 3 (= 3 Mal die Taste des Dimmers driicken)
o Stufe 4 (= 4 Mal die Taste des Dimmers driicken).

10 Sekunden warten, bis die griine LED so oft blinkt, wie die Dimmertaste ge-
drlickt wurde und wie es der gewahlten Stufe entspricht.

06. Die Taste des Dimmers gedriickt halten; warten, bis sich die LED mit konstan-

tem griinem Licht einschaltet und sich danach komplett ausschaltet; dann die
Taste loslassen. Um die erfolgte Speicherung zu bestatigen, fihrt die LED 2

03

. Die externe Taste drlicken und gedriickt halten; warten, bis die griine LED stan-
dig leuchtet und bis die Lichtintensitat der angeschlossenen Lampe angestiegen
ist; dann warten, bis sich die LED ausschaltet und sich die Lichtintensitat der
Lampe verringert. Dann die externe Taste loslassen.

04

. Die externe Taste gedrlckt halten; warten, bis sich die griine LED ein- und wie-
der ausgeschaltet hat; abwarten, bis die Helligkeit der Lampe zu- und wieder
abgenommen hat; dann warten, bis die LED (grin) und die Lampe 2 Mal kurz
blinken. Dann die externe Taste loslassen.

05,

. Die Helligkeit der Lampe mit der externen Taste folgendermaBen auf den ge-
wulnschten Wert einstellen:
¢ erstes langeres Driicken der Taste: Erhoht die Helligkeit, bis die Taste los-
gelassen wird.
¢ zweites langeres Driicken der Taste: Verringert die Helligkeit, bis die Taste
losgelassen wird.
Achtung! - Durch kurzes Drlicken der Taste wird die Funktion , Toggle® (On/Off)
aktiviert.
Nach Erreichen der gewlnschten Helligkeit zirka 10 Sekunden warten, bis die
LED (grtin) und die Lampe 2 Blinksignale ausgefthrt haben.

06.

. Im der Liste die Stufe auswahlen, der der neue Helligkeitswert zugeordnet wer-
den soll und langsam die externe Taste so viele Male driicken, wie fUr die ge-
wahlte Stufe angegeben wird:

o Stufe 1 (= 1 Mal die externe Taste drlicken)
o Stufe 2 (= 2 Mal die externe Taste dricken);
¢ Stufe 3 (= 3 Mal die externe Taste drlicken);
¢ Stufe 4 (= 4 Mal die externe Taste drlicken).
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Zirka 10 Sekunden warten, bis die griine LED und die angeschlossene Lampe
so oft blinken, wie die externe Taste gedrlickt wird und wie es der gewahiten
Stufe entspricht.

07. Die externe Taste gedrlckt halten; warten, bis die grine LED und die ange-
schlossene Lampe konstant leuchten und sich dann komplett ausschalten;
dann die externe Taste loslassen.

Wenn die Speicherung erfolgt ist, flhrt die LED des Dimmers 2 kurze griine Blink-
signale durch und die angeschlossene Lampe schaltet sich mit dem Mindesthel-
ligkeitswert ein.

12 - SPERREN UND ENTSPERREN DES SPEICHERS

Wie im Kapitel 8 erwahnt, kdnnen neue Sender gespeichert werden, indem bereits
im Dimmer gespeicherte Sender genutzt werden. Wenn in dem Moment, in dem
diese Art von Programmierung erfolgt, ein anderer Nice-Sender mit Rolling-Code
sein Signal in der Nahe des Dimmers sendet, kann das Risiko bestehen, dass dieser
Sender in demselben Dimmer gespeichert wird. Um dieses Problem zu verhindert,
kann der Speicher des Dimmer mit einer der folgenden Prozeduren gesperrt werden.

12.1 - Sperren/Entsperren des Speichers (mittels eines bereits
gespeicherten Senders)

Diese Prozedur kann nur mit im ,Modus I“ gespeicherten Sender ausgefihrt werden.

Vor Beginn der Prozedur die Lampe einschalten, auf die Mindesthelligkeit ein-
stellen und wieder ausschalten.

drlickt halten; warten, bis die LED 2 griine Blinksignale ausflhrt und sich aus-
schaltet. Die Taste dann wieder loslassen.

12.2 - Sperren/Entsperren des Speichers (mittels Dimmertaste)

01. Die Taste des Dimmers gedrtckt halten; warten, bis sich die LED mit grinem
Licht einschaltet und komplett ausschaltet; dann die Taste loslassen.

02. Die Taste des Dimmers gedrtickt halten; warten, bis sich die LED mit grinem
Licht einschaltet, ausschaltet und schlieBlich 2 griine Blinksignale ausfihrt; dann
die Taste loslassen.

03. Die Taste des Dimmers gedrlickt halten; warten, bis sich die LED mit grinem
Licht einschaltet, ausschaltet und schlieBlich 2 griine Blinksignale ausfuhrt; dann
die Taste loslassen.

04. In der Liste die gewinschte Option auswahlen; dann langsam die Dimmertaste
so viele Male driicken, wie flr die gewahite Option angegeben wird:

e zum Sperren des Speichers (= 1 Mal die Taste driicken);
¢ zum Entsperren des Speichers (= 2 Mal die Taste driicken).

10 Sekunden warten, bis die LED so oft kurze griine Blinksignale ausfihrt, wie
die Taste des Dimmers gedruckt wird und wie es die gewahlte Funktion vorsieht.

05. Die Dimmertaste gedrickt halten; warten, bis sich die grine LED einschaltet und
ausschaltet und anschlieBend die Taste loslassen: die LED fihrt 2 kurze griine
Blinksignale aus, um den L&schvorgang zu bestéatigen.

12.3 - Sperren/Entsperren des Speichers (mittels externer Taste)

01. Die Taste B des Senders gedrlckt halten; warten, bis die LED des Dimmers 1
grunes Blinksignale ausflihrt und die angeschlossene Lampe sich mit maximaler
Helligkeit einschaltet. Die Taste dann wieder loslassen.

02. Die Taste ¥ des Senders gedrickt halten; warten, bis die LED des Dimmers 2
kurze griine Blinksignale ausfihrt und die Helligkeit der angeschlossenen Lampe
auf 10% sinkt. Die Taste dann wieder loslassen.

03. Die Taste A des Senders gedrickt halten; warten, bis die LED des Dimmers 3
kurze griine Blinksignale ausfuhrt und die Helligkeit der angeschlossenen Lampe
auf 50% steigt. Die Taste dann wieder loslassen.

04. Die Taste A des Senders gedrickt halten; warten, bis die LED des Dimmers 4
kurze griine Blinksignale ausfihrt und die Helligkeit der angeschlossenen Lampe
auf 10% sinkt. Die Taste dann wieder loslassen.

05. In der Liste die gewlnschte Option auswahliten:
¢ zum Sperren des Speichers (= die Taste A verwenden);
¢ zum Entsperren des Speichers (= die Taste B verwenden).

Dann die Taste des Senders, die in der gewahlten Option angegeben ist, ge-

10 - Deutsch

Vor Beginn der Prozedur die Lampe einschalten, auf die Mindesthelligkeit ein-
stellen und wieder ausschalten.

01. Den Dimmer von der Stromversorgung trennen; den externen Schalter gedriickt
halten; dann den Dimmer wieder an die Stromversorgung anschlieBen. Warten,
bis sich die griine LED einschaltet und sich die angeschlossene Lampe mit Min-
destbeleuchtung einschaltet. Dann die externe Taste loslassen.

02. Die externe Taste gedrickt halten; warten, bis die LED konstant griin leuchtet
und sich wieder ausschaltet; die angeschlossene Lampe erhéht die Helligkeit
und senkt sie dann wieder; dann flhren die griine LED und die Lampe 2 Blinks-
ignale aus. Dann die externe Taste loslassen.

03. Die externe Taste gedrickt halten; warten, bis die LED konstant griin leuchtet
und sich wieder ausschaltet; die angeschlossene Lampe erhéht die Helligkeit
und verringert sie dann wieder; dann fuhren die griine LED und die Lampe 2
Blinksignale aus. Dann die externe Taste loslassen.

04. Die externe Taste so oft drlicken, wie in der Funktion angegeben ist, die ausge-
waéhlt werden soll:




e zum Sperren des Speichers (= 1 Mal die Taste drlicken);
¢ zum Entsperren des Speichers (= 2 Mal die Taste drlicken).

10 Sekunden nach dem Dricken fuhren die griine LED und die Lampe so viele
Blinksignale aus, wie es der gewahlten Funktion entspricht.

05.

Die externe Taste gedrickt halten. Die griine LED schaltet sich ein und die an-
geschlossene Lampe erhdht die Helligkeit; die Taste loslassen, sobald sich die
LED ausschaltet und die Lampe die Helligkeit verringert. Als Bestatigung, dass
die Prozedur abgeschlossen ist, fihren die LED und die Lampe 2 (griine) Blink-
signale aus.

13 - TECHNISCHE MERKMALE

¢ Versorgung: 230 Vac, +10% 50 Hz ¢ Maximale Aufnahme: < 500 mW im
Stand-by, ohne die Aufnahme der kontrollierten Last ¢ Maximale Lastleistung:
250W / 200VA e Dissipationswert: 2,5 W/A (geschatzt) ¢ Lampentyp (alle mit
einem Eingangsstrom von 230 Vac +10%, 50 Hz): Gluhbirnen und Halogenlam-
pe; LED-Lampe; Neonlampe e IP-Klasse: 20 ¢ Abmessungen: 47 x 18 x 32 mm
e Gewicht: 30 g

14 - ENTSORGUNG DES PRODUKTES

e Wie bei den Installierungsarbeiten muss auch die Entsorgung am Ende der Le-
bensdauer dieses Produkts durch qualifiziertes Personal ausgefuhrt werden. e Die-
ses Produkt besteht aus verschiedenen Stoffen, von denen einige recycled werden
koénnen, andere missen dagegen entsorgt werden. Informieren Sie sich Uber die Re-
cycel- oder Entsorgungssysteme, die in lhrem Land flr diese Produktkategorie vor-
gesehen sind. Achtung! — Bestimmte Teile des Produktes kénnen Schadstoffe oder
geféhrliche Substanzen enthalten, die — falls sie in die Umwelt gelangen — schadliche
Auswirkungen auf das Okosystem und die menschliche Gesundheit haben kénnten.
Wie durch das seitliche Symbol angegeben wird, ist es untersagt, dieses

Produkt im Hausmdll zu entsorgen. Somit den MUll geméaB den in lhrem

Land geltenden Vorschriften trennen oder das Produkt an den Verkau-

fer aushandigen, wenn ein neues gleichwertiges Produkt gekauft wird.

Achtung! - Die 6rtlichen Verordnungen kénnen schwere Strafen im Fall einer wider-
rechtlichen Entsorgung dieses Produktes vorsehen. e Das Verpackungsmaterial des
Produktes muss unter voller Einhaltung der 6rtlichen Vorschriften entsorgt werden.

EG-KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG

Erklarung in Ubereinstimmung mit der Richtlinie 1999/5/EG

Hinweis - Der Inhalt dieser Konformitétserklérung entspricht dem in den offiziellen
Unterlagen angegebenen Inhalt, die sich im Firmensitz der Nice S.p.a. befinden, und
insbesondere der vor dem Druck dieser Anleitung verfligbaren zuletzt (berarbeiteten
Version. Der hier vorhandene Text wurde aus redaktionellen Griinden angepasst. Ei-
ne Kopie der Originalerkldrung kann bei Nice S.p.a. (TV, Italien) angefordert werden.

Erklarungsnummer: 480/TTDMS  Uberarbeitung: 0 Sprache: IT

Der unterzeichnende Luigi Paro erklért in seiner Funktion als Geschaftsfihrer unter
eigener Verantwortung, dass das Produkt: ® Herstellername: NICE S.p.A. ® Adres-
se: Via Pezza Alta 13, 31046 Rustigne, Oderzo (TV) ltalien ® Produkttyp: Dimmer
zur Lampensteuerung bis 250W / 200VA e Modell/Typ: TTDMS e Zubehor: keins

Den grundlegenden Anforderungen von Artikel 3 der nachstehenden européischen

Richtlinie in Bezug auf den Einsatz entspricht, fir den die Produkte bestimmt sind:

* Richtlinie 1999/5/EG DES EUROPAISCHEN PARLAMENTS UND DES RATES
VOM 9. Mérz 1999 Uber Funkanlagen und Telekommunikationsendgerate und die
gegenseitige Anerkennung ihrer Konformitét, gemas den folgenden harmonisier-
ten Normen:

— Schutz der Gesundheit (Art. 3(1)(a)): EN 62479:2010

— Elektrische Sicherheit (Art. 3(1)(a)): EN 60950-1:2006 + A1:2010 + A12:2011

— Elektromagnetische Vertraglichkeit (Art. 3(1)(b)): EN 301 489-1 V1.9.1:2011, EN
301 489-3 V1.4.1:2002

— Funkspektrum (Art. 3(2)): EN 300 220-2 V2.4.1:2012

Das Produkt stimmt dartiber hinaus mit folgenden EG-Vorschriften Gberein:

* Richtlinie 2006/95/EG DES EUROPAISCHEN PARLAMENTS UND DES RATES
vom 12. Dezember 2006 zur Angleichung der Rechtsvorschriften der Mitglieds-
staaten betreffend elektrische Betriebsmittel zur Verwendung innerhalb bestimm-
ter Spannungsgrenzen, gemaR der folgenden harmonisierten Normen:

EN 60669-2-1:2004 + A1:2009 + A12:2010

* 2004/108/EG-RICHTLINIE DES EUROPAISCHEN PARLAMENTS UND RATS vom
15. Dezember 2004 bezlglich der Anndherung der Gesetzgebungen der Mit-
gliedsstaaten, was die elektromagnetische Vertréaglichkeit betrifft und die Richtlinie
89/336/EWG aufhebt und zwar geman den folgenden harmonisierten Normen:
EN 55015:2006 + A1:2007 + A2:2009; EN 61547:2009, EN 61000-3-2:2006 +
A1:2009 + A2:2009; EN 61000-3-3:2008

- ﬁ:;-) Ing. Luigi Paro (Geschéftsfiihrer)

QOderzo, 3. Juni 2013
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1 - OSTRZEZENIA | OGOLNE SRODKI OSTROZNOSCI

e |nstalacja musi by¢ wykonana przez wykwalifikowany personel techniczny, w po-
szanowaniu obowigzujgcych przepiséw, norm elektrycznych i przepiséw bezpie-
czenstwa; w zwigzku z powyzszym, w celu zapewnienia bezpieczeristwa osdb, nale-
2y postepowac zgodnie ze wskazdwkami i przechowywac niniejsza instrukcje w celu
przysztej konsultacji. ® Niniejsza instrukcja zawiera wazne postanowienia odnoszace
sie do bezpiecznej instalacji; nieprawidtowa instalacja moze spowodowac wystgpie-
nie powaznych sytuacji niebezpiecznych. e Jedynie czesciowa lektura niniejszej in-
strukgcji nie umozliwi petnego wykorzystania wtasciwosci niniejszego produktu przez
uzytkownika. ¢ Nalezy natychmiast wymienia¢ uszkodzone zaréwki. ® Nigdy nie in-
stalowac regulatora swiatta w poblizu innych przedmiotéw wytwarzajacych ciepto:
jezeli w tej samej tablicy elektrycznej konieczne jest zainstalowanie dwdch lub wigcej
regulatoréw Swiatta, nalezy pozostawi¢ miedzy nimi przestrzen réwna przynajmniej
wymiarom gabarytowym modutu. Rozproszenie ciepta przez regulator swiatta jest
proporcjonalne do mocy kontrolowanego fadunku. ® Nigdy nie instalowac¢ wytacznika
miedzy regulatorem swiatta i regulowanym tadunkiem: lampa musi by¢ podtaczona
bezposrednio do regulatora swiatta.

2 - OPIS PRODUKTU | JEGO PRZEZNACZENIE

TTDMS jest regulatorem $wiatta umoZliwiajagcym wiaczanie, wytgczanie i regulacje
natezenia $wiatta réznych typéw lamp (zarowych, fluorescencyjnych, LED, itp.), za-
silanych napigciem sieciowym. Kazde inne zastosowanie jest niewtasciwe i za-
bronione. Regulator swiatta posiada wbudowany odbiornik radiowy, dziatajacy w
czestotliwosci 433.92 MHz, z kodowaniem typu “rolling code”. W regulatorze swiatta
mozliwe jest zapisanie do 30 nadajnikéw (w celu uzyskania informaciji na temat sto-
sowanych modeli, prosimy o zapoznanie sie z rozdziatem 5). W celu uzyskania réz-
nych zachowan, kazdy nadajnik moze by¢ zapisany w “Trybie I” lub “Trybie II” (patrz
rozdziat 6). MoZliwe jest podtaczenie do regulatora swiatta przycisku zewnetrznego,
przy uzyciu ktérego bedzie mozna wiaczac, wytaczac i regulowac natezenie swiatta
lampy. Programowanie regulatora swiatta odbywa sie przy uzyciu nadajnika radiowe-
go zapisanego w “Trybie I” i przycisku znajdujacego sie na regulatorze swiatta (lub
przy uzyciu przycisku zewnetrznego). Procedury programowania sg sterowane przy
uzyciu odpowiednich mignie¢ diod LED regulatora $wiatfa.

1 - Polski

3 - POLACZENIA ELEKTRYCZNE

3.1 - Ostrzezenia!

¢ Instalacja regulatora $wiatfa i lamp, tacznie z wszystkimi podtaczeniami, to dziatania,
ktdre musza by¢ wykonane wytacznie przez wykwalifikowany personel techniczny, w
poszanowaniu wskazéwek zawartych w niniejszej instrukcji oraz norm i przepiséw
obowiazujgcych w kraju uzytkowania.

¢ Regulator swiatta jest podtaczony do niebezpiecznego napiecia elektrycz-
nego. W zwiazku z tym, otwieranie pojemnika regulatora swiatta oraz wy-
konywanie wszystkich potaczen musi sie odbywac przy odtaczonym zasi-
laniu elektrycznym.

¢ Nigdy, z zadnego powodu, nie przecina¢ kabla anteny: przez kabel prze-
ptywa niebezpieczne napiecie elektryczne.

o Jezeli jest to moZliwe, instalacja regulatora swiatta powinna by¢ wykonana we wne-
trzu szaf elektrycznych z szyng DIN do modutéw elektrycznych.

¢ Nalezy $cisle przestrzegac przewidzianych podtaczen. Nieprawidtowe podtaczenie
moze by¢ przyczyna usterek lub sytuacji niebezpiecznych.

¢ Zgodnie z zasadami instalacji elektrycznej, nalezy przygotowac w sieci zasilajacej re-
gulatora $wiatta urzadzenie roztaczajace, ktére zapewni catkowite odtgczenie od sieci
w warunkach przeciazenia Kat. lll. Urzadzenie to nie jest dostarczane z produktem.

-l

kondensator
| zewnetrzny




3.2 - Opis podstawowych podfaczen

Nalezy podtaczy¢ regulator Swiatta w sposdb wskazany na rys. 1. Regulator swia-
tta powinien by¢ podtgczony do napiecia sieciowego 220-240 Vac, przy uzyciu za-
ciskéw 2 (faza “L”) i 3 (neutralny “N”). Ewentualny przycisk zewnetrzny, normalnie
otwarty, musi by¢ podtaczony miedzy zaciskami 1 (przycisk “P”) i 3 (neutralny “N”).
Na tych zaciskach jest obecne napigcie sieciowe.

Uwaga - Nalezy zwrdcié szczegding uwage na zaktdcenia, ktére moga by¢ obecne
na neutralnym przewodzie linii regulatora.

Jesli sciemniacz jest podtaczony do lampy halogenowe lub Zzarowe, nalezy rowniez
podiaczenie dotgczonego kondensatora (patrz rys. 2). Nie stosowac kondensator z
innymi rodzajami lamp.

3.3 - Podfaczenie zrodef swiatta i ograniczenia zwiazane z za-
stosowaniem produktu

Regulator $wiatta moze byé podtaczony do réznych typologii lamp posiadajacych
napigcie wejsciowe 230Vac +10%, 50Hz. Dopuszczalne sg lampy zarowe, haloge-
nowe, LED i fluorescencyjne (wytacznie lampy LED i fluorescencyjne, opisane przez
producenta jako umoZzliwiajace regulacje Swiatta). W razie wystepowania transforma-
toréw elektronicznych lub toroidalnych, musza one by¢ opisane przez producenta
jako umozliwiajace regulacje Swiatta.

tadunek oswietleniowy do sprawdzenia musi by¢ potaczony do zaciskow 4 (neutral-

ny “N”) i 5 (regulowana faza “22"). WAZNE — Réwnoczesne podtaczenie wiekszej

liczby Zrédet Swiatta do zaciskow 4 i 5 jest mozliwe, ale nie zalecane. Nalezy zwrdcic¢
uwage na nastepujace srodki ostroznosci.

¢ Nie zaleca sie rownoczesnego podtaczania wiecej niz trzech lamp do jednego re-
gulatora Swiatfa.

e Lampy podtgczone réwnoczesnie do korcowek zaciskow 4 i 5 musza by¢ tego
samego typu. Pomieszanie lamp LED z lampami fluorescencyjnymi lub po prostu
pomieszanie lamp réznych marek i/lub modeli moze prowadzi¢ do anomalii pod-
czas dziatania regulatora $wiatta lub moze uniemozliwi¢ jego dziatanie.

e Uzycie regulatora $wiatta do regulacji oswietlenia lamp fluorescencyjnych i lamp
LED moze prowadzi¢ do znacznego ograniczenia mocy. Zalezy to w znacznym
stopniu od technologii elektronicznej uzytej w lampach. Z tym typem lamp nalezy
za kazdym razem testowac dziatanie regulatorow swiatta; w razie watpliwosci nale-
zy sie zwréci¢ do producenta regulatora Swiatta.

4 - WCZYTYWANIE PARAMETROW TECHNICZ-
NYCH PODLACZONYCH LAMP

Do dokonaniu instalacji i podtaczenia regulatora Swiatta, nalezy wczyta¢ typologie,

do ktérej przynalezg podtaczone lampy. Ponizsze procedury umozliwiajg wczytanie
do regulatora $wiatta parametréw technicznych odnoszacych sie do podtaczonych
lamp, koniecznych do prawidtowego dziatania systemu (minimalna i maksymalna
wartos¢ oswietlenia, krzywe oswietlenia, itp.). Kazda lampa charakteryzuje sie spe-
cyficznym zachowaniem w stosunku do tego samego poziomu progu: na przyktad,
Zlecajac poziom oswietlenia rowny 10 %, lampa zarowa sie zaswieci, ale prawdopo-
dobnie dioda LED sig nie zaswieci.

4.1 - Wezytywanie typologii podfaczonych lamp

Regulator $wiatta jest ustawiony fabrycznie do kontroli lamp zarowych od 1 do 150

Watt. W celu wybrania innego typu Zrédta swiatta, nalezy dziata¢ w nastepujacy
Sposob.

01. Wcisnac i przytrzymac wcisniety przycisk regulatora $wiatta; odczekac 5 sekund
na zaswiecenie i ostateczne zgaszenie diody LED. Na koniec, zwolni¢ przycisk.

02. Wcisnac i przytrzymac wcisniety przycisk regulatora swiatta; odczekac¢ 5 sekund
na zaswiecenie diody LED; odczekac kolejne 5 sekund na zgaszenie diody LED;
odczekac na wykonanie 3 migniec przez diode LED i zwolni¢ przycisk.

03. Wcisna¢ i przytrzymac wcisnigty przycisk regulatora swiatta; odczekac 5 sekund
na zaswiecenie diody LED; odczekac kolejne 5 sekund na zgaszenie diody LED;
odczekaé na wykonanie 2 mignig¢ przez diodg LED i zwolni¢ przycisk.

04. Wybrac na liscie typologie lampy, ktdrg pragnie sie zaprogramowac i powoli
naciskac przycisk regulatora $wiatta liczbe razy wskazang dla wybranej typologii:

e Lampa zarowa od 150W do 250W = 1 nacisniecie na przycisk.
e Lampa zarowa od 1W do 150W = 2 nacisniecia na przycisk.

e Lampa LED = 3 nacisniecia na przycisk.
¢ Lampa fluorescencyjna = 4 nacisniecia na przycisk.

Odczekaé 10 sekund, az dioda LED wykona liczbe mignie¢ réwng wybranej opgiji.
05. Wcisnac i przytrzymac wcisniety przycisk regulatora swiatta; odczekac¢ 5 sekund

na zaswiecenie i ostateczne zgaszenie diody LED. Na koniec, zwolni¢ przycisk.

W celu potwierdzenia zakoriczenia procedury, dioda LED wykona 2 migniecia.

5 - NADAJNIKI KOMPATYBILNE I ICH DZIALANIE

5.1 - Nadajniki kompatybilne

Regulator $wiatta jest wyposazony w technologie NRC 433,92 Mhz, z kodowaniem
rolling code; dzieki temu, jest on zgodny z nadajnikami marki Nice zamieszczonymi
w Tabeli B. W celu uzyskania szczegdtowych informaciji na temat nadajnikéw, nalezy
sie za poznac z katalogiem produktéw lub strong www.niceforyou.com.
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5.2 - Dziatanie nadajnikéw z powierzchnia dotykowa “slider”

Oprdcz tradycyjnych przyciskdw do wigczania polecen, nadajniki posiadaja rowniez

powierzchnig wrazliwg na dotyk i muskanie opuszkami palcéw. Powierzchnia zacho-

wuje sie jak suwak (“slider”), ktdry umozliwia wigczanie/wytgczanie lamp i/lub regula-
cje dynamiczna oswietlenia.

* Krétkotrwate dotkniecie powierzchni suwaka opuszkiem palca: wysyta do re-
gulatora swiatta polecenie pozycjonowania absolutnego. Przykiad: dotykajac suwak
“slider” na wysokosci 30% “catkowitego biegu”, odwietlenie lamp zostanie ustawio-
ne na 30% lub dotykajac suwak “slider” na wysokosci 0% della “catkowitego biegu”,
oswietlenie lamp zostanie ustawione na 0%, itp.

¢ Mushniecie opuszkiem palca “powierzchni-suwaka” (w obu kierunkach): przesyta
do regulatora $wiatfa liste polecen w celu wyregulowania oswietlenia lampy w spo-
séb dynamiczny, zgodnie z wymaganiami uzytkownika. Musnigcie opuszkiem pal-
ca powoduje przestanie polecen pozycjonowania wzglednego, tzn. niezaleznie od
strefy palca, oswietlenie jest zwigkszane (lub zmniejszane), az do odsunigcia palca.
UmoZliwia to wyregulowanie o$wietlenia lampy od warto$ci minimalnej (patrz Ta-
bela A) do wartosci maksymalnej, a nie od 0% do 100%. W celu catkowitego wy-
regulowania o$wietlenia lampy od wartosci minimalnej do wartosci maksymalnej,
moze sie okaza¢ konieczne wielokrotne muskanie opuszkiem palca.

e Jezeli oswietlenie lampy znajduje sie juz na wartosci maksymalnej, wydanie ko-
lejnych polecen w celu zwigkszenia o$wietlenia nie bedzie miato zadnego efektu
wzrokowego.

o Jezeli oswietlenie lampy znajduje sig juz na wartosci minimalnej, wydanie kolejnych po-
lecen w celu zmniejszenia oswietlenia nie bedzie miato zadnego efektu wzrokowego.
¢ W niektérych modelach linii “Era P slider” (przyktad: P8V, PESV, itp.), przed wyda-
niem polecenia, nalezy wybrac regulator swiatta, do ktdrego pragnie sie przestac¢
polecenie, naciskajgc na nadajniku przycisk kanatu, do ktérego przypisano regula-

tor $wiatta podczas procedury wczytywania.

® Po przestaniu polecenia, przed przestaniem kolejnego polecenia, nalezy odczekac
na zgaszenie sie diody LED: w przeciwnym razie, oswietlenie lampy moze sie za-
chowywac w sposob nieprzewidywalny.

® Przedituzone naciskanie powierzchni suwaka opuszkiem palca, przenosi nadajnik w
tryb “standby”. W celu przywrdcenia dziatania nadajnika, nalezy ponownie nacisnac
powierzchnig suwaka lub inny przycisk.

6 - WAZNE: PRZECZYTAC PRZED ROZPOCZE-
CIEM WCZYTYWANIA NADAJNIKOW

6.1 - Wczytywanie “standardowe” i wezytywanie “indywidual-
ne” nadajnika

Wszystkie dostepne procedury majace na celu wczytanie nadajnika dzielg sie na
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TABELA A Minimal- Maksymal- Wartosé %
na moc na moc minimalnego

Typologia lamp oswietlenia

Lampy zarowe i halogenowe o duzej 150 250 15 %

mocy, powyzej 150 Watt Watt Watt °

Lampy zarowe i halogenowe o matej 1 150

o L ®

mocy, ponizej 150 Watt (ustawienie Watt Watt 20 %

fabryczne)

Lampy LED 0 Watt 100 Watt 15 %

Lampy fluorescencyjne 0 Watt 100 Watt 30 %

dwie gtéwne kategorie: te, ktdre wczytuja nadajnik w trybie standard, zwane “proce-
durami w Trybie I” oraz te, ktére wczytuja nadajnik w trybie indywidualnym, zwane
“procedurami w Trybie II".

6.1.1 - Procedury w “TRYBIE I”

Wykonanie procedury nalezacej do tego trybu automatycznie przypisuje trzy polece-

nia regulatora Swiatta do pierwszych trzech przyciskdw nadajnika (pozostate, ewen-

tualnie obecne przyciski, nie sa programowane), zgodnie z kryterium okreslonym w

fabryce (ktdre nie moze by¢ zmienione przez instalatora). Po zakoriczeniu procedury

w “Trybie I”, przyciski nadajnika beda miaty nastepujaca konfiguracije:

— przycisk A (lub przycisk 1): bedzie przyporzadkowany funkcji “Regulator $wiatta Géra”.

— przycisk W (lub przycisk 2): bedzie przyporzgdkowany funkcji “Toggle”.

— przycisk ¥ (lub przycisk 3): jezeli obecny, bedzie przyporzadkowany funkcji “Re-
gulator swiatta Dé6t".

— przycisk 4 (i kolejne): jesli obecne, nie beda miaty przypisanych funkcii.

Uwaga - Jezeli przyciski nadajnika nie posiadaja symboli i numerdw, nalezy sie od-

niesc do rys. 3 w celu ich identyfikacji.

Podczas uzycia nadajnika, funkcje przypisane do przyciskow zachowuja sie w na-

stepujacy sposob:

e Regulator swiatta Gora:

— krétkotrwate nacisniecie przycisku (krécej niz jedna sekunda), jezeli lampa nie jest juz
ustawiona na wartosci maksymalnej, powoduje nieznaczne zwiekszenie oswietlenia;

— przedtuzone nacisniecie przycisku (dtuzej niz jedna sekunda) powoduje zwieksze-
nie os$wietlenia, az do osiggniecia maksymalnej ustawionej wartosci i/lub zwolnie-
nia przycisku.

¢ Toggle:




— po kazdorazowym nacisnieciu przycisku, regulator $wiatta wtacza (On) lub wytacza
(Off) podtaczone Zrédio $wiatta. Wartosé oswietlenia podtaczonego do funkcji “On”
bedzie taka sama, jak ostatni prog oswietlenia zapamigtany w regulatorze Swiatta.
Wartos¢ jest zapamigtywana automatycznie przez regulator $wiatta za kazdym ra-
zem, gdy lampa przechodzi w stan od zaswieconej do zgaszonej (w tym przypad-
ku wczytana warto$¢ bedzie rowna oswietleniu lampy przed jej zgaszeniem) lub, w
ktorymkolwiek przypadku, po okoto 60 sekundach od ostatniej zmiany oswietlenia
(w tym przypadku zostanie zapamietana ostatnia wartosé oswietlenia).

e Regulator swiatta D6t:

— krétkotrwate nacisniecie przycisku (krécej niz jedna sekunda), jezeli lampa nie jest juz
ustawiona na wartosci minimalnej, powoduje nieznaczne zmniejszenie o$wietlenia;

— przedtuzone nacisniecie przycisku (dtuzej niz jedna sekunda) powoduje zmniej-
szenie o$wietlenia, az do osiagniecia minimalnej ustawionej wartosci i/lub zwol-
nienia przycisku.

6.1.2 - Procedury w “TRYBIE II”

Wykonanie procedury przynalezacej do tego trybu umoZzliwia instalatorowi dowolne
przypisanie zadanego polecenia, wybranego sposrdd polecen dostepnych w regu-
latorze $wiatta, do okreslonego przycisku nadajnika. Po wykonaniu procedury “Tryb
II”, w celu przypisania innego polecenia do innego przycisku, nalezy powtdrzy¢ pro-
cedure. Polecenia wezytywane przy uzyciu procedury w “Trybie II” sg nastepujace:

e Regulator swiatta Géra > Regulator swiatta D6t> Regulator swiatta Géra >

— przediuzone nacisniecie przycisku (dtuzej niz jedna sekunda) powoduje zwiek-
szenie o$wietlenia lampy przez regulator $wiatta (funkcja “Regulator $wiatta Go-
ra”). W przypadku zwolnienia przycisku i nastepnie ponownego, przediuzonego
nacisniecia, regulator swiatta zmniejsza oswietlenie lampy (funkcja “Regulator
Swiatta Dot");
— krétkotrwate (mnigj niz 1 sekunda) nacisniecie przycisku powoduje wigczenie (On)
lub wytaczenie (Off) przez regulator $wietiny podtaczonego zrodta swiatta (funkcja
“Toggle”).

¢ Regulator swiatta Gora:
polecenie to dziata w sposdb opisany w punkcie “Tryb I”.

¢ Regulator swiatta Dot:
polecenie to dziata w sposdb opisany w punkcie “Tryb I”.

¢ Toggle:
polecenie to dziata w sposdb opisany w punkcie “Tryb I”.

e Poziom {(...) oswietlenia (1/2/3/4):
kazdy z tych przyciskdw przywotuje okreslony prog oswietlenia. Ustawienie fa-
bryczne wartosci przypisanej do kazdego poziomu zostato zamieszczone w po-
nizszej tabeli:

Poziom 1 oswietlenia = prog 25 %
Poziom 2 oswietlenia = prég 50 %
Poziom 3 oswietlenia = prég 75 %
Poziom 4 o$wietlenia = prég 100 %
Wartos¢ progu oswietlenia przypisanego do kazdego poziomu moze by¢ zmie-
niana przy uzyciu procedur obecnych w rozdziale 11. Uwaga! — Jezeli ustawiona
wartos¢ jest mniejsza niz warto$¢ “minimalnego o$wietlenia” (ustawionego za po-
moca procedur opisanych w rozdziale 4) zachowanie lampy bedzie niespdjne; na
przykiad, przesytajac polecenie wiaczenia, lampa sie nie zaswieci.
Przyktad: jezeli do regulatora swiatta jest podtaczona lampa LED (wartosc “mi-
nimalnego oswietlenia” dla tej typologii lampy = 30%, zamieszczona w Tabeli A)
i zostanie wystane polecenie “Poziom 1 oswietlenia” z progiem 25% (wartosc
fabryczna), lampa pozostanie zgaszona, poniewaz 25% jest mniejsze od 30%
(minimalna wartosc¢ oswietlenia dla tej typologii lamp).

* Off:
to polecenie powoduje zgaszenie lampy.

o On:
to polecenie powoduje zaswiecenie lampy ze 100% oswietlenia.

6.2 - Dodatkowe ostrzezenia na temat programowania

Programowanie regulatora $wiatta moze by¢ wykonane przy uzyciu réznych tech-
nik. Niektdre z nich umoZzliwiaja zdalne programowanie regulatora, nie dotykajac
fizycznie przycisku programowania.

A) Programowanie wykonane przy uzyciu innego nadajnika uprzednio
wczytanego do regulatora swiatta. Procedury dostepne do tej techniki zo-
staty opisane w punktach 8.1 - 8.2 - 8.3 - 11.1.

B) Programowanie wykonane przy uzyciu przycisku programowania re-
gulatora swiatta. Procedury dostepne dla tej techniki zostaty opisane w
punktach 9.1 - 9.2 - 11.2 - 12.2.

C) Programowanie wykonane przy uzyciu przycisku zewnetrznego pod-
taczonego do regulatora swiatta. Procedury dostepne dla tej techniki zo-
staty opisane w punktach 10.1 - 10.2 - 11.3 - 12.3.

¢ Dioda LED N regulatora $wiatta moze wykonac¢ cztery rodzaje sygnalizacji: zaswie-
cona, zgaszona, dtugie migniecie, krétkie migniecie. Migniecia maja nastepujaca
dtugosc:
— dtugie migniecie: Dioda LED zaswiecona przez 1,5 sekundy i zgaszona przez 1,5
sekundy.
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— krétkie migniecie: Dioda LED zaswiecona przez 0,5 sekundy i zgaszona przez
0,5 sekundy.

Podczas wykonywania procedury, dioda LED na regulatorze swiatta wykonuje sy-
gnalizacje jako odpowiedZ na dziatania instalatora. W tej samej chwili, podtaczona
lampa emituje talie same sygnalizacje diody LED w celu poszerzenia komunikacii
wzrokowej; jest to przydatne zwtaszcza, gdy, w celach instalacyjnych, dioda LED
nie jest widoczna. W kazdym razie, nalezy pamietac, ze sygnalizacja lampy moze
by¢ ograniczona przez kilka czynnikéw: a) oprécz migania, dioda LED zmienia
réwniez kolor w celu umozliwienia komunikacji, natomiast lampa jest jednokoloro-
wa; b) po zgaszeniu lampy, regulator swiatta zapamietuje ostatnig uzywang war-
tosd¢ oswietlenia. Jezeli wartosc ta jest zbyt wysoka lub niska, podczas procedury
mogtaby uniemozliwi¢ powtdrzenie niektorych sygnalizacji diody LED. W zwigzku
z tym, przed wykonaniem procedury, zaleca sie zawsze ustawienie oswietlenia
lampy na okoto 50 %; ¢) lampa fluorescencyjna nie posiada prawidtowej sekwencji
migania.

Oprécz sygnalizacji diody LED zamieszczonych w procedurach, wykonuje ona
réwniez inne, ogdine sygnalizacje:

- 6 zielonych mignieé. Wykonane na zakoriczeniu procedury wczytywania prze-
kaznika w celu zasygnalizowania, ze pamiec jest petna i ze wczytanie danego na-
dajnika nie byto mozliwe.

— 2 zielone migniecia. Jezeli sg wykonane w chwili zasilania regulatora swiatta
0znaczajg, ze jego pamied jest pusta (= nie zostat wczytany zaden nadajnik). Jezeli
sa wykonane po zakoriczeniu procedury wczytywania nadajnika, oznaczaja, ze
jest aktywna blokada pamigci i nie byto mozliwe wczytanie tego nadajnika.

— 2 czerwone mignigcia. \WWykonane podczas jakiejkolwiek procedury programo-
wania w celu zasygnalizowania, ze popetmiono btad.

— pomaranczowe migniecia. Wykonywane, gdy jest wykonywany punkt 01 pro-
cedury wczytywania nadajnika. W tej chwili sygnalizuja, ze dany nadajnik nie zostat
jeszcze wezytany i ze system jest gotowy do wczytywania.

Wszystkie procedury programowania posiadaja time out: od zwolnienia przyci-
sku dostepne jest 30 sekund na wcisniecie kolejnego przycisku przewidzianego
w procedurze. Po uptywie tego czasu, regulator Swiatta wyjdzie z programowania,
sygnalizujgc anulowanie procedury przy uzyciu dwdch czerwonych mignie¢ oraz
zgaszenia podtgczonego Zrodia swiatta.

Niektére nadajniki posiadajg rézne kanaly transmisyjne (na przyktad WMO004G,
WMO0O06G, P8V, P6SYV, itp.); kazdy z nich mozna aktywowac przy uzyciu odpo-
wiedniego przycisku. Podczas wczytywania tych nadajnikéw, przed wcisnigciem
przyciskéw wymaganych przez procedure, nalezy wcisnac przycisk kanatu w celu
przypisania regulatora $wiatta do tego kanatu (do tego samego kanatu moze by¢
przypisanych wiecej regulatorow $wiatta). Nastepnie, podczas uzycia nadajnika,
przed przestaniem polecenia, nalezy wybra¢ regulator swiatta, do ktérego jest
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przeznaczone polecenie, naciskajgc kanat, ktdry reprezentuje ten regulator Swiatta.
Programowanie radiowe jest mozliwe we wszystkich regulatorach Swiatta, ktére
znajdujg sie w zasiegu pracy nadajnika. W zwigzku z tym, przed wykonaniem ja-
kiejkolwiek procedury programowania, nalezy odcig¢ zasilanie tych regulatoréw
Swiatta, ktérych nie chce sie programowac.

Mozliwe jest wczytanie do 30 koddw nadajnikdw, zardwno w “Trybie I”, jak i w
“Trybie II”.

W celu dobrowolnego wyjscia z procedury programowania, bez jej zakornczenia,
nalezy naciskac réwnoczesnie, przez 5 sekund, przyciski B i ¥ nadajnika wczyta-
nego w “Trybie I”.

7 - PROGRAMOWANIE “PIERWSZEGO NADAJNI-
KA” w “Trybie I”

Ta procedura stuzy do zaprogramowania wytgcznie “Pierwszego nadajnika” i moze
by¢ uzywana tylko wtedy, gdy w pamieci regulatora Swiatta nie zostat wczytany zaden
nadajnik. Stan ten jest sygnalizowany poprzez zaswiecenie sie regulatora z 2 diugimi,
zielonymi mignieciami. Jezeli regulator Swiatta nie emituje zadnego migniecia, ozna-
cza to, ze istniejg wczytane nadajniki. W tej sytuacji, w celu wykonania tej procedury,
nalezy najpierw skasowac nadajniki z pamieci . Wczytywanie odbywa sie w “Trybie 1”.

01. Odcig¢ zasilanie elektryczne od regulatora swiatta; odczekac 2 sekundy; podta-
czy¢ ponownie zasilanie: dioda LED regulatora $wiatta wykona 2 dtugie mignie-
cia w kolorze zielonym. Uwaga! - Jezeli migniecia nie zostana wykonane,
oznacza to, ze pierwszy nadajnik zostat juz wczytany i ta procedura nie
moze by¢ uzywana.

02. (w ciagu 5 sekund) Wcisnac i przytrzymac wcisniety przycisk B nadajnika przez
przynajmniej 8 sekund; nastepnie zwolni¢ go w chwili, gdy zaswieci sie lampa w
celu zatwierdzenia wczytywania.

03. Jako potwierdzenie, dioda LED regulatora swiatta oraz podtaczona lampa wyko-
naja 2 krotkie migniecia w kolorze zielonym.

Jezeli procedura nie zakoriczyta sie pomysinie, lampa sie nie zaswieci. Nastepnie,
powtdrzy¢ procedure od poczatku.

8 - PROGRAMOWANIE KOLEJNYCH NADAJNIKOW
PRZY UZYCIU PIERWSZEGO, UPRZEDNIO
WCZYTANEGO NADAJNIKA

8.1 - Programowanie “kolejnych nadajnikow” w “Trybie I” (przy
uzyciu innego, uprzednio wczytanego nadajnika)



Ta procedura umozliwia zaprogramowanie dodatkowych nadajnikéw przy uzyciu
nadajnika juz wczytanego w “Trybie I”, zgodnie z procedurg opisang w rozdziale 7.
Ponizsza procedura prowadzi do wykonania na nowym nadajniku dokfadnej kopii
funkgji obecnych w oryginalnym nadajniku.

01. (na nowym nadajniku) Wcisna¢ i przytrzymac wcisniety przycisk B przez przy-
najmniej 8 sekund; nastepnie zwolni¢ przycisk (dioda LED regulatora wykona
migniecie w kolorze czerwonym).

02. (na starym nadajniku) Powoli naciskac 3 razy na przycisk B, az do jego wczytania.

03. (na nowym nadajniku) W celu zakonczenia procedury, wcisngc i przytrzymac
wecisnigty przycisk B przez przynajmniej 5 sekund i nastepnie go zwolnié. Jezeli
wczytywanie sie powiodto, dioda LED regulatora Swiatta emituje 2 krétkie mignie-
cia w kolorze zielonym i podtaczona lampa zaswieci sie z 50% oswietlenia. Jezeli
wczytywanie sie nie powiodto dioda LED regulatora Swiatta wykona 2 mignigcia
w kolorze pomaranczowym. W tym przypadku nalezy wytaczy¢ urzadzenie, po-
nownie je wiaczy¢, odczekac 150 sekund i powtdrzy¢ procedure od poczatku.

8.2 - Programowanie “dodatkowych nadajnikéw ” w “Trybie II”

(przy uzyciu innego, uprzednio wczytanego przekaznika)
Ta procedura umoZzliwia zaprogramowanie dodatkowych nadajnikdw przy uzyciu
nadajnika juz wczytanego w “Trybie I”, zgodnie z procedurg opisang w rozdziale 7.
Procedura wczytuje nowy nadajnik w “Trybie II”.

Przed rozpoczeciem procedury, nalezy zaswieci¢ lampe, wyregulowac jg na mi-
nimalnym oswietleniu i zgasi¢ lampe.

¢ “Poziom 1” (= 5 nacisnie¢ na przycisk i
® “Poziom 2” (= 6 nacisniec na przycisk i
¢ “Poziom 3" (= 7 nacisnie¢ na przycisk i
® “Poziom 4” (= 8 nacisniec na przycisk i
o “Off” (= 9 nacisnie¢ na przycisk W)

® “On” (= 10 nacisnie¢ na przycisk W)
Odczekac 10 sekund na catkowite zgaszenie lampy; na koniec, dioda LED wy-
emituje liczbe krétkich mignieé zielonego koloru réwna liczbie nacisnie¢ wykona-
nych na przycisku li odpowiednich do wybranego polecenia. Uwaga! — bardzo
wazne jest, by przed przekazaniem jakiegokolwiek polecenia przy uzyciu nowe-
go nadajnika odczekac na catkowite zgaszenie lampy; jezeli transmisja odbedzie
sie wczesniej, nadajnik nie zostanie wczytany.

04. (na nowym nadajniku) Wcisnac i przytrzymac wcisniety przycisk, ktdry pragnie
sie zaprogramowac; odczekaé (okoto 5 sekund) na zaswiecenie lampy. Jezeli
dziatanie sie powiedzie, dioda LED regulatora swiatta wykona 3 krétkie migniecia
w kolorze zielonym i lampa sie zaswieci. Jezeli lampa sie nie zaswieci, nalezy
powtdrzy¢ procedure od poczatku.

W razie koniecznosci wczytania innego przycisku tego samego nadajnika lub innego
nadajnika, nalezy powtdrzy¢ procedure od poczatku.

)
)
)
)

8.3 - Kasowanie pamieci (przy uzyciu innego, uprzednio wczy-
tanego nadajnika)

Przy uzyciu nadajnika wczytanego w “Trybie I” mozna catkowicie lub czesciowo ska-
sowac pamie¢ regulatora swiatta.

01. (na starym nadajnikulcisnac i przytrzymac wcisniety przycisk l; odczekac (okoto
5 sekund), az podtaczona lampa zaswieci sie z maksymalnym poziomem oswie-
tlenia. Nastepnie zwolni¢ przycisk. Dioda LED regulatora swiatta wykona 1 krotkie
mignigcie w kolorze zielonym.

02. (na starym nadajniku)cisna¢ i przytrzymac wcisnigty przycisk linadajnika; od-
czekac (okoto 5 sekund), az podtaczona lampa zaswieci sig z 10% oswietlenia.
Nastegpnie zwolni¢ przycisk. Dioda LED regulatora swiatta wykona 2 krétkie mi-
gniecia w kolorze zielonym.

03. (na starym nadajniku) Wybra¢ na ponizszej liscie polecenie, ktére pragnie sie
zaprogramowac i powoli naciskac przycisk B liczbe razy wskazang w wybranym
poleceniu:
¢ “Regulator swiatta Géra > Regulator swiatta D6t > Regulator swiatta
Gora > itp.....” / “Toggle” (= 1 nacisniecie na przycisk H)
¢ “Regulator swiatta Gora” (= 2 nacisniecia na przycisk H)
¢ “Regulator swiatta D6t (= 3 nacisniecia na przycisk H)

* “Toggle” (= 4 nacisnigcia na przycisk Hl)

Przed rozpoczeciem procedury, nalezy zaswieci¢ lampe, wyregulowac ja na mi-
nimalnym oswietleniu i zgasic¢ lampe.

01. Wecisnac i przytrzymac wcisniety przycisk l nadajnika; odczekac (okoto 5 sekund),
az podtgczona lampa zaswieci sie z 100% oswietlenia. Nastepnie zwolni¢ przycisk.
Dioda LED regulatora $wiatta wykona 1 krétkie migniecie w kolorze zielonym.

02. Wcisna¢ i przytrzymac wcisnigty przycisk ¥ nadajnika; odczekac (okoto 5 sekund),
az podtgczona lampa zaswieci sie z 10% oswietlenia. Nastepnie zwolni¢ przycisk.
Dioda LED regulatora $wiatta wykona 2 krotkie mignigcia w kolorze zielonym.

03. Wecisnac i przytrzymac wcisniety przycisk A nadajnika; odczekac (okoto 5 sekund),
az podtaczona lampa zaswieci sie z 50% oswietlenia. Nastepnie zwolni¢ przycisk.
Dioda LED regulatora $wiatta wykona 3 krétkie migniecia w kolorze zielonym.

04. WcisnaC i przytrzymac wcisniety przycisk l nadajnika; odczekac (okoto 5 sekund),
az podtaczona lampa zaswieci sie z 10% oswietlenia. Nastgpnie zwolni¢ przycisk.
Dioda LED regulatora swiatta wykona 4 krétkie mignigcia w kolorze zielonym.

05. Wybrac z listy element, ktéry pragnie sie skasowac; nastepnie, wcisnaé i przy-
trzymac wcisniety przycisk nadajnika wskazanego w wybranej opciji:
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¢ kasowanie wytacznie nadajnikow (= przytrzymac wcisniety przycisk A);

¢ kasowanie wylacznie parametréw (= przytrzymac wcisniety przycisk H);

¢ kasowanie wszystkich nadajnikéw i parametréow (= przytrzymac wcisniety
przycisk V).

Odczekad (okoto 5 sekund) na catkowite zgaszenie podtgczonej lampy. Nastep-
nie zwolni¢ przycisk. Dioda LED regulatora $wiatta wykona 2 krétkie migniecia w
kolorze zielonym i zgasnie podtaczona lampa. Jezeli lampa pozostanie zaswie-
cona i dioda LED regulatora wykona 2 krétkie migniecia w kolorze czerwonym,
nalezy powtorzy¢ opisang procedure od poczatku.

9 - PROGRAMOWANIE NADAJNIKOW PRZY Uzy-
CIU PRZYCISKU NA REGULATORZE SWIATEA

9.1 - Programowanie nadajnika w “Trybie II” (przy uzyciu przy-
cisku na regulatorze swiatta)
Ta procedura umoZzliwia przypisanie nadajnika do regulatora swiatta w “Trybie II”.

W celu wykonania tej procedury nie jest konieczne posiadanie drugiego nadajnika
wczytanego w “Trybie I”.

Przed rozpoczeciem procedury, nalezy zaswieci¢ lampe, wyregulowac ja na mi-
nimalnym oswietleniu i zgasi¢ lampe.
01. (na regulatorze swiatfa) Wcisnac i przytrzymac wcisniety przycisk; odczekac¢ na
catkowite zaswiecenie i zgaszenie zielonej diody LED; nastepnie, zwolni¢ przycisk.
02. (na regulatorze swiatfa) Wcisnac i przytrzymac wcisniety przycisk; odczekac¢ na
catkowite zaswiecenie i zgaszenie zielonej diody LED; nastepnie, zwolni¢ przycisk.
03. (na regulatorze swiatta) WcisnaC i przytrzymac wcisniety przycisk; odczekac na
zaswiecenie, zgaszenie i wykonanie 5 mignie¢ w kolorze zielonym przez diode
LED; nastepnie, zwolni¢ przycisk.
04. Wybra¢ na liscie funkcje, ktdra pragnie sie zaprogramowac i powoli naciska¢ przy-
cisk regulatora Swiatta liczbe razy wskazang w wybranej funkcii:
¢ “Regulator swiatla Gora > Regulator swiatta D6t > Regulator swiatta
Goéra > itp.....” / “Toggle” (= 1 nacisniecie na przycisk regulatora swiatta)
¢ “Regulator swiatta Géra” (= 2 naci$niecia na przycisk regulatora swiatta)
¢ “Regulator swiatta Dot (= 3 nacisniecia na przycisk regulatora Swiatta)
¢ “Toggle” (= 4 nacisniecia na przycisk regulatora swiatta)
¢ “Poziom 1” (= 5 nacisniec¢ na przycisk regulatora $wiatta
® “Poziom 2" (= 6 nacisniec na przycisk regulatora $wiatta)
¢ “Poziom 3" (= 7 nacisniec na przycisk regulatora $wiatta
* “Poziom 4’ (= 8 nacisniec na przycisk regulatora $wiatta
¢ “Off” (= 9 nacisnig¢ na przycisk regulatora swiatta)
® “On” (= 10 nacisnie¢ na przycisk regulatora Swiatta)
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)
)
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Odczekag, az dioda LED wyemituje liczbe migniec zielonego koloru réwna licz-
bie nacisnie¢ wykonanych na przycisku regulatora $wiatta i odnoszacych sie do
wybranej funkgiji.

05. (na nadajniku) Wcisnac i przytrzymac wcisniety przycisk, ktory pragnie sie zapro-
gramowad; odczekac (okoto 5 sekund) na wykonanie 3 krétkich mignie¢ w kolo-
rze zielonym i zaswiecenie sie podtaczonej lampy z 50% oswietlenia. Nastepnie
zwolni¢ przycisk.

W razie koniecznosci wczytania innego przycisku tego samego nadajnika lub innego
nadajnika, nalezy powtdrzy¢ procedure od poczatku.

9.2 - Kasowanie pamieci (przy uzyciu przycisku na regulatorze
Swiatfa)

Przy uzyciu przycisku na regulatorze $wiatta mozna catkowicie lub czesciowo skaso-

wac pamie¢ regulatora swiatta.

01. Wcisna¢ i przytrzymac wcisnigty przycisk regulatora swiatta; odczekac¢ na catko-
wite zadwiecenie i zgaszenie zielonej diody LED; nastepnie, zwolni¢ przycisk.

02. Wcisna¢ i przytrzymac wcisniety przycisk regulatora swiatta; odczekac na cat-
kowite zaswiecenie, zgaszenie i wykonanie 2 mignie¢ przez zielong diode LED;
nastepnie, zwolni¢ przycisk.

03. Wcisnac i przytrzymac wcisniety przycisk regulatora swiatta; odczeka¢ na cat-
kowite zaswiecenie, zgaszenie i wykonanie 5 mignie¢ przez zielong diode LED;
nastepnie, zwolni¢ przycisk.

04. Wybrac¢ na liscie elementy, ktdre pragnie sie skasowac i powoli naciskac przy-
cisk regulatora swiatta liczbe razy wskazang w wybranej opcii:
¢ kasowanie wytacznie nadajnikéw (= 1 nacisniecie na przycisk);
¢ kasowanie wytacznie parametréw (= 2 nacidniecia na przycisk);
¢ kasowanie wszystkich nadajnikow i parametréw (= 3 nacisniecia na przycisk);
Odczekac 10 sekund, az dioda LED wyemituje liczbe mignigé zielonego koloru
rowng liczbie nacisnie¢ wykonanych na przycisku, odnoszacych sie do danych
przeznaczonych do skasowania.

05. WcisnacC i przytrzymac wcisniety przycisk regulatora Swiatta; odczekac na zaswie-
cenie i zgaszenie zielonej diody LED, nastepnie, zwolni¢ przycisk: dioda LED wy-
kona 2 krotkie migniecia w kolorze w celu zatwierdzenia kasowania.

10 - PROGRAMOWANIE NADAJNIKOW PRZY UZY-
CIU PRZYCISKU ZEWNETRZNEGO

W celu zlecenia zaswiecenia, zgaszenia lub regulacji lampy mozliwe jest podtaczenie
do urzadzenia przycisku zewnetrznego. Ten sam przycisk moze byé réwniez uzy-
wany jako przycisk programowania. Podczas wykonywania procedur, miganie diod



LED jest powielone przez podtgczong lampe. Sprawia to, ze nie jest konieczne kon-
trolowanie zachowania sie diody LED na regulatorze $wiatta. Wazne — jezeli uzyto
lampy fluorescencyjnej lub lampy LED, nie gwarantuje sie prawidtowego ich migania
w odniesieniu do sygnalizacji diody LED na regulatorze $wiatta. Zalezy do w duzym
stopniu od technologii uzytej w tych lampach, ktéra moze sie zmienia¢, nawet znacz-
nie, w zaleznosci od marki i modelu.

10.1 - Programowanie nadajnika w “Trybie II” (przy uzyciu
przycisku zewnetrznego)

Ta procedura umozliwia przypisanie nadajnika do urzgdzenia w “Trybie II”.

Przed rozpoczeciem procedury, nalezy zaswieci¢ lampe, wyregulowac ja na mi-
nimalnym oswietleniu i zgasi¢ lampe.

01. Odfgczyc zasilanie elektryczne od regulatora swiatta; wcisnac i przytrzymac wci-
Snigty przycisk zewnetrzny; nastepnie ponownie wiaczy¢ zasilanie regulatora
Swiatta. Odczeka¢ na zaswiecenie sig zielonej diody LED i podtgczonej lampy
po przekroczeniu minimalnego progu o$wietlenia; nastgpnie zwolni¢ przycisk
zewnetrzny.

02. Wcisna¢ i przytrzymac wcisnigty przycisk zewnetrzny; odczekaé na zaswiecenie
sie diody LED statym, zielonym $wiattem i wzrost intensywnosci swiatta podta-
czonej lampy; nastepnie odczekaé na zgaszenie sie diody LED i na zmniejszenie
natezenia swiatta lampy; na koniec, zwolni¢ przycisk zewnetrzny.

03. Wcisnac i przytrzymac wcisnigty przycisk zewnetrzny; odczekaé na zaswiecenie
sie diody LED statym, zielonym $wiattem i wzrost intensywnosci swiatta podta-
czonej lampy; nastepnie odczekac na zgaszenie sig diody LED i na zmniejszenie
natezenia swiatta lampy; na koniec, zwolni¢ przycisk zewnetrzny.

04. Wocisnac i przytrzymac wcisniety przycisk zewnetrzny; odczekac na zaswiece-
nie sie i zgaszenie zielonej diody LED; odczekad na zwigkszenie sie i nastepnie
zmniejszenie natezenia swiatta lampy; na koniec, odczekaé na wykonanie przez
diode LED i lampe 2 krétkich migniec i nastepnie zwolni¢ przycisk zewnetrzny.

05. Wybrac na liscie funkcje, ktdra pragnie sie zaprogramowac i powoli naciskac
przycisk zewnetrzny liczbe razy wskazang w wybranej funkciji:
¢ “Regulator swiatta Géra > Regulator swiatta D6t > Regulator swiatta
Gora > itp.....” / “Toggle” (= 1 nacisniecie na przycisk zewnetrzny)
¢ “Regulator swiatta Géra” (= 2 nacisniecia na przycisk zewnetrzny)
¢ “Regulator swiatta D6t (= 3 nacisniecia na przycisk zewnetrzny)
¢ “Toggle” (= 4 nacisniecia na przycisk zewnetrzny)
¢ “Poziom 1” (= 5 nacisnie¢ na przycisk zewnetrzny)
® “Poziom 2" (= 6 nacisniec na przycisk zewnetrzny)

)
)

¢ “Poziom 3" (= 7 nacisnie¢ na przycisk zewnetrzny
¢ “Poziom 4" (= 8 nacisniec na przycisk zewnetrzny
® “Off” (= 9 nacisnie¢ na przycisk zewnetrzny)

* “On” (= 10 nacisnie¢ na przycisk zewnetrzny)

Odczekad, az zielona dioda LED i lampa wyemituja liczbe mignig¢ réwna liczbie
nacisnie¢ wykonanych na przycisku, odnoszacych sie do wybranego poziomu.
Nastepnie, odczekac na zgaszenie lampy.

06. Wcisna¢ i przytrzymac wcisnigty przycisk, ktéry pragnie sie zaprogramowac;
zwolni¢ przycisk po zakonczeniu pierwszego migniecia diody LED w kolorze zie-
lonym (nastepnie zostang wyemitowane kolejne 2 migniecia); podtaczona lampa
Swieci sie z 50% oswietlenia.

W razie koniecznosci wczytania innego przycisku tego samego nadajnika lub innego
nadajnika, nalezy powtdrzy¢ procedure od poczatku.

10.2 - Kasowanie pamigci (przy uzyciu przycisku zewnetrznego)

Przy uzyciu przycisku zewnetrznego mozna catkowicie lub czgsciowo skasowac pa-
miec regulatora Swiatta.

Przed rozpoczeciem procedury, nalezy zaswieci¢ lampe, wyregulowac ja na mi-
nimalnym oswietleniu i zgasic¢ lampe.

01. Odiaczyc zasilanie elektryczne od regulatora swiatta.

02. Wcisnac i przytrzymac wcisniety przycisk zewnetrzny; nastepnie podtaczy¢ po-
nownie zasilanie do regulatora i odczekac¢ na zaswiecenie sie diody w kolorze
zielonym i ustawienie sie lampy na minimalnym progu os$wietlenia. Na koniec,
zwolni¢ przycisk.

03. Wecisnac i przytrzymac wcisniety przycisk zewnetrzny; odczekac, az dioda LED
zaswieci sie zielonym Swiattem statym i lampa zwigkszy natezenie $wiatta; od-
czekac¢ na zgaszenie diody LED i zmniejszenie natezenia Swiatta przez lampe.
Na koniec, zwolni¢ przycisk.

04. Wcisna¢ i przytrzymac wcisniety przycisk zewnetrzny; odczekac, az dioda LED
zaswieci sie zielonym $wiattem statym i lampa zwiekszy natezenie swiatta i na-
stepnie je zmniejszy; odczekac na wykonanie 2 mignie¢ przez diode LED i lam-
pe. Na koniec, zwolni¢ przycisk.

05. Wcisnac i przytrzymac wcisniety przycisk zewnetrzny; odczekac, az dioda LED
zasdwieci sig zielonym swiattem statym i zgasnie; odczekad, az lampa zwigkszy
natezenie Swiatta i nastepnie je zmniejszy; odczekac na wykonanie 5 zielonych
mignie¢ przez diode LED. Na koniec, zwolni¢ przycisk.

06. Wybrac na liscie elementy, ktdre pragnie sie skasowad i powoli naciskac przy-
cisk zewnetrzny liczbe razy wskazana w wybranej opcii:
¢ kasowanie wytacznie nadajnikéw (= 1 nacisnigcie na przycisk zewnetrzny);
¢ kasowanie wylacznie parametrow (= 2 nacisnigcia na przycisk zewnetrzny);
¢ kasowanie wszystkich nadajnikow i parametréw (= 3 nacisniecia na przy-
cisk zewnetrzny);

Odczekac¢ 10 sekund az dioda LED wyemituje liczbe mignie¢ zielonego koloru
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réwng liczbie nacignie¢ wykonanych na przycisku zewnetrznym, odnoszacych
sie do danych przeznaczonych do skasowania.

07. Wcisnac i przytrzymac wcisniety przycisk zewnetrzny; odczekac, az dioda LED
zaswieci sig zielonym swiattem statym i zgasnie; zwolni¢ przycisk i odczekac na
wykonanie 2 zielonych mignie¢ przez diode LED.

Jako potwierdzenie, dioda LED wykona 2 krétkie mignigcia w kolorze zielonym
i podtaczona lampa wykona 2 krétkie migniecia. Na koniec lampa pozostanie
zgaszona.

11 - PROGRAMOWANIE POZIOMOW OSWIETLENIA

W regulatorze $wiatta mozna zaprogramowac 4 poziomy oswietlenia. Konfiguracja
fabryczna przewiduje nastepujace wartosci oswietlenia dla kazdego poziomu:
Poziom 1 = (25% natezenia Swiatta)

Poziom 2 = (50% natezenia $wiatta)

Poziom 3 = (75% natezenia Swiatta)

Poziom 4 = (100% natezenia $wiatta)

Poziomy te moga by¢ przywotane wytacznie wtedy, gdy kazdy z nich zostanie wczy-
tany w przycisku nadajnika przy uzyciu procedury w “Trybie II”. Uwaga! — Nadajnik
wczytany w “Trybie I” nie jest w stanie przywota¢ wczesniej ustawionego poziomu
oswietlenia. Wartosci 4 poziomdéw moga by¢ ponownie zdefiniowane przy uzyciu
jednej z trzech procedur opisanych ponizej.

11.1 - Ustawienie nowej wartosci oswietlenia i jej wczytywanie
w “Trybie II” (przy uzyciu innego, uprzednio wczytanego
nadajnika)

Ta procedura moze by¢ wykonana wytgcznie z juz wczytanym nadajnikiem w “Trybie

I”. Procedura zmienia wartos¢ o$wietlenia pojedynczego poziomu; w celu zmiany

wartosci innego poziomu, nalezy powtoérzy¢ procedure od poczatku.

Przed rozpoczeciem procedury, nalezy zaswieci¢ lampe, wyregulowac jg na mi-
nimalnym oswietleniu i zgasi¢ lampe.

01. Wcisna¢ i przytrzymac przycisk B; odczeka¢ (okoto 5 sekund) na zaswiecenie
sie lampy podtaczonej do regulatora $wiatta z maksymalnym oswietleniem i/lub
wykonanie 1 krétkiego mignigcia w kolorze zielonym przez diodg LED na regula-
torze Swiatta. Nastepnie zwolni¢ przycisk.

02. Wcisna¢ i przytrzymac przycisk A; odczekac (okoto 5 sekund) na obnizenie
sie poziomu oswietlenia do 10 % i/lub wykonanie 2 krétkich mignie¢ w kolorze
zielonym przez diode LED na regulatorze $wiatta. Nastepnie zwolni¢ przycisk.

03. Uzywac przyciskow A i ¥ w celu wyregulowania oswietlenia lampy na zadana
wartos¢. Nastepnie odczekac (okoto 10 sekund) na zgaszenie lampy.
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04. Wybrac z listy poziom, ktéremu pragnie sig przypisa¢ nowa wartos¢ oswietlenia
i wykonaé dziatanie potaczone z tym poziomem:
® Poziom 1 (= wcisnac i przytrzymac wcisniety przycisk A; odczekad, az dioda
LED wyemituje 3 migniecia zielonego koloru; na koniec zwolni¢ przycisk).
® Poziom 2 (= wcisngc¢ i przytrzymac wcisniety przycisk B; odczekac, az dioda
LED wyemituje 3 migniecia zielonego koloru; na koniec zwolni¢ przycisk).
® Poziom 3 (= wcisnac i przytrzymac wcisniety przycisk ¥; odczekac, az dioda
LED wyemituje 3 migniecia zielonego koloru; na koniec zwolni¢ przycisk).
e Poziom 4: (= wcisnac i przytrzymac¢ rownoczesnie wcisnigte przyciski A i
V; odczekac, az dioda LED wyemituje 3 migniecia zielonego koloru; na koniec
zwolni¢ przyciski).

11.2 - Ustawienie nowej wartosci oswietlenia i jej wczytywanie
w “Trybie II” (przy uzyciu przycisku na regulatorze swiatta)

Przed rozpoczeciem procedury, nalezy zaswieci¢ lampe, wyregulowac ja na mi-
nimalnym oswietleniu i zgasi¢ lampe.

01. Wecisnac i przytrzymac wcisniety przycisk regulatora Swiatta; odczekac na catko-
wite zaswiecenie i zgaszenie zielonej diody LED; nastepnie, zwolni¢ przycisk.

02. Wcisnac i przytrzymac wcisniety przycisk regulatora Swiatta; odczekac na catko-
wite zaswiecenie i zgaszenie zielonej diody LED; nastepnie, zwolni¢ przycisk.

03. Wecisnac i przytrzymac wcisniety przycisk regulatora swiatta; odczeka¢ na za-
Swiecenie, zgaszenie i wykonanie 2 migniec przez zielong diode LED; nastepnie,
zwolni¢ przycisk.

04. Wyregulowac oswietlenie lampy na zadang wartos¢ przy uzyciu przycisku regu-
latora Swiatta w nastepujacy sposob:
¢ pierwsze przediuzone nacisniecie przycisku: powoduje zwigkszenie
oswietlenia az do zwolnienia przycisku.
¢ drugie przedtuzone nacisniecie przycisku: powoduje zmnigejszenie oswie-
tlenia az do zwolnienia przycisku.

Uwaga! - Kroétkie nacisnigcie przycisku aktywuje funkcije “Toggle” (On/Off).
Po osiggnieciu wymaganego natezenia Swiatta, nalezy odczekac (okoto 10 se-
kund) na wykonanie przez diode LED 2 zielonych migniec.

05. Wybrac na liscie poziom, ktéremu pragnie sie nada¢ nowa wartos¢ oswietlenia
i powoli naciska¢ przycisk regulatora Swiatta liczbe razy wskazang w wybranym
poziomie:

* Poziom 1 (= 1 naci$nigcie na przycisk regulatora swiatta);
® Poziom 2 (= 2 naci$nigcia na przycisk regulatora swiatta);
* Poziom 3 (= 3 nacidnigcia na przycisk regulatora Swiatta)
¢ Poziom 4 (= 4 naci$nigcia na przycisk regulatora swiatta).
Odczekac¢ 10 sekund az dioda LED wyemituje liczbe mignie¢ zielonego koloru
réwng liczbie nacisnie¢ wykonanych na przycisku regulatora swiatta, odnosza-




cych sie do wybranego poziomu.

06. Wcisnac i przytrzymac wcisniety przycisk regulatora $wiatta; odczeka¢ na cat-
kowite zaswiecenie stalym, zielonym Swiattem diody LED; nastepnie, zwolni¢
przycisk. Jako potwierdzenie wczytania, dioda LED emituje 2 krétkie migniecia
w kolorze zielonym i podtaczona lampa pozostaje zaswiecona na minimalnej
wartosci oswietlenia.

11.3 - Ustawienie nowej wartosci oswietlenia i jej wczytywanie
w “Trybie II” (przy uzyciu przycisku zewnetrznego)

Przed rozpoczeciem procedury, nalezy zaswieci¢ lampe, wyregulowac jg na mi-
nimalnym oswietleniu i zgasi¢ lampe.

01. Odfgczyc zasilanie elektryczne od regulatora swiatta; wcisnac i przytrzymac wci-
Snigty przycisk zewnetrzny; nastepnie ponownie wiaczy¢ zasilanie regulatora
Swiatta. Odczeka¢ na zaswiecenie sie zielonej diody LED i podtgczonej lampy
po przekroczeniu minimalnego progu oswietlenia. Na koniec, zwolnic¢ przycisk
zewnetrzny.

02. Wcisnac i przytrzymac wcisniety przycisk zewnetrzny; odczekac na zaswiecenie
sie diody LED statym, zielonym $wiattem i wzrost intensywnosci swiatta podta-
czonej lampy; nastepnie odczekaé na zgaszenie sie diody LED i na zmniejszenie
natezenia Swiatta lampy; na koniec, zwolni¢ przycisk zewnetrzny. Na koniec,
zwolni¢ przycisk zewnetrzny.

03. Wocisnac i przytrzymac wcisniety przycisk zewnetrzny; odczekac na zaswiecenie
sie diody LED statym, zielonym $wiattem i wzrost intensywnosci swiatta podta-
czonej lampy; nastepnie odczekaé na zgaszenie sie diody LED i na zmniejszenie
natezenia $wiatta lampy; na koniec, zwolni¢ przycisk zewnetrzny. Na koniec,
zwolni¢ przycisk zewnetrzny.

04. Wcisna¢ i przytrzymac wecisniety przycisk zewnetrzny; odczekac na zaswiece-
nie sie i zgaszenie zielonej diody LED; odczekac na zwigkszenie sie i nastepnie
zmniejszenie natezenia Swiatta lampy; odczeka¢ na wykonanie przez diode LED
(w kolorze zielonym) i lampe 2 krétkich mignie¢. Na koniec, zwolni¢ przycisk
zewnetrzny.

05. Wyregulowac oswietlenie lampy na zagdang wartos¢ przy uzyciu zewnetrznego
przycisku w nastepujacy sposob:
¢ pierwsze przediuzone nacisniecie przycisku: powoduje zwiekszenie
oswietlenia az do zwolnienia przycisku.
¢ drugie przedtuzone nacisnigcie przycisku: powoduje zmniejszenie o$wie-
tlenia az do zwolnienia przycisku.

Uwagal! - Krétkie nacisniecie przycisku aktywuije funkcje “Toggle” (On/Off).
Po osiggnieciu wymaganego natezenia swiatta, nalezy odczekac (okoto 10 se-
kund) na wykonanie przez diode LED (w kolorze zielonym) i lampe 2 migniec.

06. Wybrac na liscie poziom, ktéremu pragnie sie nada¢ nowag wartosé oswietlenia i

powoli naciskac przycisk zewnetrzny liczbe razy wskazang w wybranym poziomie:
¢ Poziom 1 (= 1 nacisniecie na przycisk zewnetrzny);
® Poziom 2 (= 2 nacidnigcia na przycisk zewnetrzny);
® Poziom 3 (= 3 nacidnigcia na przycisk zewnetrzny);
¢ Poziom 4 (= 4 nacisnigcia na przycisk zewnetrzny).
Odczeka¢ 10 sekund az dioda LED i podfgczona lampa wyemituja liczbe mi-
gnie¢ zielonego koloru réwng liczbie nacisnig¢ wykonanych na przycisku ze-
wnetrznym, odnoszacych sie do wybranego poziomu.

07. Wcisna¢ i przytrzymac wcisniety przycisk zewnetrzny: odczekaé na zaswiecenie
sie statym Swiattem i nastepnie zgasnigcie diody LED (zielonej) i podtaczonej
lampy; nastepnie, zwolni¢ przycisk zewnetrzny.

Jako potwierdzenie wczytania, dioda LED emituje 2 krétkie migniecia w kolo-
rze zielonym i podtaczona lampa pozostaje zaswiecona na minimalnej wartosci
oswietlenia.

12 - BLOKOWANIE | ODBLOKOWANIE PAMIECI

Jak wspomniano w rozdziale 8, mozliwe jest zapisanie nowych nadajnikéw przy uzy-
ciu nadajnika uprzednio wczytanego do regulatora swiatta. W chwili zaistnienia tego
rodzaju programowania, gdy inny nadajnik Nice z kodowaniem rolling code begdzie
przesytat swoj sygnat w poblizu regulatora $wiatta, moze zaistnie¢ ryzyko, ze nadaj-
nik zostanie wczytany do regulatora. W celu uniknigcia tego problemu mozliwe jest
zablokowanie pamieci regulatora swiatta przy uzyciu jednej z ponizszych procedur.

12.1 - Blokowanie/odblokowanie pamieci (przy uzyciu uprzed-
nio weczytanego nadajnika)

Ta procedura moze by¢ wykonana wytacznie nadajnikiem uprzednio wczytanym w
“Trybie I”.

Przed rozpoczeciem procedury, nalezy zaswieci¢ lampe, wyregulowac ja na mi-
nimalnym oswietleniu i zgasic¢ lampe.

01. Wecisna¢ i przytrzymac wcisniety przycisk B nadajnika; odczeka¢ na wykonania
przez diode LED 1 migniecia w kolorze zielonym i na zaswiecenie sie podtaczo-
nej lampy z maksymalnym oswietleniem. Nastepnie zwolni¢ przycisk.

02. Wcisnac i przytrzymac wcisniety przycisk ¥ nadajnika; odczekac na wykonanie
przez diodg LED 2 krétkich mignie¢ w kolorze zielonym i na obnizenie sig¢ pozio-
mu oswietlenia do 10 %. Nastepnie zwolni¢ przycisk.

03. Wcisna¢ i przytrzymac wcisnigty przycisk A nadajnika; odczeka¢ na wykonanie
przez diode LED 3 krétkich mignieé w kolorze zielonym i na ustawienie poziomu
oswietlenia na 50%. Nastepnie zwolni¢ przycisk.

04. Wcisna¢ i przytrzymacd wcisniety przycisk ¥ nadajnika; odczekac na wykonanie
przez diode LED 4 krétkich mignieé w kolorze zielonym i na obnizenie sie pozio-
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mu oswietlenia do 10 %. Nastepnie zwolni¢ przycisk.

05. Wybra¢ na liscie zadang opcje:
¢ w celu zablokowania pamigci (= uzywac przycisku A);
¢ w celu odblokowania pamieci (= uzywac przycisku H).
Nastegpnie wcisngé i przytrzymac wcisniety przycisk nadajnika wskazany w wy-
branej opciji; odczekaé na wykonanie przez diode LED 2 mignig¢ w kolorze zie-
lonym i jej zgaszenie. Nastepnie zwolni¢ przycisk.

12.2 - Blokowanie/odblokowanie pamieci (przy uzyciu przyci-
sku na regulatorze swiatta)

01. Wocisnac i przytrzymac wcisniety przycisk regulatora $wiatta; odczekac na catko-
wite zaswiecenie zielonym $wiattem i zgaszenie diody LED; nastepnie, zwolni¢
przycisk.

02. Wcisna¢ i przytrzymac wcisnigty przycisk regulatora Swiatta; odczeka¢ na za-
Swiecenie, zgaszenie i wykonanie 2 mignie¢ przez zielong diode LED; nastepnie,
zwolni¢ przycisk.

je zmniejszy. Na koniec, zielona dioda LED i lampa wykonaja 2 migniecia. Na
koniec, zwolni¢ przycisk zewnetrzny.

03. Wecisnac¢ i przytrzymaé wcisniety przycisk zewnetrzny: zielona dioda LED sie
zaswieci i zgasnie; podiaczona lampa zwigkszy natezenie $wiatta i nastepnie
je zmniejszy. Na koniec, zielona dioda LED i lampa wykonaja 2 migniecia. Na
koniec, zwolni¢ przycisk zewnetrzny.

04. Wcisnac¢ przycisk zewnetrzny liczbe razy wskazang w funkgii, ktéra pragnie sie
wybrag:
¢ w celu zablokowania pamigci (= 1 nacisniecie na przycisk);
¢ w celu odblokowania pamiegci (= 2 nacisnigcia na przycisk).

Po 10 sekundach od ostatniego nacisniecia, zielona dioda LED i lampa wykona-
ja liczbe mignie¢ réwng wybranej funkcii.

05. Wcisnac i przytrzymac wcisniety przycisk zewnetrzny. Nastgpi zaswiecenie zie-
lonej diody LED i podtaczona lampa zwiekszy natezenie $wiatta; zwolni¢ przy-
cisk natychmiast po zgaszeniu diody LED i lampa zmniejszy oswietlenie. Jako
potwierdzenie zakoriczenia procedury, dioda LED (w kolorze zielonym) i lampa
wykonaja 2 migniecia.

03. Wecisnac i przytrzymac wcisniety przycisk regulatora swiatta; odczeka¢ na za-
Swiecenie, zgaszenie i wykonanie 2 mignie¢ przez zielong diode LED; nastepnie,
zwolni¢ przycisk.

04. Wybrac na liscie zgdang opcje; nastgpnie powoli naciskac przycisk regulatora
Swiatta liczbe razy wskazang w wybranej opciji:
¢ w celu zablokowania pamieci (= 1 nacisnigcie na przycisk);
¢ w celu odblokowania pamieci (= 2 nacisnigcia na przycisk).

Odczekac 10 sekund, az dioda LED wyemituje liczbe mignie¢ zielonego koloru
réwna liczbie nacisnie¢ wykonanych na przycisku, odnoszacych sie do wybranej
funkgiji.

05. Wcisnac i przytrzymac wecisnigty przycisk regulatora swiatta; odczeka¢ na za-
Swiecenie i zgaszenie zielonej diody LED, nastepnie, zwolni¢ przycisk: dioda LED
wykona 2 krétkie mignigcia w kolorze zielonym w celu zatwierdzenia kasowania.

12.3 - Blokowanie/odblokowanie pamieci (przy uzyciu przyci-
sku zewnetrznego)

Przed rozpoczeciem procedury, nalezy zaswieci¢ lampe, wyregulowac ja na mi-
nimalnym oswietleniu i zgasi¢ lampe.

01. Odtaczy¢ zasilanie elektryczne od regulatora Swiatta; wcisna¢ i przytrzymac wci-
$nigty przycisk zewnetrzny; nastepnie ponownie wigczy¢ zasilanie regulatora Swia-
tta. Odczekac¢ na zaswiecenie sie zielonej diody LED i podtaczonej lampy po prze-
kroczeniu minimalnego progu oswietlenia. Na koniec, zwolni¢ przycisk zewnetrzny.

02. Wcisngé i przytrzymac wcisnigty przycisk zewnetrzny: zielona dioda LED sie
zaswieci i zgasnie; podtaczona lampa zwigkszy natezenie Swiatta i nastepnie
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13 - PARAMETRY TECHNICZNE

e Zasilanie: 230Vac, +10% 50Hz ¢ Maksymalny pobér pradu: < 500mW w trybie
“standby”, z wyjatkiem poboru kontrolowanego tadunku ¢ Maksymalna moc fa-
dunku: 250W / 200VA ® Rozproszenie energii: 2,5\W/A (szacowane) ® Typ lampy
(wszystkie z zasilaniem wejsciowym 230 Vac +10%, 50Hz): lampy zarowe i
halogenowe; lampy LED; neony e Stopien IP: 20 ¢ Wymiary: 47 x 18 x 32 mm e
Masa: 30 g

14 - UTYLIZACJA URZADZENIA

e Utylizacja musi by¢ wykonana przez wykwalifikowany personel, zaréwno podczas
wykonywania instalacji, jak réwniez po zakonczeniu okresu eksploatacji urzadzenia,
utylizacja musi by¢ wykonana przez wykwalifikowany personel. ® Urzadzenie sktada
sie z réznego rodzaju materiatéw: niektére z nich moga zosta¢ poddane recyklingo-
wi, inne powinny zostac usuniete. Nalezy zgromadzi¢ niezbedne informacje dotycza-
ce placéwek zajmujacych sie recyklingiem lub utylizacjg materiatéw, zgodnie z prze-
pisami obowigzujacymi dla danej kategorii w kraju uzytkowania. Uwaga! — niektore
czesci urzadzenia mogg zawiera¢ substancje zanieczyszczajace lub niebezpieczne,
ktore, jezeli rozrzucone w otoczeniu, moga wywiera¢ szkodliwy wptyw na srodowi-
sko i zdrowie ludzkie. Jak wskazuje symbol zamieszczony obok, zabra-

nia sie wyrzucania urzadzenia razem z odpadami domowymi. Nalezy

przeprowadzi¢ “selektywna zbidrke odpaddéw”, zgodnie z metodami

przewidzianymi przez przepisy obowigzujace w kraju uzytkowania lub

odda¢ urzadzenie do sprzedawcy podczas dokonywania zakupu nowego, porow-



nywalnego urzadzenia. Uwaga! — lokalne przepisy moga przewidywac¢ wysokie kary
za nielegalng utylizacje niniejszego urzgdzenia. ® Materiat opakowaniowy produktu
podlega utylizacji zgodnie z miejscowymi przepisami.

DEKLARACJA ZGODNOSCI WE
Deklaracja zgodna z Dyrektywa 1999/5/WE
Uwaga - Zawartosc niniejszej deklaracji zgodnosci odpowiada oswiadczeniom znajdujg-
cym sie w dokumencie urzedowym ztozonym w siedzibie firmy Nice S.p.a., a w szczegdl-
nosci w ostatnigj korekcie dostgpnej przed wydrukowaniem tej instrukcji. Ninigjszy tekst
zostat dostosowany w celach wydawniczych. Kopig oryginalnej deklaracji mozna uzyskac w
siedzibie spotki Nice S.p.a. (TV) I.

Numer deklaracji: 480/TTDMS  Wydanie: 0 Jezyk: PL

Ja, nizej podpisany Luigi Paro, jako Dyrektor Generalny, deklaruje na wtasng odpo-

wiedzialnos$¢, ze produkt: © Nazwa producenta: NICE S.p.A. ¢ Adres: Via Pezza

Alta n°13, 31046 Rustigne di Oderzo (TV) ltaly ® Rodzaj produktu: Regulator swiatta

do 250W / 200VA e Model / Rodzaj: TTDMS e Akcesoria: brak

Jest zgodny z podstawowymi wymaganiami art. 3 ponizszej dyrektywy wspdinotowej

dotyczacej zastosowania, do ktérego przeznaczone sa produkty:

e Dyrektywa PARLAMENTU EUROPEJSKIEGO | RADY NR 1999/5/WE z dnia 9 marca
1999 r. w sprawie urzadzen radiowych i koncowych urzadzen telekomunikacyjnych
oraz wzajemnego uznawania ich zgodnosci, zgodnie z nastepujacymi normami zhar-
monizowanymi:

- Ochrona zdrowia (art. 3(1)(@)): EN 62479:2010

- Bezpieczenstwo elektryczne (art. 3(1)(a)): EN 60950-1:2006 + A1:2010 + A12:2011
- Kompatybilnos¢ elektromagnetyczna (art. 3(1)(b)): EN 301 489-1 V1.9.1:2011;
EN 301 489-3 V1.4.1:2002

- Widmo radiowe (art. 3(2)): EN 300 220-2 V2.4.1:2012

Ponadto, urzadzenie jest zgodne z postanowieniami nastepujacych dyrektyw euro-

pejskich:

e Dyrektywa PARLAMENTU EUROPEJSKIEGO | RADY NR 2006/95/WE z dnia 12

grudnia 2006 roku w sprawie harmonizacji ustawodawstw panstw czionkowskich

odnoszacych sie do sprzetu elektrycznego przewidzianego do stosowania w okre-

Slonych granicach napiecia, zgodnie z nastepujgcymi normami zharmonizowanymi:

EN 60669-2-1:2004 + A1:2009 + A12:2010

Dyrektywa PARLAMENTU EUROPEJSKIEGO | RADY NR 2004/108/WE z dnia 15

grudnia 2004 roku w sprawie ujednolicenia prawodawstwa panstw cztonkowskich

w zakresie kompatybilnosci elektromagnetycznej, znoszaca dyrektywe 89/336/

EWG, zgodnie z nastgpujgcymi normami zharmonizowanymi: EN 55015:2006 +

A1:2007 + A2:2009; EN 61547:2009, EN 61000-3-2:2006 + A1:2009 + A2:2009;

EN 61000-3-3:2008

QOderzo, dnia 3 czerwiec 2013 roku ,__;_{E(J_pg;guigi Paro (Dyrektor Generalny)
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1 - ALGEMENE WAARSCHUWINGEN EN
VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN

¢ De installatie moet worden uitgevoerd door gekwalificeerd technisch personeel,
met volledige inachtneming van de wetten, de geldende elektrische normen en de
veiligheidsnormen; daarom is het voor de veiligheid van personen belangrijk dat deze
instructies worden nageleefd en dat ze bewaard worden voor toekomstige raadple-
ging. ® Deze handleiding bevat belangrike voorschriften voor de veiligheid van de
installatie; een verkeerde installatie kan zeer gevaarlijke situaties veroorzaken. ® Het
slechts gedeeltelijk lezen van deze instructies zorgt ervoor dat de gebruiker niet alle
eigenschappen van dit product ten volle kan benutten. e Vervang tijdig beschadigde
lampen. e Installeer de dimmer nooit in de nabijheid van andere objecten die warmte
kunnen genereren: als er twee of meer dimmers in hetzelfde schakelbord moeten
worden geinstalleerd, laat er dan minstens een ruimte van een module tussen. De
warmteafvoer van de dimmer is proportioneel aan het vermogen van de gestuurde
belasting. ® Installeer nooit een schakelaar tussen de dimmer en de gedimde belas-
ting: de lamp moet direct aan de dimmer worden aangesloten.

2 - BESCHRIJVING VAN HET PRODUCT EN
GEBRUIKSBESTEMMING

TTDMS is een dimmer waarmee de lichtsterkte van verschillende soorten lampen
(gloeilampen, fluorescentielampen, ledlampen, etc.), die worden gevoed door net-
spanning, ingeschakeld, uitgeschakeld en geregeld kan worden. leder ander ge-
bruik is oneigenlijk en verboden.

De dimmer heeft een RF-ontvanger die op de frequentie 433.92 MHz en met “rolling
code”-codering werkt. In een dimmer kunnen maximaal 30 zenders worden opgeslagen
(raadpleeg hoofdstuk 5 voor de bruikbare modellen); elke zender kan in “Werkwijze I” of
in “Werkwijze II” worden opgeslagen, om verschillende soorten werkingen te verkrijgen
(raadpleeg hoofdstuk 6). Er kan een externe knop aan de dimmer worden aangeslo-
ten, waarmee de lichtsterkte van de lamp ingeschakeld, uitgeschakeld en geregeld kan
worden. De dimmer wordt geprogrammeerd met een RF-zender die is opgeslagen in
“Werkwijze I” en met de knop die op de dimmer zit (of met een externe knop). De pro-
grammeringsprocedures worden begeleid door het knipperen van de led van de dimmer.

3 - ELEKTRISCHE AANSLUITINGEN

3.1 - Waarschuwingen!
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¢ De installatie van de dimmer en de lampen, inclusief alle aansluitingen, omvat werk-
zaamheden die uitsluitend door gekwalificeerd technisch personeel mogen worden
uitgevoerd, met volledige inachtneming van deze instructies en de huidige normen
en wetten op dit gebied.

¢ De dimmer is onderhevig aan gevaarlijke elektrische spanning. Daarom is
het alleen toegestaan om de houder van de dimmer te openen en de aan-
sluitingen uit te voeren als de elektrische spanning is uitgeschakeld.

¢ Snijd onder geen enkele omstandigheid in de kabel van de antenne: deze
is onderhevig aan gevaarlijke elektrische spanning.

® De dimmer moet bij voorkeur in een schakelkast worden geinstalleerd die voorzien
is van een DIN-geleider voor de ondersteuning van de elektrische modules.

¢ \Voer de aansluitingen precies uit zoals ze zijn voorgeschreven. Een verkeerde aan-
sluiting kan voor defecten en/of gevaarlijke situaties zorgen.

 In overeenstemming met de regels voor elektrische installaties moet op de elektri-
sche lijn van de dimmer een elektrische onderbrekingsinrichting worden geplaatst
die volledige onderbreking van de stroom garandeert in geval van categorie Ill over-
spanning. Deze inrichting wordt niet bij het product meegeleverd.

3.2 - Beschrijving van de basisaansluitingen

Sluit de dimmer aan zoals aangegeven in afb. 1. Deze moet worden aangesloten op
een netspanning van 220-240 Vac, met gebruik van de klemmen 2 (fase “L”) en 3 (nul
“N”). De eventuele externe knop, die normaal open is, moet worden aangesloten tussen
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de klemmen 1 (knop “P”) en 3 (nul “N”). Op deze klemmen zal er netspanning zitten.
Let op — Let goed op of er storingen op de nul van de gedimde lijn aanwezig zijn.

Als de dimmer wordt aangesloten op gloeilampen of halogeenlampen, moet u ook
de meegeleverde condensator aansluiten (zie afb. 2). Weet de condensator niet ge-
bruiken met andere soorten lampen.

3.3 - De lichtbronnen aansluiten en gebruikslimieten

De dimmer kan aan verschillende soorten lampen worden aangesloten, alle met een
ingangsvoeding van 230Vac +10%, 50Hz. De dimmer kan geinstalleerd worden op
gloeilampen, halogeenlampen, ledlampen en fluorescentielampen (led- en fluores-
centielampen alleen als de fabrikant uitdrukkelijk verklaart dat ze gedimd kunnen
worden). Als er elektronische of toroidale transformatoren aanwezig zijn, dan moeten
de fabrikant ervan hebben verklaard dat ze met een dimmer kunnen werken.

De te sturen lichttechnische belasting moet aan de kliemmen 4 (nul “N”) en 5 (gedim-

de fase “»&") worden aangesloten. BELANGRIJK — Er kunnen gelijktijdig meerdere

lichtbronnen worden aangesloten aan de klemmen 4 en 5, maar dit wordt afgeraden.

Neem over het algemeen de volgende waarschuwingen in acht.

® Het wordt afgeraden om meer dan drie lampen tegelijkertijd aan een dimmer aan
te sluiten.

* De tegelijkertijd aangesloten lampen aan de kiemmen 4 en 5 moeten van hetzelfde
type zijn. Het combineren van ledlampen en fluorescentielampen — of ook gewoon
van verschillende merken en/of modellen — kan namelijk storingen in de werking van
de dimmer veroorzaken of zelfs ervoor zorgen dat hij helemaal niet meer werkt.

¢ Het gebruik van de dimmer om de lichtsterkte van fluorescentie- en ledlampen te
regelen kan, zelfs aanzienlijk, het beheerbare vermogen verminderen. Dit hangt
sterk af van de elektronische technologie die voor de lampen is gebruikt. Met dit
soort lampen moeten de functies van de dimmer af en toe worden getest. Neem bij
twijfelgevallen contact op met de fabrikant van de dimmer.

4 - AANLEREN VAN DE TECHNISCHE KENMER-
KEN VAN DE AANGESLOTEN LAMPEN

Nadat de dimmer is geinstalleerd en aangesloten, moet hij het type leren waartoe de
aangesloten lampen behoren. Met de volgende twee procedures kunnen in de dim-
mer alle technische parameters worden opgeslagen die bij de aangesloten lampen
horen en die nodig zijn voor de correcte werking van het systeem (minimum- en
maximumwaarde van de lichtsterkte, verlichtingscurven, etc.). Elk type lamp heeft
namelijk een eigen specifieke werking bij hetzelfde drempelniveau dat ervoor wordt
ingesteld: bijvoorbeeld, bij een lichtsterkteniveau van 10% gaat een gloeilamp bran-
den, maar een led waarschijnlijk niet.



4.1 - Aanleren van het type aangesloten lampen

De dimmer is in de fabriek ingesteld om gloeilampen van 1 tot 150 Watt te besturen.
Om een ander type lichtbron te selecteren, gaat u als volgt te werk.

01. Druk op de toets van de dimmer en houd hem ingedrukt: wacht 5 seconden tot
de led gaat branden en vervolgens definitief uitgaat. Laat dan de toets los.

02. Druk op de toets van de dimmer en houd hem ingedrukt: wacht 5 seconden tot
de led gaat branden; wacht nog eens 5 seconden tot de led uitgaat; wacht tot
de led 3 keer knippert en laat dan de toets los.

03. Druk op de toets van de dimmer en houd hem ingedrukt: wacht 5 seconden tot
de led gaat branden; wacht nog eens 5 seconden tot de led uitgaat; wacht tot
de led 2 keer knippert en laat dan de toets los.

04. Kies uit de lijst het type lamp dat u wilt programmeren en druk langzaam het-
zelfde aantal keer op de knop van de dimmer dat bij het gekozen type hoort:
¢ Gloeilamp van 150W tot 250W = 1 keer drukken op de knop.

e Gloeilamp van 1W tot 150W = 2 keer drukken op de knop.

e Ledlamp = 3 keer drukken op de knop.

¢ Fluorescentielamp = 4 keer drukken op de knop.

Wacht 10 seconden tot de led het aantal keer knippert dat overeenkomt met de
gekozen optie.

05. Druk op de toets van de dimmer en houd hem ingedrukt: wacht 5 seconden tot
de led gaat branden en vervolgens definitief uitgaat. Laat dan de toets los. Om
te bevestigen dat de procedure is voltooid zal de led 2 keer knipperen.

5 - COMPATIBELE ZENDERS EN HUN WERKING

5.1 - Compatibele zenders

De dimmer is voorzien van NRC-technologie op 433,92 Mhz, met rolling code-co-
dering; hierdoor is hij compatibel met de zenders van het merk Nice die in Tabel B
staan. Raadpleeg de productencatalogus van Nice of de website www.niceforyou.
com voor meer informatie over deze zenders.

5.2 - Werking van de zenders met “slider”

Deze zenders hebben naast de traditionele toetsen voor het versturen van instructies,

ook een opperviak met capacitieve technologie, dat reageert op aanraking van de vin-

gers. Het opperviak gedraagt zich als een cursor (“slider”), waarmee de lampen in- en

uitgeschakeld kunnen worden en/of hun lichtsterkte dynamisch geregeld kan worden.

* Een korte aanraking van de vinger op het “cursor-oppervlak”: stuurt naar de dim-
mer een instructie met absolute plaatsing. Bijvoorbeeld: door de slider op 30% van
zijn “totale baan” aan te raken wordt de lichtsterkte van de lamp op 30% gebracht;
of als de slider op 0% van zijn “totale baan” wordt aangeraakt, wordt de lichtsterkte

van de lamp naar 0% gebracht, etc.

¢ Het vegen van de vinger over het “cursor-opperviak” (in de twee richtingen): stuurt
naar de dimmer een reeks instructies die de lichtsterkte van de lamp op dynami-
sche wijze probeert te regelen, de wens van de gebruiker “volgend”. Het vegen
van de vinger stuurt instructies met relatieve plaatsing; d.w.z. onafhankelijk van
waar de vinger start, wordt de lichtsterkte verhoogd (of verlaagd) tot het opperviak
wordt losgelaten. Hierdoor kan de lichtsterkte van de lamp van de minimale waarde
(die in Tabel A staat) naar de maximale waarde worden gebracht en niet van 0%
naar 100%. Het kan nodig zijn om meerdere keren met de vinger over het “cursor-
opperviak” te vegen om de lichtsterkte van de lamp volledig, van de minimale naar
de maximale waarde, te regelen.

Als de lichtsterkte van de lamp zich al op de maximale waarde bevindt, zal het
sturen van verdere instructies om de lichtsterkte te verhogen geen zichtbaar effect
hebben. Dit geldt ook voor als de lichtsterkte van de lamp zich al op de minimale
waarde bevindt; het sturen van verdere instructies om de lichtsterkte te verlagen zal
geen zichtbaar effect hebben.

Op enkele modellen van de lijn “Era P slider” (bijvoorbeeld: P8V, PESV, etc.) moet,
alvorens een instructie te sturen, de dimmer worden geselecteerd waarvoor de
instructie bestemd is, door op de zender de toets van het kanaal in te drukken
waaraan de dimmer tijdens de opslagprocedure is verbonden.

Nadat een instructie is gestuurd, moet u, voor u een nieuwe kunt sturen, eerst wach-
ten tot de led is uitgegaan: als u dit niet doet kan de lichtsterkte van de lamp zich
onvoorspelbaar gaan gedragen.

Als de vinger langer het “cursor-opperviak” aanraakt, wordt de zender in stand-by

gezet. Om de zender weer te activeren dient u opnieuw op het “cursor-opperviak”
of een toets te drukken.

6 - BELANGRIJK: LEES DIT VOORDAT U DE ZEN-
DERS GAAT OPSLAAN

6.1 - “Standaard” opslaan en “gepersonaliseerd” opslaan van
de zender

Alle beschikbare procedures voor het opslaan van een zender zijn in twee grote
categorieén te verdelen en onderling verwisselbaar: die welke de zender opslaan op
standaard wijze, genaamd “procedures in Werkwijze I, en die welke hem opslaan
op gepersonaliseerde wijze, genaamd “procedures in Werkwijze I1”.

6.1.1 - De procedures in “WERKWIJZE I”
De uitvoering van een procedure die bij deze werkwijze hoort koppelt automatisch
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TABEL A Minimaal Maximaal Minimale
vermo- vermogen lichtsterkte

Type lampen gen in %

Gloei- en halogeenlampen met hoog 150 250 15 %

vermogen, hoger dan 150 Watt Watt Watt 0

Gloei- en halogeenlampen met laag 1 150

vermogen, lager dan 150 Watt (fa- 20 %
L H Watt Watt

brieksinstelling)

Ledlampen 0 Watt 100 Watt 15 %

Fluorescentielampen 0 Watt 100 Watt 30 %

de drie instructies van de dimmer aan de eerste drie toetsen van de zender (even-
tuele andere toetsen worden niet geprogrammeerd), volgens een fabrieksingesteld
criterium (niet wijzigbaar door de installateur). Na het voltooien van een procedure in
“Werkwijze I” hebben de toetsen van de zender de volgende configuratie:

— toets A (of toets 1): hoort bij de functie “Dimmer Up”.

— toets M (of toets 2): hoort bij de functie “Toggle”.

— toets ¥ (of toets 3): indien aanwezig, hoort deze bij de functie “Dimmer Down”.
— toets 4 (en volgende): indien aanwezig, hebben deze geen gekoppelde functies.

Let op - Als de toetsen van uw zender geen symbolen of nummers hebben, raad-
pleeg dan afb. 3 om ze te identificeren.

Tijdens het gebruik van de zender werken de gekoppelde toetsen met de volgende functies:

e Dimmer Up:

— als de toets kort wordt ingedrukt (korter dan een seconde) wordt de lichtsterkte
van de lamp met een Klein percentage verhoogd, als deze zich nog niet op de
maximale ingestelde waarde bevindt;

— als de toets langer wordt ingedrukt (langer dan een seconde) blijft de lichtsterkte
van de lamp toenemen tot de maximale ingestelde waarde wordt bereikt en/of de
toets wordt losgelaten.

¢ Toggle:

— telkens als de toets wordt ingedrukt, schakelt de dmmer de aangesloten lichtoron
in (On) of uit (Off). De lichtsterktewaarde die bij de functie “On” hoort, zal gelijk zijn
aan de laatste lichtsterktedrempel die in de dimmer is opgeslagen. De waarde wordt
automatisch door de dimmer opgeslagen telkens als de lamp van aan naar uit gaat
(in dit geval zal de opgeslagen waarde gelijk zijn aan de lichtsterkte van de lamp voor
deze werd uitgeschakeld) of, in elk geval, ongeveer 60 seconden na de laatste ver-
andering in lichtsterkte (in dit geval wordt de laatste lichtsterktewaarde opgeslagen).
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e Dimmer Down:

— als de toets kort wordt ingedrukt (korter dan een seconde) wordt de lichtsterkte
van de lamp met een Kklein percentage verlaagd, als deze zich nog niet op de mini-
male ingestelde waarde bevindt;

— als de toets langer wordt ingedrukt (langer dan een seconde) blijft de lichtsterkte
van de lamp afnemen tot de minimale ingestelde waarde wordt bereikt en/of de
toets wordt losgelaten.

6.1.2 - De procedures in “WERKWIJZE II”

Met de uitvoering van een procedure die bij deze werkwijze hoort, kan de instal-
lateur vrij een gewenste instructie uit de beschikbare instructies op de dimmer aan
een gewenste toets van de zender koppelen. Nadat een procedure in “Werkwijze II”
is uitgevoerd, moet om een andere instructie aan een andere toets te koppelen de
procedure herhaald worden. De instructies die met een procedure in “Werkwijze II”
kunnen worden opgeslagen, zijn de volgende:

— als de toets langer wordt ingedrukt (langer dan een seconde) verhoogt de dim-
mer de lichtsterkte van de lamp (functie “Dimmer Up”). Als de toets wordt losgela-
ten en vervolgens weer langer wordt ingedrukt, verlaagt de dimmer de lichtsterkte
van de lamp (functie “Dimmer Down”);
— als de toets kort wordt ingedrukt (korter dan een seconde) schakelt de dimmer
de aangesloten lichtbron in (On) of uit (Off) (functie “Toggle”).

e Dimmer Up:
deze instructie werkt zoals beschreven in de paragraaf “Werkwijze I”.

e Dimmer Down:
deze instructie werkt zoals beschreven in de paragraaf “Werkwijze I”.

e Toggle:
deze instructie werkt zoals beschreven in de paragraaf “Werkwijze I”.

e Lichtsterkteniveau (1/2/3/4):
elk van deze instructies hoort bij een specifieke lichtsterktedrempel. De fabrieksin-
stelling van de bij elk niveau behorende waarde staat in de volgende tabel:

Lichtsterkteniveau 1 = drempel bij 25 %

Lichtsterkteniveau 2 = drempel bij 50 %

Lichtsterkteniveau 3 = drempel bij 75 %

Lichtsterkteniveau 4 = drempel bij 100 %

De waarde van de lichtsterktedrempel behorend bij elk niveau kan worden gewij-
zigd met de procedures die beschreven staan in hoofdstuk 11. Let op! — Als de
ingestelde waarde lager is dan de waarde van de “minimale lichtsterkte” (die welke
is ingesteld met de procedures in hoofdstuk 4), dan zal de lamp zich onsamenhan-
gend gedragen; bijvoorbeeld, als een instructie voor inschakeling wordt gestuurd



gaat de lamp niet aan.
Voorbeeld: als er een ledlamp (waarde van de “minimale lichtsterkte” van dit type
lamp = 30%, weergegeven in Tabel A) aan de dimmer is aangesloten en de instruc-
tie “Lichtsterkteniveau 17, met drempel bij 25% (fabriekswaarde), wordt gestuurd,
blijft de lamp uit omdat 25% lager is dan 30% (waarde van de minimale lichtsterkte
voor dit type lamp).

* Off:
met deze instructie wordt de lamp uitgeschakeld.

e On:
met deze instructie wordt de lamp ingeschakeld op 100% van zijn lichtsterkte.

6.2 - Overige waarschuwingen voor de programmeringen

De dimmer kan doorgaans met verschillende technieken geprogrammeerd wor-
den. Met enkele kan de dimmer “op afstand” geprogrammeerd worden, zonder
daadwerkelijk de programmeringstoets te gebruiken.

A) Programmering uitgevoerd met een andere, reeds in de dimmer opge-
slagen zender. De beschikbare procedures voor deze techniek staan in de
paragrafen 8.1 - 8.2-8.3 - 11.1 - 12.1.

B) Programmering uitgevoerd met de programmeringstoets van de dim-
mer. De beschikbare procedures voor deze techniek staan in de paragrafen
9.1-9.2-11.2-12.2.

C) Programmering uitgevoerd met een externe knop, aangesloten aan
de dimmer. De beschikbare procedures voor deze techniek staan in de pa-
ragrafen 10.1 - 10.2 - 11.3 - 12.3.

De Led N van de dimmer kan vier soorten signaleringen uitvoeren: aan, uit, lang
knipperen, kort knipperen. Het knipperen heeft de volgende duur:

—lang knipperen: Led 1,5s aan en 1,5s uit.

— kort knipperen: Led 0,5s aan en 0,5s uit.

Tijdens de uitvoering van een procedure voert de led op de dimmer signaleringen
uit als antwoord op de verrichtingen van de installateur. Op hetzelfde moment
reproduceert de aangesloten lamp de signaleringen van de led om de zichtbare
communicatie te versterken. Dit is vooral handig als de led vanwege de installatie-
eisen niet zichtbaar is. Echter, de signaleringen van de lamp kunnen door enkele
factoren worden beperkt: a) de led knippert niet alleen maar verandert ook van
kleur om te communiceren, terwijl de lamp maar één kleur heeft; b) bij het uitscha-
kelen van de lamp slaat de dimmer de laatstgebruikte lichtsterktewaarde op. Als
deze waarde te hoog of te laag is, kan dit ervoor zorgen dat tijdens de procedure
bepaalde signaleringen van de led niet kunnen worden gereproduceerd. Daarom

raden we aan om, alvorens een procedure uit te voeren, de lichtsterkte van de
lamp naar ongeveer 50% te brengen; c) een fluorescentielamp garandeert niet dat
het knipperen in de juiste volgorde wordt uitgevoerd.

Naast de signaleringen van de led tijdens de procedures, voert deze ook andere
algemene signaleringen uit:

— 6 keer groen knipperen. Dit gebeurt aan het eind van een procedure voor het
opslaan van een zender om aan te geven dat het geheugen vol is en het niet is
gelukt om die zender op te slaan.

— 2 keer groen knipperen. Als dit gebeurt wanneer de stroom naar de dimmer
wordt ingeschakeld, betekent dit dat zijn geheugen leeg is (= er is geen enkele
zender opgeslagen). Als dit aan het eind van een procedure voor het opslaan van
een zender gebeurt, betekent dit dat het geheugen geblokkeerd is en het niet is
gelukt om die zender op te slaan.

— 2 keer rood knipperen. Dit gebeurt tijdens een willekeurige programmerings-
procedure om aan te geven dat er een fout is opgetreden.

— oranje knipperen. Dit gebeurt als punt 01 van een procedure voor het opslaan
van een zender wordt uitgevoerd. Op dat moment geeft dat aan dat die zender
nog niet is opgeslagen en dat het systeem gereed is voor het opslaan.

Alle programmeringsprocedures hebben een time-out. na het loslaten van een
toets heeft u 30 seconden om de volgende toets die de procedure voorschrijft in
te drukken. Als deze tijd is verstreken zal de dimmer de programmering verlaten
en aangeven dat de procedure is geannuleerd door twee keer rood te knipperen
en de aangesloten lichtbron uit te schakelen.

Enkele zenders hebben verschillende zendkanalen (bijvoorbeeld WM004G, WMOO06BG,
P6BV, PESV, etc.), die elk met een specifieke toets geactiveerd kunnen worden. Tijdens
het opslaan van deze zenders moet, alvorens de toetsen in te drukken die de proce-
dure voorschrijft, de toets van een kanaal worden ingedrukt om de dimmer aan dat
kanaal te verbinden (er kunnen ook meerdere dimmers aan hetzelfde kanaal worden
verbonden). Vervolgens moet bij het gebruik van de zender, alvorens een instructie te
sturen, de dimmer worden geselecteerd waarvoor de instructie bestemd is, door op
de toets van het kanaal te drukken die bij die dimmer hoort.

Alle dimmers die zich binnen het werkbereik van de zender bevinden kunnen draad-
loos geprogrammeerd worden. Daarom moet, alvorens wat voor procedure dan
ook uit te voeren, de stroom naar die dimmers worden uitgeschakeld die men niet
wil programmeren.

Er kunnen maximaal 30 zendercodes worden opgeslagen; dit kan in “Werkwijze 1’
of “Werkwijze II” gebeuren.

Om vrijwillig een onvoltooide programmeringsprocedure te verlaten, drukt u te-
gelijkertijd gedurende 5 seconden op de toetsen M en ¥ van de in “Werkwijze I”
opgeslagen zender.
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7 - DE “EERSTE ZENDER” in “Werkwijze I” PRO-
GRAMMEREN

Deze procedure dient uitsluitend om de “eerste zender” te programmeren en kan
alleen worden gebruikt als er geen andere zender in het het geheugen van de dim-
mer is opgeslagen. Deze status wordt aangegeven door de dimmer, die bij het in-
schakelen 2 keer lang groen knippert. Als de dimmer niet knippert betekent dit dat
er zenders zijn opgeslagen. In dit geval moeten eerst de zenders uit het geheugen
worden verwijderd voordat deze procedure uitgevoerd kan worden. Het opslaan ge-
beurt in “Werkwijze I”.

01. Schakel de stroom naar de dimmer uit; wacht 2 seconden; schakel de stroom
weer in: de led van de dimmer knippert 2 keer lang groen. Let op! - Als de led
niet knippert, betekent dit dat de eerste zender al opgeslagen is en dat
deze procedure niet gebruikt kan worden.

02. (binnen 5 seconden) Druk op de toets M van de zender en houd hem minstens 8
seconden ingedrukt; laat hem los zodra de lamp gaat branden om te bevestigen
dat het opslaan is gelukt.

03. De led van de dimmer knippert 2 keer kort groen, en de aangesloten lamp doet
hetzelfde, om te bevestigen dat het is gelukt.

Als de procedure niet is gelukt zal de lamp niet gaan branden. Herhaal dan de pro-
cedure vanaf het begin.

8 - NOG MEER ZENDERS PROGRAMMEREN MET
BEHULP VAN EEN REEDS OPGESLAGEN EER-
STE ZENDER

8.1 - “Meer zenders” programmeren in “Werkwijze I” (met be-
hulp van een andere, reeds opgeslagen zender)

Met deze procedure kunnen meer zenders worden geprogrammeerd met gebruik
van een in “Werkwijze I” reeds opgeslagen zender, met de procedure in hoofdstuk
7. De volgende procedure maakt een exacte kopie op de nieuwe zender van de
functies die op de originele zender zitten.

01. (op de nieuwe zender) Druk op de toets B en houd hem minstens 8 seconden
ingedrukt; laat hem vervolgens los (de led van de dimmer knippert een keer
rood).

02. (op de oude zender) Druk 3 keer langzaam op de toets B, mits deze al opgesla-
gen is.

houd hem minstens 5 seconden ingedrukt en laat hem vervolgens los. Als het
opslaan is gelukt knippert de led van de dimmer 2 keer kort groen en gaat
de aangesloten lamp op ongeveer 50% van de lichtsterkte branden. Als het
opslaan niet is gelukt knippert de led van de dimmer 2 keer oranje. In dit geval
schakelt u de inrichting uit en weer in, wacht u 150 seconden en herhaalt u de
procedure vanaf het begin.

8.2 - “Meer zenders” programmeren in “Werkwijze II” (met be-
hulp van een andere, reeds opgeslagen zender)
Met deze procedure kunnen meer zenders worden geprogrammeerd met gebruik

van een in “Werkwijze I” reeds opgeslagen zender, met de procedure in hoofdstuk 7.
De procedure slaat de nieuwe zender in “Werkwijze II” op.

Schakel, alvorens met de procedure te beginnen, de lamp in, zet hem op de mini-
male lichtsterkte en schakel hem uit.

01. (op de oude zender) Druk op de toets B en houd hem ingedrukt; wacht (onge-
veer 5 seconden) tot de aangesloten lamp gaat branden op de maximale licht-
sterkte. Laat dan de toets los. De led van de dimmer knippert 1 keer kort groen.

02. (op de oude zender) Druk op de toets B en houd hem ingedrukt; wacht (onge-
veer 5 seconden) tot de lichtsterkte van de aangesloten lamp naar ongeveer 10%
daalt. Laat dan de toets los. De led van de dimmer knippert 2 keer kort groen.

03. (op de oude zender) Kies uit de volgende lijst de instructie die u wilt programmeren
en druk langzaam het aantal keer op de toets B dat bij de gekozen instructie hoort:

¢ “Dimmer Up > Dimmer Down > Dimmer Up > etc.....” / “Toggle” (= 1 keer
drukken op de toets W)

¢ “Dimmer Up” (= 2 keer drukken op de toets W)

¢ “Dimmer Down” (= 3 keer drukken op de toets )

¢ “Toggle” (= 4 keer drukken op de toets H)
¢ “Niveau 1” (= 5 keer drukken op de toets B
¢ “Niveau 2” (= 6 keer drukken op de toets i
¢ “Niveau 3” (= 7 keer drukken op de toets B
¢ “Niveau 4” (= 8 keer drukken op de toets
¢ “Off” (= 9 keer drukken op de toets W)

® “On” (= 10 keer drukken op de toets W)
Wacht 10 seconden tot de lamp helemaal uit is gegaan; de led zal uiteindelijk
een bepaald aantal keer kort groen knipperen, dat overeenkomt met het aantal
keer dat op de toets B is gedrukt en dat bij de gekozen instructie hoort. Let op!
— het is heel belangrijk dat u wacht tot de lamp helemaal uit is gegaan voordat
u een instructie met de nieuwe zender stuurt; als u eerst een instructie stuurt
wordt de zender niet opgeslagen.

)
)
)
)

03. (op de nieuwe zender) Druk, om de procedure te beéindigen, op de toets i,
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04. (op de nieuwe zender) Druk op de toets die u wilt programmeren en houd hem



ingedrukt; wacht (ongeveer 5 seconden) tot de lamp aangaat. Als de verrichting
is gelukt, knippert de led van de dimmer 3 keer kort groen en gaat de lamp aan.
Als de lamp niet aangaat, herhaal dan de procedure vanaf het begin.

Als u een andere toets van dezelfde of van een andere zender wilt opslaan, herhaal
dan de procedure vanaf het begin.

8.3 - Het geheugen wissen (met behulp van een andere, reeds
opgeslagen zender)

Met behulp van een in “Werkwijze |” reeds opgeslagen zender kan het geheugen van
de dimmer gedeeltelijk of volledig worden gewist.

Schakel, alvorens met de procedure te beginnen, de lamp in, zet hem op de
minimale lichtsterkte en schakel hem uit.

01. Druk op de toets B van de zender en houd hem ingedrukt; wacht (ongeveer 5
seconden) tot de aangesloten lamp op 100% lichtsterkte gaat branden. Laat
dan de toets los. De led van de dimmer knippert 1 keer kort groen.

02. Druk op de toets ¥ van de zender en houd hem ingedrukt; wacht (ongeveer 5
seconden) tot de aangesloten lamp op 10% lichtsterkte gaat branden. Laat dan
de toets los. De led van de dimmer knippert 2 keer kort groen.

03. Druk op de toets A van de zender en houd hem ingedrukt; wacht (ongeveer 5
seconden) tot de aangesloten lamp op 50% lichtsterkte gaat branden. Laat dan
de toets los. De led van de dimmer knippert 3 keer kort groen.

04. Druk op de toets B van de zender en houd hem ingedrukt; wacht (ongeveer 5
seconden) tot de aangesloten lamp op 10% lichtsterkte gaat branden. Laat dan
de toets los. De led van de dimmer knippert 4 keer kort groen.

05. Kies uit de lijst wat u wilt verwijderen; druk dan op de toets van de zender horend
bij de gekozen optie en houd hem ingedrukt:
¢ alleen de zenders verwijderen (= houd de toets A ingedrukt);
¢ alleen de parameters verwijderen (= houd de toets B ingedrukt);
¢ alle zenders en parameters verwijderen (= houd de toets ¥ ingedrukt).
Wacht (ongeveer 5 seconden) tot de aangesloten lamp helemaal uitgaat. Laat
dan de toets los. De led van de dimmer knippert 2 keer kort groen en de aange-
sloten lamp gaat uit. Als de lamp aan blijft en de led van de dimmer 2 keer kort
rood knippert, herhaal dan de procedure vanaf het begin.

9 - ZENDERS PROGRAMMEREN MET DE KNOP
OP DE DIMMER

9.1 - Een zender in “Werkwijze II” programmeren (met gebruik
van de knop op de dimmer)
Met deze procedure kan in “Werkwijze II” een zender aan de dimmer worden verbon-

den. Voor deze procedure hoeft u niet over een tweede zender te beschikken die in
“Werkwijze I” is opgeslagen.

Schakel, alvorens met de procedure te beginnen, de lamp in, zet hem op de
minimale lichtsterkte en schakel hem uit.
01. (op de dimmer) Druk op de knop en houd hem ingedrukt; wacht tot de groene
led gaat branden en dan helemaal uitgaat; laat dan de knop los.
02. (op de dimmer) Druk op de knop en houd hem ingedrukt; wacht tot de groene
led gaat branden en dan helemaal uitgaat; laat dan de knop los.
03. (op de dimmer) Druk op de knop en houd hem ingedrukt; wacht tot de groene led
gaat branden, uitgaat en vervolgens 5 keer groen knippert; laat dan de knop los.
04. Kies uit de lijst de functie die u wilt programmeren en druk langzaam het aantal
keer op de knop van de dimmer dat bij de gekozen functie hoort:
¢ “Dimmer Up > Dimmer Down > Dimmer Up > etc.....” / “Toggle” (= 1 keer
drukken op de knop van de dimmer)
¢ “Dimmer Up” (= 2 keer drukken op de knop van de dimmer)
¢ “Dimmer Down” (= 3 keer drukken op de knop van de dimmer)
¢ “Toggle” (= 4 keer drukken op de knop van de dimmer)
¢ “Niveau 1” (= 5 keer drukken op de knop van de dimmer)
¢ “Niveau 2" (= 6 keer drukken op de knop van de dimmer)
¢ “Niveau 3” (= 7 keer drukken op de knop van de dimmer)
¢ “Niveau 4” (= 8 keer drukken op de knop van de dimmer)
* “Off” (= 9 keer drukken op de knop van de dimmer)
® “On” (= 10 keer drukken op de knop van de dimmer)
Wacht tot de led het aantal keer kort knippert dat overeenkomt met het aantal
keer dat de knop van de dimmer is ingedrukt en behorend bij de gekozen functie.
05. (op de zender) Druk op de toets die u wilt programmeren en houd deze inge-
drukt; wacht (ongeveer 5 seconden) tot de led 3 keer kort groen knippert en de
aangesloten lamp op 50% lichtsterkte gaat branden. Laat dan de toets los.

Als u een andere toets van dezelfde of van een andere zender wilt opslaan, herhaal

dan de procedure vanaf het begin.

9.2 - Het geheugen wissen (met de knop op de dimmer)

Met behulp van de knop op de dimmer kan het geheugen van de dimmer gedeeltelijk
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of volledig worden gewist.

01. Druk op de knop van de dimmer en houd hem ingedrukt; wacht tot de groene
led gaat branden en dan helemaal uitgaat; laat dan de knop los.

01. Schakel de stroom naar de dimmer uit; druk op de externe knop en houd hem
ingedrukt; schakel weer de stroom naar de dimmer in. Wacht tot de groene led
aangaat en de aangesloten lamp gaat branden op de minimale lichtsterktedrem-
pel; laat dan de externe knop los.

02. Druk op de knop van de dimmer en houd hem ingedrukt; wacht tot de groene led
gaat branden, vervolgens uitgaat en dan 2 keer groen knippert; laat dan de knop los.

03. Druk op de knop van de dimmer en houd hem ingedrukt; wacht tot de groene
led gaat branden, vervolgens uitgaat en dan 5 keer groen knippert; laat dan de
knop los.

04. Kies uit de lijst wat u wilt verwijderen; druk langzaam het aantal keer op de knop
van de dimmer dat bij de gekozen optie hoort:
¢ alleen de zenders verwijderen (= 1 keer drukken op de knop);
¢ alleen de parameters verwijderen (= 2 keer drukken op de knop);
¢ alle zenders en parameters verwijderen (= 3 keer drukken op de knop).
Wacht 10 seconden tot de groene led het aantal keer knippert dat overeenkomt
met het aantal keer dat de knop werd ingedrukt en behorend bij wat u gekozen
had om te verwijderen.

05. Druk op de knop van de dimmer en houd hem ingedrukt; wacht tot de groene
led gaat branden en vervolgens uitgaat, en laat dan de knop los: de led knippert
2 keer kort groen om te bevestigen dat het verwijderen is gelukt.

10 - ZENDERS PROGRAMMEREN MET EEN EX-
TERNE KNOP

Er kan een externe knop aan de inrichting worden aangesloten om het inschakelen,
uitschakelen en dimmen van de lamp te besturen. Dezelfde knop kan ook als pro-
grammeringstoets worden gebruikt. Tijdens het uitvoeren van de procedures wordt
het knipperen van de led door de aangesloten lamp nagebootst. Hierdoor hoeft de
activiteit van de led op de dimmer niet per se te worden gecontroleerd. Belangrijk —
indien een fluorescentielamp of een ledlamp wordt gebruikt is het niet zeker dat deze
het knipperen van de led op de dimmer op juiste wijze zal nabootsen. Dit hangt sterk
af van de technologie die voor deze lampen is gebruikt, die afhankelijk van het merk
en het model ook aanzienlijk kan variéren.

10.1 - Een zender in “Werkwijze II” programmeren (met ge-
bruik van een externe knop)

Met deze procedure kan in “Werkwijze II” een zender aan de inrichting worden ver-
bonden.

Schakel, alvorens met de procedure te beginnen, de lamp in, zet hem op de
minimale lichtsterkte en schakel hem uit.
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02. Druk op de externe knop en houd hem ingedrukt; wacht tot de groene led con-
tinu gaat branden en de lichtsterkte van de aangesloten lamp toeneemt; wacht
vervolgens tot de led uitgaat en de lichtsterkte van de lamp afneemt; laat dan de
externe knop los.

03. Druk op de externe knop en houd hem ingedrukt; wacht tot de groene led con-
tinu gaat branden en de lichtsterkte van de aangesloten lamp toeneemt; wacht
vervolgens tot de led uitgaat en de lichtsterkte van de lamp afneemt; laat dan de
externe knop los.

04. Druk op de externe knop en houd hem ingedrukt; wacht tot de groene led gaat
branden en dan uitgaat; wacht tot de lichtsterkte van de aangesloten lamp toe-
neemt en vervolgens afneemt; wacht vervolgens tot de led en de lamp 2 keer
kort knipperen en laat dan de externe knop los.

05. Kies uit de lijst de functie die u wilt programmeren en druk langzaam het aantal
keer op de externe knop dat bij de gekozen functie hoort:

¢ “Dimmer Up > Dimmer Down > Dimmer Up > etc.....” / “Toggle” (= 1 keer
drukken op de externe knop)
¢ “Dimmer Up” (= 2 keer drukken op de externe knop)
¢ “Dimmer Down” (= 3 keer drukken op de externe knop)
¢ “Toggle” (= 4 keer drukken op de externe knop)
e “Niveau 1” (= 5 keer drukken op de externe knop)
¢ “Niveau 2" (= 6 keer drukken op de externe knop)
¢ “Niveau 3" (= 7 keer drukken op de externe knop)
¢ “Niveau 4” (= 8 keer drukken op de externe knop)
¢ “Off” (= 9 keer drukken op de externe knop)
® “On” (= 10 keer drukken op de externe knop)
Wacht tot de groene led en de lamp het aantal keer knipperen dat overeenkomt
met het aantal keer dat de knop werd ingedrukt en dat bij de gekozen functie
hoort. Wacht vervolgens tot de lamp uitgaat.

06. Druk op de gewenste toets van de zender die u wilt programmeren en houd hem
ingedrukt; laat de toets los als de led voor het eerst groen knippert (er volgt nog 2
keer knipperen); de aangesloten lamp gaat branden met een lichtsterkte van 50%.

Als u een andere toets van dezelfde of van een andere zender wilt opslaan, herhaal
dan de procedure vanaf het begin.
10.2 - Het geheugen wissen (met een externe knop)

Met behulp van een externe knop kan het geheugen van de dimmer gedeeltelijk of
volledig worden gewist.



Schakel, alvorens met de procedure te beginnen, de lamp in, zet hem op de
minimale lichtsterkte en schakel hem uit.

01. Schakel de stroom naar de dimmer uit.

02. Druk op de externe knop en houd hem ingedrukt; schakel de stroom naar de
dimmer weer in en wacht tot de groene led gaat branden en de lamp de mini-
male lichtsterktedrempel bereikt. Laat dan de knop los.

03. Druk op de externe knop en houd hem ingedrukt; wacht tot de led continu groen
gaat branden en de lichtsterkte van de aangesloten lamp toeneemt; wacht ver-
volgens tot de led uitgaat en de lichtsterkte van de lamp afneemt. Laat dan de
knop los.

04. Druk op de externe knop en houd hem ingedrukt; wacht tot de led continu groen
gaat branden en de lichtsterkte van de aangesloten lamp toeneemt en vervolgens
afneemt; wacht tot de led en de lamp 2 keer knipperen. Laat dan de knop los.

05. Druk op de externe knop en houd hem ingedrukt; wacht tot de led continu groen
gaat branden en uitgaat; wacht tot de lichtsterkte van de aangesloten lamp toe-
neemt en vervolgens afneemt; wacht tot de led 5 keer groen knippert. Laat dan
de knop los.

slagen in “Werkwijze |” kan deze geen vooraf ingesteld lichtsterkteniveau hebben.
De waarden van de 4 niveaus kunnen opnieuw worden ingesteld met een van de
volgende drie procedures.

11.1 - Een nieuwe lichtsterktewaarde instellen en deze opslaan
in “Werkwijze II” (met behulp van een andere, reeds op-
geslagen zender)

Deze procedure kan alleen worden uitgevoerd met een zender die al is opgeslagen

in “Werkwijze 1”. De procedure stelt opnieuw de lichtsterktewaarde van één niveau

in; om de waarde van een ander niveau in te stellen dient u de procedure vanaf het
begin te herhalen.

Schakel, alvorens met de procedure te beginnen, de lamp in, zet hem op de
minimale lichtsterkte en schakel hem uit.

01. Druk op de toets B en houd hem ingedrukt; wacht (ongeveer 5 seconden) tot de
aan de dimmer aangesloten lamp gaat branden op de maximale lichtsterkte en/
of de led op de dimmer 1 keer kort groen knippert. Laat dan de toets los.

06. Kies uit de lijst wat u wilt verwijderen en druk langzaam het aantal keer op de
externe knop dat bij de gekozen optie hoort:
¢ alleen de zenders verwijderen (= 1 keer drukken op de externe knop);
¢ alleen de parameters verwijderen (= 2 keer drukken op de externe knop);
¢ alle zenders en parameters verwijderen (= 3 keer drukken op de externe knop).
Wacht 10 seconden tot de groene led het aantal keer knippert dat overeenkomt
met het aantal keer dat de externe knop werd ingedrukt en behorend bij wat u
gekozen had om te verwijderen.

07. Druk op de externe knop en houd hem ingedrukt; wacht tot de led continu groen
gaat branden en uitgaat; laat dan de knop los en wacht tot de led 2 keer groen
knippert.

Ter bevestiging zal de led 2 keer kort en groen knipperen en de aangesloten
lamp 2 keer kort knipperen. De lamp zal ten slotte uitgeschakeld blijven.

11 - LICHTSTERKTENIVEAUS PROGRAMMEREN

Er kunnen 4 lichtsterkteniveaus in de dimmer worden geprogrammeerd. De fabrieks-
configuratie voor de lichtsterktewaarden voor elk niveau is als volgt:

Niveau 1 = (25% lichtsterkte)
Niveau 2 = (60% lichtsterkte)
Niveau 3 = (75% lichtsterkte)
Niveau 4 = (100% lichtsterkte)

Deze niveaus zijn alleen beschikbaar als elk niveau in de toets van een zender wordt
opgeslagen met een procedure in “Werkwijze II”. Let op! — Als een zender is opge-

02. Druk op de toets A en houd hem ingedrukt; wacht (ongeveer 5 seconden) tot de
lichtsterkte van de lamp naar 10% daalt en/of de led op de dimmer 2 keer kort
groen knippert. Laat dan de toets los.

03. Gebruik de toetsen A en ¥ om de lichtsterkte van de lamp op de gewenste waar-
de in te stellen. Wacht vervolgens (ongeveer 10 seconden) tot de lamp uitgaat.

04. Kies uit de lijst het niveau waaraan u de nieuwe lichtsterktewaarde wilt toeken-
nen en voer de verrichting uit die bij dit niveau hoort:

¢ Niveau 1 (= druk op de toets A en houd hem ingedrukt; wacht tot de led 3
keer groen knippert; laat dan de toets los).

¢ Niveau 2 (= druk op de toets B en houd hem ingedrukt; wacht tot de led 3
keer groen knippert; laat dan de toets los).

¢ Niveau 3 (= druk op de toets ¥ en houd hem ingedrukt; wacht tot de led 3
keer groen knippert; laat dan de toets l0s).

¢ Niveau 4: (= druk tegelijkertijd op de toetsen A en ¥ en houd ze ingedrukt;
wacht tot de led 3 keer groen knippert; laat dan de toetsen los).

11.2 - Een nieuwe lichtsterktewaarde instellen en deze opslaan
in “Werkwijze II” (met behulp van de knop op de dimmer)

Schakel, alvorens met de procedure te beginnen, de lamp in, zet hem op de
minimale lichtsterkte en schakel hem uit.

01. Druk op de knop van de dimmer en houd hem ingedrukt; wacht tot de led groen
gaat branden en dan helemaal uitgaat; laat dan de knop los.

02. Druk op de knop van de dimmer en houd hem ingedrukt; wacht tot de led groen
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gaat branden en dan helemaal uitgaat; laat dan de knop los.

03. Druk op de knop van de dimmer en houd hem ingedrukt; wacht tot de led groen

gaat branden, vervolgens uitgaat en ten slotte 2 keer groen knippert; laat dan de
knop los.

03.

Druk op de externe knop en houd hem ingedrukt; wacht tot de led continu groen
gaat branden en de lichtsterkte van de aangesloten lamp toeneemt; wacht ver-
volgens tot de led uitgaat en de lichtsterkte van de lamp afneemt. Laat ten slotte
de externe knop los.

04. De lichtsterkte van de lamp op de gewenste waarde instellen met behulp van de

knop van de dimmer, gaat als volgt:

e druk eerst lang op de knop: laat de lichtsterkte toenemen tot u de knop
loslaat.

e druk dan weer lang op de knop: laat de lichtsterkte afnemen tot u de knop
loslaat.

Let op! — Met kort drukken op de knop wordt de functie “Toggle” (On/Off) geac-
tiveerd.

Als de gewenste lichtsterkte is bereikt, wacht u (ongeveer 10 seconden) tot de
led 2 keer groen knippert.

05. Kies uit de lijst het niveau waaraan u de nieuwe lichtsterktewaarde wilt toeken-

nen en druk langzaam het aantal keer op de knop van de dimmer dat hoort bij
het gekozen niveau:

¢ Niveau 1 (= 1 keer drukken op de knop van de dimmer);

¢ Niveau 2 (= 2 keer drukken op de knop van de dimmer);

¢ Niveau 3 (= 3 keer drukken op de knop van de dimmer);

¢ Niveau 4 (= 4 keer drukken op de knop van de dimmer).

Wacht 10 seconden tot de groene led het aantal keer knippert dat overeenkomt
met het aantal keer dat de knop van de dimmer werd ingedrukt en behorend bij
het gekozen niveau.

06. Druk op de knop van de dimmer en houd hem ingedrukt; wacht tot de led con-

tinu groen gaat branden en dan helemaal uitgaat; laat dan de knop los. Als het
opslaan is gelukt, knippert de led 2 keer kort groen en blijft de aangesloten lamp
op de minimale lichtsterktewaarde branden.

04.

Druk op de externe knop en houd hem ingedrukt; wacht tot de led groen gaat
branden en uitgaat; wacht tot de lichtsterkte van de aangesloten lamp toeneemt
en vervolgens afneemt; wacht vervolgens tot de (groene) led en de lamp 2 keer
kort knipperen. Laat ten slotte de externe knop los.

05.

De lichtsterkte van de lamp op de gewenste waarde instellen met behulp van de
externe knop, gaat als volgt:

¢ druk eerst lang op de knop: laat de lichtsterkte toenemen tot u de knop
loslaat.

e druk dan weer lang op de knop: laat de lichtsterkte afnemen tot u de knop
loslaat.

Let op! — Met kort drukken op de knop wordt de functie “Toggle” (On/Off) geac-
tiveerd.

Als de gewenste lichtsterkte is bereikt, wacht u (ongeveer 10 seconden) tot de
(groene) led en de lamp 2 keer knipperen.

06.

Kies uit de lijst het niveau waaraan u de nieuwe lichtsterktewaarde wilt toeken-
nen en druk langzaam het aantal keer op de externe knop dat hoort bij het
gekozen niveau:

¢ Niveau 1 (= 1 keer drukken op de externe knop)
¢ Niveau 2 (= 2 keer drukken op de externe knop);
¢ Niveau 3 (= 3 keer drukken op de externe knop)
¢ Niveau 4 (= 4 keer drukken op de externe knop).

Wacht 10 seconden tot de groene led en de aangesloten lamp het aantal keer
knipperen dat overeenkomt met het aantal keer dat de knop van de dimmer
werd ingedrukt en behorend bij het gekozen niveau.

,

,

11.3 - Een nieuwe lichtsterktewaarde instellen en deze opslaan

in “Werkwijze II” (met behulp van een externe knop)

Schakel, alvorens met de procedure te beginnen, de lamp in, zet hem op de
minimale lichtsterkte en schakel hem uit.

01. Schakel de stroom naar de dimmer uit; druk op de externe knop en houd hem

ingedrukt; schakel weer de stroom naar de dimmer in. Wacht tot de led groen
gaat branden en de aangesloten lamp aangaat op de minimale lichtsterktedrem-
pel; Laat ten slotte de externe knop los.

02. Druk op de externe knop en houd hem ingedrukt; wacht tot de led continu groen

gaat branden en de lichtsterkte van de aangesloten lamp toeneemt; wacht ver-
volgens tot de led uitgaat en de lichtsterkte van de lamp afneemt. Laat ten slotte
de externe knop los.
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07.

Druk op de externe knop en houd hem ingedrukt; wacht tot de (groene) led en
de aangesloten lamp continu gaan branden en dan helemaal uitgaan; laat dan
de externe knop los.

Als het opslaan is gelukt, knippert de led 2 keer kort groen en blijft de aangeslo-
ten lamp op de minimale lichtsterktewaarde branden.

12 - HET GEHEUGEN BLOKKEREN EN DEBLOKKEREN

Zoals reeds aangegeven in hoofdstuk 8, kunnen er nieuwe zenders worden opge-
slagen met gebruik van een zender die al in de dimmer is opgeslagen. Als tijdens dit
type programmering een andere zender van Nice met rolling code-codering in de
buurt van de dimmer aan het zenden is, dan bestaat het risico dat deze zender in de-
zelfde dimmer wordt opgeslagen. Om dit probleem te voorkomen kan het geheugen
van de dimmer op een van de volgende manieren worden geblokkeerd.



12.1 - Het geheugen blokkeren/deblokkeren (met behulp van
een reeds opgeslagen zender)

Deze procedure kan uitsluitend worden uitgevoerd met een zender die is opgeslagen
in “Werkwijze 1”.

gaat branden en uitgaat; laat dan de knop los: de led knippert 2 keer kort groen
om te bevestigen dat het annuleren is gelukt.

12.3 - Het geheugen blokkeren/deblokkeren (met een externe
knop)

Schakel, alvorens met de procedure te beginnen, de lamp in, zet hem op de
minimale lichtsterkte en schakel hem uit.

Schakel, alvorens met de procedure te beginnen, de lamp in, zet hem op de
minimale lichtsterkte en schakel hem uit.

01. Druk op de toets M van de zender en houd hem ingedrukt; wacht tot de led
van de dimmer 1 keer groen knippert en de aangesloten lamp op de maximale
lichtsterkte gaat branden. Laat dan de toets los.

02. Druk op de toets ¥ van de zender en houd hem ingedrukt; wacht tot de led
van de dimmer 2 keer kort groen knippert en de lichtsterkte van de aangesloten
lamp naar ongeveer 10% daalt. Laat dan de toets los.

03. Druk op de toets A van de zender en houd hem ingedrukt; wacht tot de led
van de dimmer 3 keer kort groen knippert en de lichtsterkte van de aangesloten
lamp op ongeveer 50% komt. Laat dan de toets los.

04. Druk op de toets A van de zender en houd hem ingedrukt; wacht tot de led
van de dimmer 4 keer kort groen knippert en de lichtsterkte van de aangesloten
lamp naar ongeveer 10% daalt. Laat dan de toets los.

01. Schakel de stroom naar de dimmer uit; druk op de externe knop en houd hem
ingedrukt; schakel weer de stroom naar de dimmer in. Wacht tot de led groen
gaat branden en de aangesloten lamp aangaat op de minimale lichtsterktedrem-
pel; Laat ten slotte de externe knop los.

02. Druk op de externe knop en houd hem ingedrukt: de led gaat groen branden en
gaat dan uit; de lichtsterkte van de aangesloten lamp neemt toe en vervolgens
af; de groene led en de lamp knipperen vervolgens 2 keer. Laat ten slotte de
externe knop los.

03. Druk op de externe knop en houd hem ingedrukt: de led gaat groen branden en
gaat dan uit; de lichtsterkte van de aangesloten lamp neemt toe en vervolgens
af; de groene led en de lamp knipperen vervolgens 2 keer. Laat ten slotte de
externe knop los.

05. Kies de gewenste optie uit de lijst:
¢ om het geheugen te blokkeren (= gebruik de toets A);
¢ om het geheugen te deblokkeren (= gebruik de toets B);
Druk dan op de toets van de zender die bij de gekozen optie hoort; wacht tot de
led 2 keer groen knippert en dan uitgaat. Laat dan de toets los.

12.2 - Het geheugen blokkeren/deblokkeren (met de knop op
de dimmer)

01. Druk op de knop van de dimmer en houd hem ingedrukt; wacht tot de led groen
gaat branden en dan helemaal uitgaat; laat dan de knop los.
02. Druk op de knop van de dimmer en houd hem ingedrukt; wacht tot de led groen gaat
branden, vervolgens uitgaat en dan 2 keer groen knippert; laat dan de knop los.
03. Druk op de knop van de dimmer en houd hem ingedrukt; wacht tot de led groen gaat
branden, vervolgens uitgaat en dan 2 keer groen knippert; laat dan de knop los.
04. Kies de gewenste optie uit de lijst; druk langzaam het aantal keer op de knop
van de dimmer dat bij de gekozen optie hoort:
¢ om het geheugen te blokkeren (= 1 keer drukken op de knop);
¢ om het geheugen te deblokkeren (= 2 keer drukken op de knop);
Wacht 10 seconden tot de led het aantal keer groen knippert dat overeenkomt
met het aantal keer dat de knop werd ingedrukt en behorend bij de gekozen optie.
05. Druk op de knop van de dimmer en houd hem ingedrukt; wacht tot de led groen

04. Druk het aantal keer op de externe knop dat hoort bij de functie die u wilt selec-
teren:
¢ om het geheugen te blokkeren (= 1 keer drukken op de knop);
¢ om het geheugen te deblokkeren (= 2 keer drukken op de knop);

10 seconden nadat u de laatste keer op de knop heeft gedrukt zullen de groene
led en de lamp het aantal keer knipperen dat bij de gekozen functie hoort.

05. Druk op de externe knop en houd hem ingedrukt. De groene led gaat branden
en de lichtsterkte van de aangesloten lamp neemt toe; laat de knop los zodra
de led uitgaat en de lichtsterkte van de lamp afneemt. Om te bevestigen dat de
procedure voltooid is, zullen de (groene) led en de lamp 2 keer knipperen.
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13 - TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS

¢ Voeding: 230Vac, +10% 50Hz ¢ Maximale stroomopname: < 500mW in stand-
by, exclusief de stroomopname van de gestuurde belasting ¢ Maximaal vermogen
belasting: 250W / 200VA e Dissipatie: 2,5W/A (schatting) ® Type lamp (alle met
ingangsvoeding van 230 Vac +10%, 50Hz): gloei- en halogeenlampen; ledlam-
pen; neonlampen e IP-klasse: 20 ¢ Afmetingen: 47 x 18 x 32 mm e Gewicht: 30 g

14 - AFVALVERWERKING VAN HET PRODUCT

e Wanneer de levensduur van dit product ten einde is, dienen, zoals dit ook bij de
installatiewerkzaamheden het geval is, de ontmantelingswerkzaamheden door ge-
kwalificeerd personeel te worden uitgevoerd. e Dit product bestaat uit verschillende
soorten materialen: sommige kunnen gerecycled worden, andere moeten verwerkt
worden. Win inlichtingen in over de methoden van hergebruik of afvalverwerking in en
houd u aan de plaatselijke, voor dit soort producten van kracht zijnde voorschriften.
Let op! — sommige onderdelen van het product kunnen vervuilende of gevaarlijke
stoffen bevatten: indien die in het milieu terechtkomen, kunnen ze schadelijke ge-
volgen voor het milieu en de menselijke gezondheid opleveren. Zoals

het symbool hiernaast aangeeft, is het verboden dit product met het

gewone huisafval weg te gooien. Scheid uw afval voor verwerking op

een manier zoals die in de plaatselijke regelgeving is voorzien of lever

het product bij uw leverancier in wanneer u een nieuw gelijksoortig product koopt.
Let op! - de plaatselijk geldende regelgeving kan in zware straffen voorzien in geval
van illegale dumping van dit product. ® Het verpakkingsmateriaal moet volgens de
plaatselijk geldende voorschriften verwerkt worden.
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EG-VERKLARING VAN OVEREENSTEMMING
Verklaring in overeenstemming met de Richtlijn 1999/5/EG

Opmerking - De inhoud van deze verklaring stemt overeen met hetgeen verklaard is in het officiéle
document dat is neergelegd bij de vestiging van Nice S.p.a., en in het biizonder met de laatste revi-
sie hiervan die voor het afdrukken van deze handleiding beschikbaar was. De hier beschreven tekst
werd om uitgeversredenen opnieuw aangepast. Een kopie van de originele verklaring kan worden
aangevraagd bijj Nice S.p.A. (TV) I.

Nummer verklaring: 480/TTDMS  Revisie: 0  Taal: NL

Ondergetekende Luigi Paro, in diens hoedanigheid van Gedelegeerd Bestuurder,
verklaart onder zijn eigen verantwoordelijkheid dat het product: ¢ Naam fabrikant:
NICE S.p.A. e Adres: Via Pezza Alta n°13, 31046 Rustigne di Oderzo (TV) Italié e
Type product: Dimmer voor beheer van lampen tot 250W / 200VA  Model / Type:
TTDMS e Uitrustingen: geen

voldoet aan de essentiéle vereisten zoals vermeld in artikel 3 van de volgende com-
munautaire richtlijn, voor het gebruik waarvoor de producten bestemd zijn:

Richtlijn 1999/5/EG VAN HET EUROPESE PARLEMENT EN VAN DE RAAD van 9
maart 1999 betreffende radiocapparatuur en telecommunicatie-eindapparatuur en
de wederzijdse erkenning van hun conformiteit, volgens de volgende geharmoni-
seerde normen:

— Bescherming van de gezondheid (art. 3(1)(@)): EN 62479:2010

— Elektrische veiligheid (art. 3(1)(a)): EN 60950-1:2006 + A1:2010 + A12:2011

— Elektromagnetische compatibiliteit (art. 3(1)(b)): EN 301 489-1 V1.9.1:2011; EN
301 489-3 V1.4.1:2002

— Radiospectrum (art. 3(2)): EN 300 220-2 V2.4.1:2012

Daarnaast is het product in overeenstemming met de bepalingen van de volgende

communautaire richtlijnen:

¢ Richtlijn 2006/95/EG VAN HET EUROPESE PARLEMENT EN VAN DE RAAD van
12 december 2006 betreffende de onderlinge aanpassing van de wettelijke voor-
schriften der lidstaten inzake elektrisch materiaal bestemd voor gebruik binnen be-
paalde spanningsgrenzen, volgens de volgende geharmoniseerde normen:
EN 60669-2-1:2004 + A1:2009 + A12:2010

RICHTLIJN 2004/108/EG VAN HET EUROPEES PARLEMENT EN VAN DE RAAD
van 15 december 2004 betreffende de onderlinge aanpassing van de wettelijke
voorschriften der lidstaten inzake de elektromagnetische compatibiliteit en tot in-
trekking van de richtlijin 89/336/EG, volgens de volgende geharmoniseerde nor-
men: EN 55015:2006 + A1:2007 + A2:2009; EN 61547:2009, EN 61000-3-2:2006
+ A1:2009 + A2:2009; EN 61000-3-3:2008

Oderzo, 3 juni 2013 -
e ") Ing. Luigi Paro (Gedelegeerd Bestuurder)
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